
FLAGLER COLLEGE FLAGLER COLLEGE 
MEN’S BASKETBALLMEN’S BASKETBALL

RECORD BOOKRECORD BOOK

updated 3/22/24



RECORD BOOK
INDIVIDUAL SEASON RECORDS 
 
Points
	 1.	 709	 Jaizec Lottie	 2021-22 
	 2.	 661	 Carlton Summers	 2004-05
	 3.	 651	 Darius Washington	 1994-95
	 4.	 646	 Norm Mason	 1978-79
	 5.	 610	 John Randolph	 2003-04 
	 6.	 552	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 2019-20
	 7.	 548	 Vernon Pinkney	 1992-93
	 8.	 526	 Sam Jozenville	 2006-07
	 9.	 517	 Ronnie Nichols	 1996-97
	10.	 511	 John Randolph	 2002-03
		
Field Goals Made
	 1.	 294	 Norm Mason	 1978-79
	 2.	 256	 Darius Washington	 1994-95
	 3.	 251	 Carlton Summers	 2004-05
	 4.	 244	 Jaizec Lottie	 2021-22 
	 5.	 200	 John Randolph	 2003-04
	 6.	 196	 Norm Mason	 1978-79
	 7.	 192	 Sam Jozenville	 2006-07
	 8.	 191	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 2019-20 
	 9.	 190	 Chris Gureckis	 2000-01
	10.	 187	 Ronnie Nichols	 1996-97
		
Field Goals Attempted
	 1.	 571	 Norm Mason 	 1978-79 
	 2.	 549	 Jaizec Lottie	 2021-22 
	 3.	 478	 Carlton Summers	 2004-05
	 4.	 464	 Darius Washington	 1994-95
	 5.	 398	 Mario Otis	 2002-03
	 6.	 398	 Marion Allums	 1999-00
	 7.	 395	 Dwayne Preston	 1997-98
	 8.	 390	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 2019-20 
	 9.	 385	 Chris Gureckis	 2000-01
	10.	 384	 Mario Otis	 2001-02
		
Field Goal Percentage (min. 100 made)
	 1.	 .716	 Chris Metzger (116-162)	 2020-21 
	 2.	 .651	 Chris Metzger (127-195)	 2019-20 
	 3.	 .640	 Sam Jozenville (165-298)	 2005-06
	 4.	 .637	 Geoff Blackwell (121-190)	 1992-93
	 5.	 618	 Geoff Blackwell (105-170)	 1993-94
	 6.	 .607	 Rob Ricciardelli (122-201)	 1990-91
	 7.	 .602	 Sam Jozenville (192-319)	 2006-07 
	 8.	 .596	 Kenny Moore (136-228)	 2010-11
	 9.	 .581	 Ronnie Nichols (187-322)	 1996-97
	10.	 .570	 Jason Possehl (114-200)	 1993-94
		
3-point Field Goals Made
	 1.	 112	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 2019-20 
	 2.	 92	 Chris Gureckis	 2000-01
	 3.	 91	 John Pietkiewicz	 2008-09 
	 t4.	 89	 Damerit Brown	 2019-20 
	 t4.	 89	 John Pietkiewicz	 2010-11
	 6.	 87	 Mario Otis	 2002-03
	 7.	 86	 Eddie Avant	 1993-94
	 8.	 85	 Jaylen Lemons	 2022-23 
	 9.	 81	 John Pietkiewicz	 2007-08
	10.	 79	 Jon Matthews	 2008-09
	
3-point Field Goals Attempted
	 1.	 243	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 2019-20	
	 2.	 239	 Damerit Brown	 2019-20 
	 3.	 221	 Pete Rhoden	 1996-97 
	 t4.	 218	 Omar Figueroa	 2023-24
	 t4.	 218	 John Pietkiewicz	 2008-09
	 6.	 215	 Mario Otis	 2002-03
	 7.	 214	 John Pietkiewicz	 2007-08
	 8.	 213	 Jon Matthews	 2008-09 
	 t9.	 210	 Matt Clark	 2015-16

INDIVIDUAL GAME RECORDS 
 
Points
41 - John Pietkiewicz vs. UNC Pembroke, 2/5/11 
41 - John Randolph vs. Rhode Island College, 1/3/02
41 - Ricardo Lewis vs. Edward Waters, 2/6/89 
	40 - Norm Mason vs. Valdosta St., 2/6/79 
40 - Jaziec Lottie vs. Embry-Riddle, 11/23/21

Field Goals Made
18 - Barry Craig vs. Florida Tech, 1/15/75
18 - Barry Craig vs. St. Johns River CC, 12/10/74
	18 - Norm Mason vs. Valdosta State, 2/6/79 
15 - Jaizec Lottie vs. Embry-Riddle, 11/23/21
	15 - Ricardo Lewis vs. Edward Waters, 2/6/89

Field Goals Attempted
35 - Bary Craig vs. Florida Tech, 1/25/75 
28 - Jaizec Lotte at Lander, 2/26/22 
28 - Jaizec Lottie vs. Clayton State, 2/16/22
25 - Ricardo Lewis vs. Edward Waters, 2/6/89

Field Goal Percentage (min. 8 FGA)
1.000 - Keshaun Hamilton (11-11) at Clayton State, 1/17/15  
1.000 - Malik Bryant (9-9) vs. Clayton State, 1/20/24 
1.000 - Ben De La Cruz at Morris (8-8), 1/20/07
	1.000 - Chris Henderson at UNF (8-8), 11/18/00
1.000 - Major Garvin vs. Birm.-Southern (8-8), 12/17/77

3-pt. Field Goals Made
10 - Jaziec Lottie vs. Ala.-Huntsville, 3/16/21 
9 - Gedi Juozapaitis vs. Young Harris, 1/20/20 
9 - Gedi Juozapaitis at ERAU, 11/12/19 
9 - Clay Worden vs. Embry-Riddle, 2/9/89 
8 - Damerit Brown vs. ERAU, 11/16/18 
8 - Vaughn McCall vs. Lander, 2/13/16
8 - John Pietkiewicz vs. UNC Pembroke, 2/5/11
8 - John Pietkiewicz vs. Trinity, Fla., 12/13/08

3-pt. Field Goals Attempted
21 - Jaizec Lottie vs. Ala.-Huntsville, 3/16/21 
18 - Jon Matthews vs. Carver Bible, 	 1/8/09 
16 - Vaughn McCall vs. Lander, 2/13/16 
16 - Matt Clark vs. Portland Bible, 11/21/15 
	16 - John Pietkiewicz vs. Trinity, Fla.,	12/13/08

Free Throws Made
15 - Damerit Brown at Ga. SW, 1/23/19 
14 - Jaizec Lottie at Augusta, 2/19/22 
14 - Jeff Burdette vs. St. Thomas, 1/25/91

Free Throws Attempted
19 - Skip Abrams vs. Saint Leo, 1/14/78

Free Throw Percentage (min. 12 FTA)
1.000 - Damerit Brown at Ga. SW (15-15), 1/23/19 
1.000 - Jaizec Lottie vs. Augusta (14-14), 2/19/22 
1.000 - Jerrell Oxendine vs. Clayton State (12-12), 1/4/14  
1.000 - Vernon Pinkney vs. Edward Waters (12-12), 11/15/91
1.000 - Randy Smith vs. Florida Tech (12-12), 11/18/78
1.000 - Charlie Williams vs. FIU (12-12)	  

Rebounds
24 - Bary Craig vs. Warner, 11/23/74 
22 - Gedi Juozapaitis at Georgia College, 12/19/19
	22 - Ben De La Cruz at John. & Wales, Fla., 1/10/06 
21 - Keith Matthews vs. P.R.-Rio Piedras, 11/25/13
21 - Tyler Dellinger vs. Webber Int’l, 	11/25/06

Assists
17	 - D.J. Ferguson vs. Augusta State, 1/5/11 
	16 - D.J. Ferguson vs. Allen, 1/15/08
15 - D.J. Ferguson vs. P.R.-Mayaguez, 11/19/09
	15 - Rodney Bell vs. St. Thomas, 2/20/89
14 - D.J. Ferguson at USC Aiken, 1/20/10
	14 - D.J. Ferguson vs. Clearwater Christian,	12/12/09
	14 - D.J. Ferguson vs. Trinity, Fla., 12/5/09
	14 - Jeff Hopfensperger vs. Heritage, 	2/12/77

Steals
	8 - Mike Montgomery vs. Florida Bible, 11/19/91
	7 - Bryan Borstelmann vs. North Greenville, 1/7/08
	7 - Randy Smith vs. Webber, 11/15/78
	7 - Roman Fontenot vs. Edward Waters, 2/18/86

Blocked Shots 
7 - Adam Jones at Lander, 1/26/13	  
7 - Ben De La Cruz vs. Apprentice	 12/15/07
	7 - Ben De La Cruz vs. Fla. Memorial, 	2/4/06

	 t9.	 210	 Eddie Avant	 1993-94
	
3-pt. Field Goals Pct. (min. 25 made)
	 1.	 .471	 Glen Gibson (32-68)	 2005-06
	 2.	 .461	 Gedi Juozapaitis (112-243)	 2019-20  
	 3.	 .455	 Chris Gureckis (92-202)	 1992-93 
	 4.	 .452	 Jaylen Lemons (85-188)	 2022-23
	 5.	 .451	 Greg Gilmore (51-113)	 1993-94
	 6.	 .447	 Clay Worden (42-94)	 1990-91
	 7.	 .436	 Chase Tramont (65-149)	 1996-97
	 8.	 .431	 Dwayne Preston (44-102)	 1993-94 
	 9.	 .431	 Kessler Bell (31-72)	 2014-15
	10.	 .429	 Chris Crumpler (73-170)	 1989-90
			 
Free Throws Made
	 1.	 163	 Jaizec Lottie	 2021-22 
	 2.	 158	 John Randolph	 2003-04
	 3.	 143	 Ronnie Nichols	 1996-97
	 4.	 142	 Sam Jozenville	 2006-07
	 5.	 136	 Vernon Pinkney	 1992-93
	 6.	 131	 Darius Washington	 1994-95
	 7.	 125	 John Randolph	 2002-03
	 8.	 123	 John Randolph	 2000-01
	 t9.	 122	 Ronnie Nichols	 1995-96
	 t9.	 122	 Rick James	 1982-83

Free Throws Attempted
	 1.	 207	 Darius Washington	 1994-95
	 2,	 206	 Jaizec Lottie	 2021-22 
	 3.	 196	 John Randolph	 2003-04
	 4.	 193	 Ronnie Nichols	 1996-97
	 5.	 186	 Rick James	 1982-83
	 6.	 180	 Sam Jozenville	 2006-07
	 7.	 176	 Carlton Summers	 2004-05
	 8.	 164	 Vernon Pinkney	 1992-93
	 9.	 163	 Ben De La Cruz	 2008-09
	10.	 162	 D. Overstreet	 1993-94
	
Free Throw Pct. (min. 115 made)	
	 1.	 .901	 Chris Carter	 1990-91 
	 2.	 .839	 John Randolph (125-149)	 2002-03
	 3.	 .829	 Vernon Pinkney (136-164)	 1992-93
	 4.	 .806	 John Randolph (158-196)	 2003-04
	 5.	 .791	 Jaizec Lottie (163-206)	 2021-22 
	 6.	 .789	 Sam Jozenville (142-180)	 2006-07
	 7.	 .769	 John Randolph (123-160)	 2000-01
	 8.	 .763	 Ronnie Nichols (122-160)	 1995-96
	 9.	 .741	 Ronnie Nichols (143-193)	 1996-97
	10.	 .735	 D. Overstreet (119-162)	 1993-94

Rebounds
	 1.	 269	 Darius Washington	 1994-95
	 2.	 263	 Marion Allums	 1999-00
	 3.	 259	 Ronnie Nichols	 1995-96
	 t4.	 254	 Chris Williams	 2016-17 
	 t4.	 254	 Barry Craig	 1974-75
	 6.	 251	 Ronnie Nichols	 1996-97
	 7.	 250	 Kenny Moore	 2010-11 
	 8.	 248	 Derek Kegler	 1991-92
	 9.	 245	 Jalen Barr	 2021-22 
	10.	 243	 James Presley	 1989-90
		
Assists
	 1.	 254	 D.J. Ferguson	 2009-10 
	 2.	 240	 D.J. Ferguson	 2010-11
	 3.	 207	 D.J. Ferguson	 2007-08
	 4.	 197	 Brad Ridenour	 1993-94
	 5.	 189	 Chase Tramont	 2001-02 
	 6.	 186	 Chad Keller	 1996-97 
	 t7.	 185	 D.J. Ferguson	 2008-09
	 t7.	 185	 Chase Tramont	 2000-01
	 9.	 178	 Derrick Ellis, Jr.	 2019-20 



INDIVIDUAL CAREER RECORDS
 
Points
	 1.	 John Randolph	 2073	 2000-04 
	 2.	 Vaughn McCall	 1708	 2015-19
	 3.	 John Pietkiewicz	 1661	 2007-11
	 4.	 Barry Craig	 1632 	 1973-77 
	 5.	 Marion Allums	 1549	 1998-02 
	 6.	 Matt Clark	 1434	 2011-13, 14-16 
	 7.	 Bryan Borstelmann	 1394	 2004-08
	 8.	 Pete Rhoden	 1369	 1995-99
	 9.	 Ben De La Cruz	 1300	 2005-09
	 10.	 Chase Tramont	 1243 	 1998-02
	 11.	 Derek Kegler	 1227	 1988-92
	 12.	 Eric Van Cott	 1200	 1995-99
	 13.	 Jaizec Lottie	 1197	 2021-22 
	 14.	 D.J. Ferguson	 1157	 2007-11 
	 15.	 James Presley	 1143	 1987-90 
	 16.	 Damerit Brown	 1119	 2017-20
	 17.	 Geoff Blackwell	 1104	 1991-95
	 18.	 Carlton Summers	 1099	 2003-05
	 19.	 Norm Mason	 1076	 1977-79
	 20.	 Ben Kersenbrock	 1065	 1999-03
	 21.	 Chris Crumpler	 1060	 2001-05
	 22.	 Charlie Williams	 1050	 1981-85
	 23.	 Vernon Pinkney	 1011	 1991-93
	 24.	 Mario Otis	 1009	 2001-03 

Field Goals Made
	 1.	 Barry Craig	 741	 1973-77
	 2.	 John Randolph	 688	 2000-04
	 3.	 Marion Allums	 594	 1998-02 
	 4.	 Vaughn McCall	 581	 2015-19 
	 5.	 John Pietkiewicz	 534	 2007-11
	 6.	 Derek Kegler	 515	 1988-92
	 7.	 Ben De La Cruz	 509	 2005-09
	 8.	 Bryan Borstelmann	 504	 2004-08
	 9.	 Norm Mason	 490	 1977-79
	 10.	 Eric Van Cott	 474 	 1995-99
	
Field Goals Attempted
	 1.	 Barry Craig	 1518	 1973-77 
	 2.	 Vaughn McCall	 1358	 2015-19 
	 3.	 John Pietkiewicz	 1357	 2007-11
	 4.	 John Randolph	 1305	 2000-04
	 5.	 Marion Allums	 1299	 1998-02
	 6.	 Pete Rhoden	 1184	 1995-99
	 7.	 Bryan Borstelmann	 1177	 2004-08 
	 8.	 Matt Clark	 1155	 2011-13, 14-16

	10.	 170	 Rodney Bell	 1988-89

Blocked Shots
	 1.	 70	 David Hopkins	 2001-02
	 2.	 67	 David Hopkins	 2002-03
	 t3.	 53	 Ben De La Cruz	 2007-08
	 t3.	 53	 Jamie Jenkins	 2003-04
	 5.	 49	 Chris Williams	 2016-17 
	 6.	 41	 Jalen Barr	 2021-22 
	 7.	 39	 Kenny Moore	 2009-10
	 t8.	 37	 Desmond Gibson	 2014-15 
	 t8.	 37	 Geoff Blackwell	 1992-93 
	10.	 36	 Desmond Gibson	 2013-14 

Steals
	 1.	 91	 Darius Washington	 1994-95
	 2.	 87	 Dwayne Preston	 1997-98
	 3.	 86	 Chris Crumpler	 2003-04
	 4.	 84	 Dwayne Preston	 1998-99
	 5.	 83	 Mike Montgomery	 1991-92
	 6.	 82	 John Randolph	 2002-03
	 7.	 80	 John Randolph	 2003-04
	 8.	 78	 Kirk Brown	 1982-83
	 t9	 66	 Chris Crumpler	 2004-05
	 t9	 66	 Pete Rhoden	 1997-98

	 9.	 Chase Tramont	 1044 	 1998-02
	 10.	 Norm Mason	 952	 1977-79
		   
Field Goal Pct. (min. 200 made FG)
	 1.	 Chris Metzger	 .646	 2017-22 
	 2.	 Sam Jozenville	 .619	 2005-07
	 3.	 Geoff Blackwell	 .576 	 1991-95
	 t4.	 Kenny Moore 	 .571	 2007-11
	 t4.	 Ronnie Nichols	 .571	 1995-97
	 6.	 Darius Washington	 .552	 1994-95
	 7.	 Ben Kersenbrock	 .551  	 1999-03
	 8.	 D. Overstreet	 .547 	 1991-95
	 9.	 David Hopkins	 .544	 2001-03
	 10.	 Derek Kegler	 .544 	 1988-92

3-pt. Field Goals Made
	 1.	 John Pietkiewicz	 337	 2007-11 
	 2.	 Matt Clark	 268	 2011-13, 14-16
	 3.	 Pete Rhoden	 251	 1995-99
	 4.	 Vaughn McCall	 240	 2015-19
	 5.	 Bryan Borstelmann	 234	 2004-08
	 6.	 Chase Tramont	 230	 1998-02
	 7.	 Damerit Brown	 215	 2017-20 
	 8.	 John Randolph	 186	 2000-04
	 9.	 Chris Crumpler	 181	 2001-05
	 10.	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 174	 2018-20

3-pt. Field Goals Attempted
	 1.	 John Pietkiewicz	 842	 2007-11
	 2.	 Pete Rhoden	 746	 1995-99 
	 3.	 Matt Clark	 707	 2011-13, 14-16 
	 4.	 Vaughn McCall	 655	 2015-19
	 5.	 Bryan Borstelmann	 645	 2004-08
	 6.	 Chase Tramont	 596 	 1998-02 
	 7.	 Damerit Brown	 572	 2017-20
	 8.	 John Randolph	 511	 2000-04
	 9.	 Jon Matthews	 501	 2005-09 
	 10.	 Chris Crumpler	 466 	 2001-05
	
3-pt. Field Goal Pct. (min. 50 made FG)
	 1.	 Greg Gilmore	 .455 	 1987-89
	 2.	 Clay Worden	 .436 	 1987-89
	 3.	 Mike Montgomery	 .436 	 1989-92 
	 4.	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 .434	 2018-20
	 5.	 Chris Gureckis	 .422 	 1999-01 
	 6.	 Tim Pollock	 .415 	 1996-99
	 7.	 Eddie Avant	 .410	 1993-94
	 8.	 Glen Gibson	 .408 	 1998-01
	 9.	 Jeff Burdette	 .407 	 1989-91 
	 10.	 Richard Brown	 .406	 2012-14 
			 
Free Throws Made
	 1.	 John Randolph	 511	 2000-04
	 2.	 Marion Allums	 339	 1998-02
	 3.	 Vaughn McCall	 308	 2015-19 
	 4.	 D. Overstreet	 291	 1991-95
	 5.	 Ben De La Cruz	 290	 2005-09
	 6.	 D.J. Ferguson	 284	 2007-11
	 7.	 Geoff Blackwell	 277	 1991-95
	 8.	 Ronnie Nichols	 265	 1995-97
	 9.	 John Pietkiewicz	 256	 2010-11
	 10.	 Eric Van Cott	 250	 1995-99
	
Free Throws Attempted
	 1.	 John Randolph	 632	 2000-04
	 2.	 Ben De La Cruz	 539	 2005-09
	 3.	 Marion Allums	 477 	 1998-02
	 4.	 D.J. Ferguson	 448	 2007-11 
	 5.	 Vaughn McCall	 407	 2015-19
	 6.	 Geoff Blackwell	 400	 1991-95 
	 7.	 Chad July	 389	 2009-12
	 8.	 D. Overstreet	 381 	 1991-95 
	 9.	 Jaizec Lottie	 359	 2020-22
	 10.	 Ronnie Nichols	 353	 1995-97
	

	
Free Throw Pct. (min. 80 made FT)
	 1.	 Keith Gray	 .876	 2015-16 
	 2.	 Jerrell Oxendine	 .870	 2013-15 
	 3.	 John Pietkiewicz	 .837 	 2007-11
	 4.	 Vernon Pinkney	 .831 	 1991-93 
	 5.	 Dennis Diaz	 .812	 2013-15
	 6.	 Jeff Burdette	 .811 	 1989-91
	 7.	 Clay Worden	 .810 	 1987-89
	 8.	 John Randolph	 .809  	 2000-04
	 9.	 Kristian Boehler	 .800 	 1997-00 
	 10.	 J.P. Clark	 .798	 2005-08
				  
Rebounds
	 1.	 Marion Allums	 921	 1998-02
	 2. 	 Barry Craig	 877 	 1973-77 
	 3.	 Ben De La Cruz	 865	 2005-09
	 4.	 Bryan Borstelmann	 774	 2004-08
	 5. 	 Carlton Green	 716 	 1980-84 
	 6.	 Derek Kegler	 700 	 1988-92
	 7.	 John Randolph	 684	 2000-04 
	 8.	 Kenny Moore	 859	 2007-11
	 9.	 James Presley	 646 	 1987-90
	 10.	 Eric Van Cott	 638	 1995-99
	
Assists
	 1.	 D.J. Ferguson	 886 	 2007-11
	 2.	 Chase Tramont	 596	 1998-02
	 3.	 Rodney Bell	 394 	 1987-89, 90-92
	 4. 	 Steve Logemann	 375 	 1984-88 
	 5.	 Derrick Ellis, Jr.	 359	 2019-22
	 6.	 John Pietkiewicz	 324	 2007-11 
	 7.	 Chad Keller	 311	 1993-97
	 8.	 John Randolph	 308 	 2000-04
	 9.	 Pete Rhoden	 284	 1995-99 
	 10.	 Matt Clark	 256	 2011-13, 14-16 
		
Blocked Shots
	 1.	 Ben De La Cruz	 145	 2005-09
	 2.	 David Hopkins	 137	 2001-03
	 3.	 Bryan Borstelmann	 123	 2004-08
	 4.	 Desmond Gibson	 101	 2011-15 
	 5.	 Ben Kersenbrock	 99 	 1999-03 
	 6.	 Jalen Barr	 95	 2020-24
	 7.	 Kenny Moore	 93	 2007-11
	 8.	 Jamie Jenkins	 86	 2003-05
	 9.	 Geoff Blackwell	 84 	 1991-95
	 10.	 Chris Williams	 83	 2016-18
	
Steals
	 1.	 John Randolph	 283	 2000-04
	 2.	 Pete Rhoden	 199 	 1995-99
	 3.	 Chris Crumpler	 198	 2001-05
	 4.	 Dwayne Preston	 171 	 1997-99
	 5.	 D.J. Ferguson	 146	 2007-11 
	 6.	 Chase Tramont	 140	 1998-02
	 7.	 D. Overstreet	 137	 1991-95
	 8.	 Rodney Bell	 136	 1987-89, 90-92
	 t9.	 Mike Montgomery	 128	 1989-92
	 t9.	 Ben Kersenbrock	 128	 1999-03
	



DIVISION II ERA RECORD BOOKDIVISION II ERA RECORD BOOK

The 2006-07 Saints The 2006-07 Saints 
Flagler’s First NCAA Division II Men’s Basketball TeamFlagler’s First NCAA Division II Men’s Basketball Team

The NCAA Division II era was started November 16, 2006 when the 
men’s basketball team opened its season at home to Northwood 
University of West Palm Beach and lost 94-81. Flagler did not have 
full membership in Division II until the 2008-09 season as it served 
a provisional membership until then. 

Listed below is a list of firsts. 

TEAM
First win...............................................................................vs. Webber International (11/25/06), 107-60
First home win..................................................................vs. Webber International (11/25/06), 107-60
First home win vs. DII opponent...................................................................vs. Seton Hill (1/27/07), 87-86
First back-to-back wins...................................... vs. Edward Waters (12/2/06), vs. Warner (12/8/06) 
First win by 20+ points.................................................. vs. Webber International (11/25/06), 107-60
First ovetime game.................................................................................at Saint Leo (12/30/06), L, 80-74
First overtime win...................................................................... vs. North Greenville (2/4/08), W, 82-75
First double-overtime game............................................................................................................................ -
First double-overtime win................................................................................................................................ - 
First triple-overtime game..................................................... vs. UNC Pembroke (2/5/11), L, 107-110 
First triple-overtime win.................................................................................................................................... -
First halftime lead.......................................................................................vs. Saint Leo (11/22/06), 41-33
First 80-point game..........................................................................vs. Northwood (11/16/06), L, 81-94
First 90-point game........................................................vs. Webber International (11/25/06), 107-60
First game shooting 50% or better..................................................... vs. Northwood (11/16/06), .500
First 10 3-pt. field goals made game.....................................................at Rollins (11/18/06), L, 81-95
First 50-rebound game...........................................................vs. Webber International (11/25/06), 55
First 25-assist game....................................................................................... vs. Central Bible (1/3/07), 26
First 15-steal game.........................................................................................vs. Trinity, Fla. (11/15/07), 16
First 10-blocked shot game........................................................vs. Apprentice School (12/15/07), 10

INDIVIDUAL
First basket............................J.P. Clark (fastbreak layup) vs. Northwood (11/16/06), 18:00 1st half
First 3-pt. field goal made................................. Lee Wise vs. Northwood (11/16/06), 11:57 1st half 
First free throw made.............................Ben De La Cruz vs. Northwood (11/16/06), 11:15 1st half
First rebound.....................................Bryan Borstelmann vs. Northwood (11/16/06), 18:09 1st half
First assist................................................................ J.P. Clark vs. Northwood (11/16/06), 17:35 1st half
First steal..................................................... Sam Jozenville vs. Northwood (11/16/06), 13:39 1st half
First blocked shot.....................................Ben De La Cruz at Northwood (11/16/06), 17:46 1st half 
First 10-point game......................Bryan Borstelmann vs. Northwood (11/16/06), 17:06 2nd half
First 20-point game.............................. Sam Jozenville vs. Northwood (11/16/06), 10:13 2nd half
First 30-point game.............................. Sam Jozenville at Edward Waters (1/17/07), 5:32 2nd half
First 40-point game............................... John Pietkiewicz at UNC Pembroke (2/5/11), 0:15 3rd OT 
First 10-rebound game....................................Sam Jozenville at Rollins (11/18/06), 13:47 2nd half
First 20-rebound game........Tyler Dellinger vs. Webber International (11/25/06), 1:44 2nd half
First double-double........................................Sam Jozenville at Rollins (11/18/06), 25 pts. and 11 rebs.
First 5-assist game....................................................................... Lee Wise vs. Northwood (11/16/06), 6
First 10-assist game..................................................Daniel Marsh vs. Florida Christian (1/15/07), 10
First 5-steal game........................................................ Sam Jozenville vs. Edward Waters (12/2/06), 5
First 5-blocked shot game....................................Bryan Borstelmann vs. N.C. Wesleyan (1/4/07), 5
First triple-double................................................................................................................................................ -
First player to reach 50 points................ Sam Jozenville vs. Saint Leo (11/22/06), 17:34 2nd half
First player to reach 100 points.... Sam Jozenville vs. Edward Waters (12/2/06), 12:21 2nd half
First player to reach 200 points................ Sam Jozenville at Saint Leo (12/30/06), 16:59 1st half
First player to reach 250 points........... Sam Jozenville vs. N.C. Wesleyan (1/4/07), 5:29 2nd half
First player to reach 500 points........Sam Jozenville at Florida Gulf Coast (2/25/07), 14:13 1st half
First player to reach 50 rebounds.................. Bryan Borstelmann vs. Johnson & Wales (12/9/06)
First player to reach 100 rebounds... Bryan Borstelmann vs. Central Bible (1/3/07), 4:03 2nd half
First player to reach 200 rebounds................... Ben De La Cruz vs. UDC (2/26/07), 19:27 1st half
First player to reach 300 rebounds.... Bryan Borstelmann vs. Edward Waters (1/5/08), 15:58 1st half
First player to reach 50 assists.....................Lee Wise at Edward Waters (1/17/07), 19:17 2nd half
First player to reach 100 assists.........D.J. Ferguson vs. North Greenville (1/7/08), 7:54 2nd half
First player to reach 150 assists.......... D.J. Ferguson vs. West Georgia (1/26/08), 16:15 2nd half 
First player to reach 50 steals....... Bryan Borstelmann vs. North Greenville (1/7/08), 8:19 2nd half
First player to reach 100 steals..................... D.J. Ferguson vs. Trinity, Fla. (1/18/10), 8:08 1st half
First player to reach 25 blocked shots..... Ben De La Cruz at John. & Wales (1/29/07), 17:35 2nd half
First player to reach 50 blocked shots...Ben De La Cruz vs. Apprentice (12/15/07), 17:13 1st half
First player with back-to-back 250 point seasons............................. Bryan Bortelmann (2006-08)
First player with back-to-back 100-rebound seasons............................ Ben De La Cruz (2006-08)
First player to have back-to-back 50-assist seasons...................................D.J. Ferguson (2007-09)
First player to have back-to-back 50-steal seasons.................................................................................. -



DIVISION II ERA RECORD BOOK - CAREER RECORDS
SCORING
Points
	 Rk	 Pts	 Player	 Games	 Years	
	 1.	 1708	 Vaughn McCall	 108	 2015-19 
	 2.	 1661	 John Pietkiewicz	 105	 2007-11 
	 3.	 1434	 Matt Clark	 105	 2011-13, 14-16 
	 4.	 1197	 Jaizec Lottie	 51	 2020-22 
	 5.	 1157	 D.J. Ferguson	 106	 2007-11
			 
Scoring Average
	 Rk	 Avg	 Player	 Games	 Years 
	 1.	 23.5	 Jaizec Lottie	 51	 2020-22 
	 2.	 16.7	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 56	 2018-20 
	 3.	 15.8	 John Pietkiewicz	 105	 2007-11 
	 4.	 15.8	 Vaughn McCall	 108	 2015-19 
	 5.	 15.0	 Jerrell Oxendine	 52	 2013-15 
					   

FIELD GOALS 
Field Goals Made	
	 Rk	 FGM	 Player	 Games	 Years	
	 1.	 581	 Vaughn McCall	 108	 2015-19 
	 2.	 534	 John Pietkiewicz	 105	 2007-11 
	 3.	 471	 Matt Clark	 105	 2011-13, 14-16 
	 4.	 429	 Chris Metzger	 123	 2017-22 
	 5.	 405	 Jaizec Lottie	 51	 2020-22
			 
Field Goals Attempted
	 Rk	 FGA	 Player	 Games	 Years	
	 1.	 1358	 Vaughn McCall	 108	 2015-19 
	 2.	 1357	 John Pietkiewicz	 105	 2007-11 
	 3.	 1155	 Matt Clark	 105	 2011-13, 14-16 
	 4.	 911	 Damerit Brown	 82	 2017-20 
	 5.	 882	 Jaizec Lottie	 51	 2020-22
		
Field Goal Percentage
	 Rk	 FG%	 Player	 FGM-A	 Years	
	 1.	 .646	 Chris Metzger	 429-664	 2017-22 
	 2.	 .571	 Kenny Moore	 367-643	 2007-11 
	 3.	 .543	 Kyle Young	 222-409	 2022-24
	 4.	 .538	 Malik Bryant	 306-569	 2022-24
	 5.	 .537	 Ben De La Cruz	 392-730	 2006-09 
		

3-POINT FIELD GOALS 
3-Point Field Goals Made	
	 Rk	 3FM	 Player	 Games	 Years	
	 1.	 337	 John Pietkiewicz	 105	 2007-11 
	 2.	 268	 Matt Clark	 105	 2011-13, 14-16
	 3.	 240	 Vaughn McCall	 108	 2015-19 
	 4.	 215	 Damerit Brown	 82	 2017-20	
	 5.	 174	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 56	 2018-20
		
3-Point Field Goals Attempted
	 Rk	 3FA	 Player	 Games	 Years	
	 1.	 842	 John Pietkiewicz	 105	 2007-11 
	 2.	 707	 Matt Clark	 105	 2011-13, 14-16 
	 3.	 655	 Vaughn McCall	 108	 2015-19
	 4.	 572	 Damerit Brown	 82	 2017-20 
	 5.	 401	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 56	 2018-20

3-Point Field Goal Percentage
	 Rk	 3F%	 Player	 FGM-A	 Years 
	 1.	 .434	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 174-401	 2018-20 
	 2.	 .406	 Richard Brown	 71-175	 2012-14 
	 3.	 .400	 John Pietkiewicz	 337-842	 2007-11 
	 4.	 .392	 Malik Bryant	 62-158	 2022-24 
	 5.	 .387	 Jerrell Oxendine	 99-256	 2013-15 
			 

FREE THROWS
Free Throws Made	
	 Rk	 FTM	 Player	 Games	 Years	
	 1.	 306	 Vaughn McCall	 108	 2015-19 
	 2.	 284	 D.J. Ferguson	 106	 2007-11 
	 3.	 274	 Jaizec Lottie	 51	 2020-22
	 4.	 256	 John Pietkiewicz	 105	 2007-11 
	 5.	 233	 Ben De La Cruz	 81	 2006-09
					   
Free Throws Attempted
	 Rk	 FTA	 Player	 Games	 Years	
	 1.	 448	 D.J. Ferguson	 106	 2007-11 
	 2.	 431	 Ben De La Cruz	 81	 2006-09 
	 3.	 407	 Vaughn McCall	 108	 2015-19 
	 4.	 389	 Chad July	 74	 2009-12

	 5.	 359	 Jaizec Lottie	 51	 2020-22 
	
Free Throw Percentage
	 Rk	 FT%	 Player	 FTM-A	 Years	
	 1.	 .870	 Jerrell Oxendine	 207-238	 2013-15 
	 2.	 .837	 John Pietkiewicz	 256-306	 2007-11 
	 3.	 .812	 Dennis Diaz	 173-213	 2013-15 
	 4.	 .794	 Jax Bouknight	 100-126	 2021-	
	 5.	 .789	 Sam Jozenville	 142-180	 2006-07 
			    

REBOUNDING
Rebounds
	 Rk	 Reb	 Player	 Off-Def	 Years 
	 1.	 659	 Kenny Moore	 253-406	 2007-11 
	 2.	 631	 Ben De La Cruz	 197-434	 2006-09 
	 3.	 601	 Jalen Barr	 191-410	 2020-24 
	 4.	 584	 Chris Metzger	 184-400	 2017-22 
	 5.	 528	 Jeffercy Jean	 118-410	 2015-19 
			 
Rebounding Average
	 Rk	 Avg	 Player	 Games	 Years 
	 1.	 8.8	 Chris Williams	 52	 2016-18 
	 2.	 7.9	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 56	 2018-20 
	 3.	 7.8	 Ben De La Cruz	 81	 2006-09 
	 4.	 7.6	 Bryan Borstelmann	 54	 2006-08 
	 5.	 7.4	 Jalen Barr	 81	 2020-4
			 

ASSISTS 
Assists
	 Rk	 Asst	 Player	 Games	 Years 
	 1.	 886	 D.J. Ferguson	 106	 2007-11 
	 2.	 359	 Derrick Ellis, Jr.	 73	 2019-22
	 3.	 324	 John Pietkiewicz	 105	 2007-11 
	 4.	 256	 Matt Clark	 105	 2011-13, 14-16 
	 5.	 247	 Jaizec Lottie	 51	 2020-22 
			 
Assists Average
	 Rk	 Avg	 Player	 Games	 Years
	 1.	 8.4	 D.J. Ferguson	 106	 2007-11 
	 2.	 4.9	 Derrick Ellis, Jr.	 73	 2019-22 
	 3.	 4.8	 Jaizec Lottie	 51	 2020-22	
	 4.	 4.0	 Richard Brown	 51	 2012-14 
	 5.	 3.2	 Jerrell Oxendine	 52	 2013-15
			 

BLOCKED SHOTS
Blocked Shots
	 Rk	 Blk	 Player	 Games	 Years 
	 1.	 114	 Ben De La Cruz	 81	 2006-09
	 2.	 101	 Desmond Gibson	 98	 2011-15 
	 3.	 95	 Jalen Barr	 81	 2020-24 
	 4.	 93	 Kenny Moore	 107	 2007-11 
	 5.	 83	 Chris Williams	 52	 2016-18 
			 
Blocked Shots Average
	 Rk	 Avg	 Player	 Games	 Years 
	 1.	 1.6	 Chris Willaims	 52	 2016-18 
	 2.	 1.4	 Ben De La Cruz	 81	 2006-09 
	 3.	 1.2	 Jalen Barr	 81	 2020-24 
	 4.	 1.2	 Adam Jones	 51	 2012-14 
	 5.	 1.1	 Bryan Borstelmann	 54	 2006-08 
		   
STEALS
Steals
	 Rk	 Stl	 Player	 Games	 Years 
	 1.	 146	 D.J. Ferguson	 106	 2007-11
	 2.	 119	 Jalen Barr	 81	 2020-24 
	 3.	 112	 Kenny Moore	 107	 2007-11 
	 4.	 110	 Matt Clark	 105	 2011-13, 14-16
	 5.	 106	 Derrick Ellis, Jr.	 73	 2019-22 
			 
Steals Average
	 Rk	 Avg	 Player	 Games	 Years 
	 1.	 1.7	 Jaizec Lottie	 51	 2020-22 
	 2.	 1.5	 Jalen Barr	 81	 2020-24 
	 3.	 1.5	 Derrick Ellis, Jr.	 73	 2019-22 
	 4.	 1.4	 D.J. Ferguson	 106	 2007-11 
	 5.	 1.2	 Bryan Borstelmann	 54	 2006-08 
	  
 
 

PARTICIPATION
Games Played 
Rk		  GP	 Player	 Years
	 1.	 131	 Tyler Collier	 2019-24 
	 2.	 123	 Chris Metzger	 2017-22 
	 3.	 113	 Spencer Bain	 2020-24
	 4.	 108	 Vaughn McCall	 2015-19 
	 5.	 107	 Kenny Moore	 2007-11 
		   
Games Started 
Rk		  GS	 Player	 Years
	 1.	 106	 D.J. Ferguson	 2007-11
	 2.	 103	 John Pietkiewicz	 2007-11
	 3.	 94	 Kenny Moore	 2007-11 
	 4.	 87	 Vaughn McCall	 2015-19 
	 5.	 81	 Ben De La Cruz	 2006-09

FLAGLER YEAR-BY-YEAR 
 
Year	 Record	 Coach 
1973-74	 9-11	 Paul Kennison 
1974-75	 10-13	 Paul Kennison
1975-76	 19-9	 Darwin White
1976-77	 9-17	 Dave Toney
1977-78	 6-21	 Dave Toney
1978-79	 8-24	 Ernie Lanford
1979-80	 10-15	 Ernie Lanford
1980-81	 15-14	 Ernie Lanford
1981-82	 15-15	 Ernie Lanford
1982-83	 18-12	 Bo Clark
1983-84	 12-14	 Bo Clark
1984-85	 9-17	 Craig Schafer
1985-86	 9-19	 Craig Schafer
1986-87	 6-18	 Craig Schafer
1987-88	 6-19	 Craig Schafer
1988-89	 16-9	 Bo Clark
1989-90	 14-12	 Bo Clark
1990-91	 19-7	 Bo Clark
1991-92	 19-8	 Bo Clark
1992-93	 11-16	 Bo Clark
1993-94	 11-16	 Bo Clark
1994-95	 21-10	 Bo Clark
1995-96	 23-7	 Bo Clark
1996-97	 22-9	 Bo Clark
1997-98	 20-11	 Bo Clark
1998-99	 16-14	 Bo Clark
1999-00	 14-16	 Bo Clark
2000-01	 20-9	 Bo Clark
2001-02	 24-6	 Bo Clark
2002-03	 22-8	 Bo Clark
2003-04	 26-6	 Bo Clark
2004-05	 23-8	 Bo Clark
2005-06	 14-14	 Bo Clark
2006-07	 14-13	 Bo Clark
2007-08	 20-7	 Bo Clark
2008-09	 12-15	 Bo Clark
2009-10	 11-16	 Bo Clark 
2010-11	 10-16	 Bo Clark 
2011-12	 9-17	 Bo Clark 
2012-13	 11-15	 Bo Clark 
2013-14	 11-15	 Bo Clark 
2014-15	 10-16	 Bo Clark 
2015-16	 8-20	 Bo Clark 
2016-17	 10-16	 Bo Clark 
2017-18	 9-17	 Chad Warner 
2018-19	 8-20	 Chad Warner 
2019-20	 14-15	 Chad Warner 
2020-21	 18-3	 Chad Warner 
2021-22	 23-8	 Chad Warner 
2022-23	 13-17	 Blake Selland 
2023-24	 20-11	 Blake Selland
All-time	 727-681	 (.516, 51 years)

COACHES ALL-TIME RECORDS
 
Terry Kennison	 19-24	 2 years 
Darwin White	 19-9	 1 year
Dave Toney	 15-38	 2 years
Ernie Lanford	 48-68	 4 years
Craig Schafer	 30-73	 4 years
Bo Clark	 491-378	 31 years 
Chad Warner	 72-63	 5 years 
Blake Selland	 33-28	 2 years



DIVISION II ERA RECORD BOOK - SINGLE-SEASON RECORDS
SCORING
Points
	 Rk	 Pts	 Player	 Games	 Year	
	 1.	 709	 Jaizec Lottie	 31	 2021-22 
	 2.	 552	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 29	 2019-20 
	 3.	 526	 Sam Jozenvile	 27	 2006-07 
	 4.	 488	 Jaziec Lottie	 20	 2020-21 
	 5.	 473	 Jerrell Oxendine	 26	 2014-15 
					   
Scoring Average
	 Rk	 Avg	 Player	 Games	 Year
	 1.	 24.4	 Jaizec Lottie	 20	 2020-21 
	 2.	 22.9	 Jaizec Lottie	 31	 2021-22 
	 3.	 19.5	 Sam Jozenvile	 27	 2006-07 
	 4.	 19.0	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 29	 2019-20 
	 5.	 18.2	 Ante Gospic	 21	 2012-13 
					   

FIELD GOALS 
Field Goals Made	
	 Rk	 FGM	 Player	 Games	 Year	
	 1.	 244	 Jaizec Lottie	 31	 2021-22 
	 2.	 192	 Sam Jozenvile	 27	 2006-07 
	 3.	 191	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 29	 2019-20 
	 4.	 171	 Malik Bryant	 28	 2022-23 
	 5.	 169	 Vaughn McCall	 26	 2017-18 
					   
Field Goals Attempted
	 Rk	 FGA	 Player	 Games	 Year	
	 1.	 549	 Jaizec Lottie	 31	 2021-22 
	 2.	 390	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 29	 2019-20 
	 3.	 366	 Matt Clark	 27	 2015-16 
	 4.	 359	 Vaughn McCall	 26	 2017-18 
	 5.	 357	 John Pietkiewicz	 26	 2010-11
					   
Field Goal Percentage
	 Rk	 FG%	 Player	 FGM-A	 Year	
	 1.	 .716	 Chris Metzger	 116-162	 2020-21 
	 2.	 .651	 Chris Metzger	 127-195	 2019-20 
	 3.	 .602	 Sam Jozenville	 192-319	 2006-07
	 4.	 .596	 Kenny Moore	 136-228	 2010-11
	 5.	 .569	 Ben De La Cruz	 152-267	 2008-09
		

3-POINT FIELD GOALS 
3-Point Field Goals Made	
	 Rk	 3FM	 Player	 Games	 Year	
	 1.	 112	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 29	 2019-20 
	 2.	 91	 John Pietkiewicz	 27	 2008-09
	 t3.	 89	 Damerit Brown	 29	 2019-20
	 t3.	 89	 John Pietkiewicz	 26	 2010-11
	 5.	 85	 Jaylen Lemons	 30	 2022-23
	
3-Point Field Goals Attempted
	 Rk	 3FA	 Player	 Games	 Year	
	 1.	 243	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 29	 2019-20 
	 2.	 239	 Damerit Brown	 29	 2019-20 
	 t3.	 218	 Omar Figueroa	 29	 2023-24 
	 t3.	 218	 John Pietkiewicz	 27	 2008-09
	 5.	 214	 John Pietkiewicz	 27	 2007-08
			 
3-Point Field Goal Percentage
	 Rk	 3F%	 Player	 FGM-A	 Year	
	 1.	 .494	 Spencer Bain	 39-79	 2021-22 
	 2.	 .461	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 112-243	 2019-20 
	 3.	 .452	 Jaylen Lemons	 85-188	 2022-23 
	 4.	 .426	 John Pietkiewicz	 89-209	 2010-11 
	 5.	 .431	 Kessler Bell	 31-72	 2014-15 
					   

FREE THROWS
Free Throws Made	
	 Rk	 FTM	 Player	 Games	 Year	
	 1.	 163	 Jaizec Lottie	 31	 2021-22 
	 2.	 142	 Sam Jozenville	 27	 2006-07 
	 3.	 112	 Destin Clark	 28	 2023-24 
	 4.	 111	 Jaizec Lottie	 20	 2020-21 
	 5.	 108	 Ante Gospic	 21	 2012-13 
				  
Free Throws Attempted
	 Rk	 FTA	 Player	 Games	 Year	
	 1.	 206	 Jaizec Lottie	 31	 2021-22	
	 2.	 180	 Sam Jozenville	 27	 2006-07
	 3.	 163	 Ben De La Cruz	 27	 2008-09 
	 4.	 161	 Ante Gospic	 21	 2012-13
	 5.	 160	 Ben De La Cruz	 27	 2007-08

	
Free Throw Percentage
	 Rk	 FT%	 Player	 FTM-A	 Year	
	 1.	 .898	 Jerrell Oxendine	 106-118	 2013-14 
	 2.	 .876	 Keith Gray	 99-113	 2015-16 
	 3.	 .863	 Dennis Diaz	 88-102	 2014-15 
	 4.	 .861	 John Pietkiewicz	 62-72	 2007-08
	 5.	 .842	 Jerrell Oxendine	 101-120	 2014-15 
	

REBOUNDING
Rebounds
	 Rk	 Reb	 Player	 Off-Def	 Year 
	 1.	 254	 Chris Williams	 98-156	 2016-17 
	 2.	 250	 Kenny Moore	 87-164	 2010-11 
	 3.	 245	 Jalen Barr	 81-164	 2021-22 
	 4.	 222	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 51-171	 2018-19 
	 5.	 220	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 23-197	 2019-20 
			 
Rebounding Average
	 Rk	 Avg	 Player	 Games	 Year
	 1.	 9.8	 Ante Gospic	 21	 2012-13 
	 2.	 9.8	 Chris Williams	 26	 2016-17 
	 3.	 9.7	 Kenny Moore	 26	 2010-11 
	 4.	 8.7	 Keith Matthews	 23	 2013-14 
	 5.	 8.5	 Chad July	 21	 2011-12
	

ASSISTS 
Assists
	 Rk	 Asst	 Player	 Games	 Year 
	 1.	 254	 D.J. Ferguson	 27	 2009-10 
	 2.	 240	 D.J. Ferguson	 26	 2010-11
	 3.	 207	 D.J. Ferguson	 27	 2007-08
	 4.	 185	 D.J. Ferguson	 26	 2008-09 
	 5.	 178	 Derrick Ellis, Jr.	 29	 2019-20

Assists Average
	 Rk	 Avg	 Player	 Games	 Year
	 1.	 9.4	 D.J. Ferguson	 27	 2009-10 
	 2.	 9.2	 D.J. Ferguson	 26	 2010-11
	 3.	 7.7	 D.J. Ferguson	 27	 2007-08
	 4.	 7.1	 D.J. Ferguson	 26	 2008-09
	 5.	 6.1	 Derrick Ellis, Jr.	 29	 2019-20
	

BLOCKED SHOTS
Blocked Shots
	 Rk	 Blk	 Player	 Games	 Year 
	 1.	 53	 Ben De La Cruz	 27	 2007-08
	 2.	 49	 Chris Williams	 26	 2016-17 
	 3.	 41	 Jalen Barr	 31	 2021-22 
	 4.	 39	 Kenny Moore	 27	 2009-10 
	 5.	 37	 Desmond Gibson	 26	 2014-15 
		
Blocked Shots Average
	 Rk	 Avg	 Player	 Games	 Year 
	 1.	 2.0	 Ben De La Cruz	 27	 2007-08 
	 2.	 1.9	 Chris Williams	 26	 2016-17
	 3.	 1.4	 Kenny Moore	 27	 2009-10 
	 4.	 1.4	 Desmond Gibson	 26	 2014-15 
	 5.	 1.4	 Desmond Gibson	 26	 2013-14 

STEALS
Steals
	 Rk	 Stl	 Player	 Games	 Year 
	 1.	 51	 Jaizec Lottie	 31	 2021-22 
	 2.	 48	 Sam Jozenville	 27	 2006-07
	 3.	 45	 D.J. Ferguson	 27	 2009-10 
	 t4.	 44	 Jalen Barr	 29	 2023-24	
	 t4.	 44	 Jalen Barr	 31	 2021-22 
	  
Steals Average
	 Rk	 Avg	 Player	 Games	 Year 
	 1.	 1.9	 Jaizec Lottie	 20	 2020-21 
	 2.	 1.8	 Derrick Ellis, Jr.	 31	 2021-22 
	 3.	 1.8	 Sam Jozenville	 27	 2006-07
	 4.	 1.7	 D.J. Ferguson	 27	 2009-10
	 5.	 1.6	 Jaizec Lottie	 31	 2021-22

 
DOUBLE-DOUBLES
Total Double-Doubles In A Season			 
Rk	 #	 Player	 Games	 No.	 Year 
	 1.	 11	 Ante Gospic	 21	 2012-13 
	 2.	 11	 Kenny Moore	 26	 2010-11
	 3.	 10	 Chad July	 21	 2011-12
	 4.	 9	 D.J. Ferguson	 26	 2010-11 
	 t5.	 8	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 28	 2018-19 
	 t5.	 8	 Chris Williams	 26	 2016-17 
	 t5.	 8	 Keith Matthews	 23	 2013-14
	 t5.	 8	 Ben De La Cruz	 27	 2008-09 
	 9.	 7	 Kyle Young	 28	 2022-23 
	t10.	 6	 Jalen Barr	 31	 2021-22 
	t10.	 6	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 29	 2019-20
	t10.	 6	 D.J. Ferguson	 27	 2009-10

PARTICIPATION
Games Played 
Rk		  GP	 Player	 Year
t1.		  31	 Curtis Lewis	 2021-22 
t1.		  31	 Kohl Roberts	 2021-22 
t1.		  31	 Jalen Barr	 2021-22 
t1.		  31	 Spencer Bain	 2021-22	
t1.		  31	 Chase Fiddler	 2021-22 
t1.		  31	 Jaizec Lottie	 2021-22 
 
Games Started 
Rk		  GS	 Player	 Year
	 t1.	 30	 Jaizec Lottie	 2021-22 
	 t1.	 30	 Jalen Brown	 2021-22 
	 t1.	 30	 Curtis Lewis	 2021-22 
			 



DIVISION II ERA RECORD BOOK - SINGLE-GAME/TEAM RECORDS
INDIVIDUAL 
 
MOST POINTS
	 Rk	 Pts	 Player	 Opponent	 Date	
	 1.	 41	 John Pietkiewicz	 at UNC Pembroke	 2/5/11 
	 2.	 40	 Jaizec Lottie	 vs. Embry-Riddle	 11/23/21 
	 t3.	 36	 Jaizec Lottie	 at Lander	 2/17/21 
	 t3.	 36	 Jaizec Lottie	 at North Florida	 12/19/20 
	 t3.	 36	 Jon Matthews	 at Montevallo	 12/6/08 
	  
FIELD GOALS MADE	
	 Rk	 FG	 Player	 Opponent	 Date	
	 1.	 15	 Jaizec Lottie	 vs. Embry-Riddle	 11/23/21 
	 t2.	 13	 Jaizec Lottie	 vs. Clayton State	 2/16/22 
	 t2.	 13	 Jaizec Lottie	 vs. So. Wesleyan	 11/13/21 
	 t2.	 13	 Jaizec Lottie	 at North Florida	 12/19/20	
	 t2.	 13	 Chris Metzger	 vs. Central Michigan	12/2/20 
	 t2.	 13	 Vaughn McCall	 at USC Aiken	 2/7/18 
	 t2.	 13	 Cortlin Davis	 Trinity, Fla. 	 1/21/17 
	 t2.	 13	 Chris Williams	 Florida College	 12/1/16 
	 t2.	 13	 John Pietkiewicz	 at UNC Pembroke	 2/5/11 
	 t2.	 13	 Sam Jozenvile	 at Fla. Christian	 2/12/07
	 t2.	 13	 Sam Jozenvile	 at Morris	 1/20/07
		
FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
	 Rk	 FGA	 Player	 Opponent	 Date	
	 t1.	 28	 Jaizec Lottie	 at Lander	 2/26/22 
	 t1.	 28	 Jaizec Lottie	 vs. Clayton State	 2/16/22 
		   
3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE	
	 Rk	 3FM	 Player	 Opponent	 Date	
	 1.	 10	 Jaizec Lottie	 vs. Ala-Huntsville	 3/16/21
	
3-POINT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
	 Rk	 3FA	 Player	 Opponent	 Date	
	 1.	 21	 Jaizec Lottie	 vs. Ala.-Huntsville	 3/16/21 
	 2.	 18	 Jon Matthews	 Carver Bible	 1/8/09
	 t3.	 16	 Vaughn McCall	 Lander	 2/13/16 
	 t3.	 16	 John Pietkiewicz	 Trinity (Fla.)	 12/13/08

FREE THROWS MADE	
	 Rk	 FTM	 Player	 Opponent	 Date	
	 1.	 15	 Damerit Brown	 at Ga. SW� 1/23/19 
	 2.	 14	 Jaizec Lottie	 vs. Augusta	 2/19/22 
	 t3.	 12	 Jaizec Lottie	 vs. UNC Pembroke	 3/12/22
	 t3.	 12	 Jerrell Oxendine	 Clayton State	 1/4/14 
	 t5.	 11	 Jaizec Lottie	 at Lander	 2/17/21 
	 t5.	 11 	 Jaizec Lottie	 at UNC Pembroke	 1/20/21 
	 t5.	 11	 John Pietkiewicz	 Lander	 1/9/10
	 t5.	 11	 Ben De La Cruz	 West Georgia	 12/29/08
	 t5.	 11	 Sam Jozenville	 Apprentice	 2/2/07
	 t5.	 11	 Sam Jozenville	 Seton Hill	 1/27/07
		
FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED
	 Rk	 FTA	 Player	 Opponent	 Date	
	 1.	 17	 Ante Gospic	 UNC Pembroke	 2/9/13 
	 t2.	 16	 Jaizec Lottie	 vs. UNC Pembroke	 3/12/22 
	 t2.	 16	 Chad July	 West Florida	 11/21/09
	 t2.	 16	 Ben De La Cruz	 West Georgia	 12/29/08
	 t5.	 15	 Damerit Brown	 at Ga. SW	 1/23/19 
	 t5.	 15	 Chad July	 at North Georgia	 1/26/11

MOST REBOUNDS
	 Rk	 Reb	 Player	 Opponent	 Date 
	 1.	 22	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 at Ga. College	 12/19/19 
	 t2.	 21	 Keith Matthews	 P.R.-Rio Piedras	 11/25/13 
	 t2.	 21	 Tyler Dellinger	 Webber Int’l	 11/25/06
	 t4.	 19	 Jalen Barr	 Columbus St.	 2/5/22 
	 t4.	 19	 Gedi Juozapaitis	 at USC Aiken	 1/16/19 
	 t4.	 19	 Chris Williams	 Columbus St.	 2/21/18 
	 t4.	 19	 Keshaun Hamilton	 GRU Augusta	 1/24/15
 
MOST ASSISTS
	 Rk	 Asst	 Player	 Opponent	 Date 
	 1.	 17	 D.J. Ferguson	 Augusta State	 1/5/11 
	 2.	 16	 D.J. Ferguson	 Allen	 1/15/08
	 t3.	 15	 D.J. Ferguson	 Trinity (Fla.)	 11/23/10
	 t3.	 15	 D.J. Ferguson	 P.R.-Mayaguez	 11/19/09 
	
MOST STEALS
	 Rk	 Stl	 Player	 Opponent	 Date
	 1.	 7	 Bryan Borstelmann	 vs. N. Greenville	 1/7/08 
	 t2.	 5	 13 times 
	
MOST BLOCKED SHOTS
	 Rk	 Blk	 Player	 Opponent	 Date 
	 t1.	 7	 Adam Jones	 at Lander	 1/26/13 
	 t1.	 7	 Ben De La Cruz	 vs. Apprentice	 12/15/07
	 t3.	 6	 Chris Metzger	 at Lander	 3/4/20 
	 t3.	 6	 Jarrod Widdows	 vs. Portland Bible	 11/21/15	
	 t3.	 6	 Desmond Gibson	 Trinity ( Fla.)	 12/6/13

TEAM 
 
MOST POINTS
	 Rk	 Pts	 Opponent	 Date	
	 1.	 136	 Trinity (Fla.)	 11/15/07
	 2.	 137	 Florida Christian	 1/15/07
	 3.	 132	 at Florida Christian	 2/12/07
	 4.	 126	 Trinity (Fla.)	 1/18/10 
	 5.	 118	 Anderson (S.C.)	 11/11/23
 
FIELD GOALS MADE	
	 Rk	 FG	 Opponent	 Date	
	 1.	 57	 Florida Christian	 1/15/07
	 2.	 56	 Trinity (Fla.)	 11/15/07
	 3.	 52	 at Florida Christian	 2/12/07
	 4.	 49	 Trinity (Fla.)	 11/23/10
	 5.	 48	 Trinity (Fla.)	 1/18/10
		
FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
	 Rk	 FGA	 Opponent	 Date	
	 t1.	 92	 at Florida Christian	 2/12/07
	 t1.	 92	 Trinity (Fla.)	 11/15/07
	 3.	 89	 Florida Christian	 1/15/07
	  
3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE	
	 Rk	 3FM	 Opponent	 Date	
	 1.	 20	 at Embry-Riddle	 11/12/19	
	 t2.	 19	 at Rollins	 12/3/22 
	 t2.	 19	 Young Harris	 1/20/20 
	 t2.	 19	 Trinity (Fla.)	 11/15/07 
	 t5.	 17	 vs. Ala.-Huntsville	 3/16/21 
	 t5.	 17	 Florida Christian	 1/15/07
		
3-POINT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
	 Rk	 3FA	 Opponent	 Date	
	 1.	 46	 Rollins	 11/16/21 
	 2.	 43	 at Young Harris	 12/19/18 
	 3.	 42	 Trinity (Fla.)	 11/15/07
	
FREE THROWS MADE	
	 Rk	 FTM	 Opponent	 Date	
	 t1.	 35	 vs. Eckerd	 12/16/23 
	 t1.	 35	 Lander	 1/9/10 
	 t3.	 31	 P.R.-Mayaguez	 11/28/15 
	 t3.	 31	 P.R.-Rio Piedras	 11/25/15
		
FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED
	 Rk	 FTA	 Opponent	 Date	
	 1.	 45	 Edward Waters	 12/2/06
	 2.	 44	 at UNC Pembroke	 2/5/11
	 3.	 43	 at UNC Pembroke	 2/27/10
	 t4.	 42	 vs. Eckerd	 12/16/23 
	 t4.	 42	 Lander	 1/9/10
	
MOST REBOUNDS
	 Rk	 Reb	 Opponent	 Date 
	 1.	 69	 at Florida Christian	 2/12/07
	 2.	 66	 Florida Christian	 1/15/07
	 3.	 64	 vs. Columbia Union	 12/30/07
	  
MOST ASSISTS
	 Rk	 Asst	 Opponent	 Date 
	 t1.	 41	 Trinity (Fla.)	 11/23/10
	 t1.	 41	 Florida Christian	 1/15/07 
	 3.	 38	 Trinity (Fla.)	 11/15/07
	 4.	 35	 Trinity (Fla.)	 1/18/10

MOST STEALS
	 Rk	 Stl	 Opponent	 Date
	 t1.	 19	 North Greenville	 1/17/08
	 t1.	 19	 Florida Christian	 1/15/07
	 t3.	 16	 Trinity (Fla.)	 1/18/10
	 t3.	 16	 Trinity (Fla.)	 11/15/07	
	
MOST BLOCKED SHOTS
	 Rk	 Blk	 Opponent	 Date 
	 t1.	 11	 vs. Tampa	 11/16/19 
	 t1.	 11	 Trinity, Fla.	 1/21/17 
	 t1.	 11	 Portland Bible	 11/21/15
	  	

TEAM SEASON RECORDS 
 
Category....................................... Value.........................Year
Most Points............................................... 2553.........................2023-24
Least Points............................................... 1835.........................2012-13
Most Points Allowed............................. 2469.........................2022-23
Least Points Allowed............................. 1867.........................2012-13
Highest Scoring Average.......................83.3.........................2006-07
Lowest Scoring Average........................70.6.........................2012-13
Field Goals Made.......................................901.........................2022-23
Field Goals Attempted.......................... 1882.........................2021-22
Field Goal Percentage............................. .490.........................2022-23
3-Pt. FG Made.............................................321.........................2019-20
3-Pt. FG Attempted...................................846.........................2019-20
3-Pt. FG Percentage................................. .392.........................2022-23
Free Throws Made.....................................471.........................2006-07
Free Throws Attempted..........................686.........................2006-07
Free Throw Percentage........................... .756.........................2015-16
Rebounds.................................................. 1180.........................2021-22
	 Offensive................................................361.........................2006-07
	 Defensive...............................................849.........................2021-22
Assists............................................................540.........................2007-08
Most Turnovers...........................................490.........................2006-07
Least Turnovers..........................................343.........................2007-08
Most Turnovers Caused...........................466.........................2021-22
Least Turnovers Caused..........................279.........................2017-18
Most Blocked Shots..................................143.........................2014-15
Least Blocked Shots.................................... 71.........................2023-24
Most Steals...................................................261.........................2021-22
Least Steals..................................................115.........................2018-19



ALL-TIME ROSTER
-A-
Abare, Bill (1992-94)
Abrams, Richard (1976-80)
Adams, William Stanley (1978-82)
Alexy, Doug (1995-97)
Allums, Marion (1998-02)
Andres, Michael (1983-84)
Avant, Eddie (1993-94)

-B-
Bain, Spencer (2020-24) 
Baker, Callum (2021-22) 
Barnaky, Brent (1993-95)
Barnes, Keary (1989-92) 
Barnes, Ryan (2010-13) 
Barr, Jalen (2020-24)
Barrs, Henry (1977-78)
Battle, Tony (1975-76)
Beech, Lewis (1974-77) 
Bell, Kessler (2013-17)
Bell, Rodney (1987-89; 1990-92)
Bender, Nathan (2003-05) 
Biongo, Gloire (2018-19)
Black, Ron (1974-75)
Blackwell, Geoff (1991-95) 
Blanchard, Collin (2018-19) 
Bobbitt, Ben (2015-18)
Boehler, Kristian (1997-00)
Bolton, Garth (1988-90)
Borstelmann, Bryan (2004-08) 
Bouknight, Jax (2021-present)
Bouton, Mike (2009-11)
Brady, Vaughn (2005-06)
Bracey, Jermaine (1992-94)
Brahe, Christopher (1990-91)
Branco, Jarrod (2009-13)
Branham, Jay (1985-86) 
Brown, Damerit (2017-20)
Brown, James (1986-87)
Brown, Kirk (1982-84) 
Brown, Richard (2012-14) 
Bruce, Phil (2017-19) 
Bryant, Malik (2022-24)
Burdette, Jeff (1989-91)
Busch, Mark (1992-94)
Bush, Louis (1983-86)
Butler, Brad (2004-05) 
Bybjerg, Christian (2014-16)
Byrne, John (1976-78)

-C-
Cambron, Joseph (1986-90)
Campbell, Gregory (1990-91)
Cardenas, Peter (1976-77)
Carter, Christopher (1980-82) 
Carter, Jack (2023-present) 
Castronovo, JoJo (2019-22)
Chasanoff, Marc (2005-06)
Chmura, David (1985-87)
Clark, David (2009-11) 
Clark, Destin (2023-present)
Clark, J.P. (2005-08) 
Clark, Matt (2011-2013, 14-16)
Clark, Willie (1977-78)
Clarke, John (1988-89)
Cloud, Robert Wade (1984-86)
Coachman, Samuel (1979-81, 82-83)
Cole, Neil (1996-97) 
Collier, Tyler (2019-24)

Conely, Kevin (1979-81) 
Conway, Matt (2012-14)
Cooke, Zach (2004-05)
Cox, Geoff (1994-95)
Craig, Barry (1974-77)
Cregan, Kyle (2003-07)
Crovitz, Trevor (1994-96)
Crumpler, Chris (2001-05)
Cuff, Michael (1983-87)
Curley, Ronald (1978-79)

-D-
Dautartas, Arnas (2016-18) 
Davidson, Hunter (2021-22) 
Davis, DeMari (2018-19) 
Davis, Ken (1976-77) 
Davis, Cortlin (2016-18)
Davis, Steve (1987-88)
Dearden, Brian (1980-83)
Dearing, Richard (1979-81)
DeBlasio, Joseph (1989-90)
De La Cruz, Ben (2005-08)
Dellinger, Tyler (2006-07)
Denmon, Jarrod (1992-93)
Diamond, Shannon (2003-05) 
Diaz, Dennis (2013-15)
Dickson, Scott (1992-93)
Disney, David (1982-84)
Dixon, Adam (2006-10)
Dorsica, Shawn (1995-97)

-E-
Edwards, Anthony (1984-86) 
Ellis Jr, Derrick (2019-22)
Enyart, Gene (1977-79)
Esguerra, Robert (1985-87)

-F-
Fast, Matt (2007-08)
Federer, Bobby (2001-02) 
Feeney, Chris (2020-22)
Ferguson, D.J. (2007-11)
Ferguson, Roy (1979-82)
Ferrell, Kelvin (1994-95) 
Fiddler, Chase (2020-23) 
Figueroa, Omar (2022-present)
Fletcher, Scott (1993-95)
Fontenot, Roman (1985-87)
Fowler, Eddie (2009-11)
Franqui, Kenneth (1987-88)
Freeman, Darrell (2003-05)

-G-
Gadowry, Brian (1978-79)
Gallic, Jason (1996-97)
Garst, Robert (1986-87)
Garvin, Major (1977-78)
Gerry, Stephen (1983-85) 
Gibson, Desmond (2011-15)
Gibson, Glen (1998-01)
Gilmore, Greg (1987-89)
Glover, Tony (1989-91)
Gooch, Frank “Bo” (2003-06)
Gooden, T.J. (1995-99) 
Gospic, Ante (2011-13) 
Gray, Keith (2015-16)
Gray, Sumner (1995-96)
Green, Carlton (1980-84)
Greene, Anthony (1977-78) 

Greene, Owen (2016-17) 
Grier, Nick (2015-16)
Groux, Rick (1975-76) 
Guenther, Sam (2017-19)
Gureckis, Chris (1999-01)

-H-
Hadzic, Damir (2019-20) 
Hamilton, Keshaun (2014-16) 
Hammerberg, Ed (1991-93) 
Hammock, Jared (2010-2012)
Harris, Donald (1982-83)
Harris, Kevin Allen (1982-83) 
Harris, Preston (2014-15) 
Hayes, Elijah (2011-2012)
Hearns, Angelo (2001-03)
Henderson, Chris (1999-01) 
Henderson, Marcus (2020-21)
Hodges, Tim (2000-01)
Hopfensperger, Jeff (1975-78)
Hopkins, David (2001-03)
Hopkins, Will (1997-01) 
Howard, Austin (2014-18)

-I-

-J-
Jack, Connor (2015-18) 
Jackson, Chris (1990-92)
Jacobsen, Mark (1979-81)
Jakab, Timothy (1990-91)
James, E. William (1985-86)
James, Richard (1981-83) 
Jean, Jeffercy (2015-19)
Jefferson, Horace (1976-77)
Jenkins, Jamie (2003-05)
Jenkins, Rufus (1982-83)
Johnson, Brandon (2007-09)
Johnson, James (1986-88)
Johnson, Marquis (2005-07)
Johnson, Matt (1988-89, 1992-93) 
Jones, Adam (2011-14)
Jozenville, Sam (2005-07)
July, Chad (2009-12)
Junghans, Mike (1975-77) 
Juozapaitis, Gedi (2018-20)

-K-
Karell, Nelson (1983-85)
Kegler, Derek (1988-92)
Keller, Chad (1993-97)
Kelly, Sean (1998-01)
Kelly, Steven (1979-83)
Kersenbrock, Ben (1999-03)
Killian, Anthony (1986-87)
Kirby, Travis (1990-91)
Kirkland, Aric (2002-03)
Kryzwick, Peter (1983-84)

-L-
Lamers, John (1991-95)
Lassiter, Alonzo (1979-81)
Lawson, Douglas (1988-89)
Leasor, Ted (1997-98)
Lemon, Antoine (1982-85) 
Lemons, Jaylen (2022-23)
Lemp, Timothy (1980-81)
LeRoy, Harold (1980-81)
Leslie, Kevin (1998-00)



Lewis, Curtis (2002-04) 
Lewis, Curtis (2021-22) 
Lewis, Josh (2016-17)
Lewis, Ricardo (1988-90)
Lherisse, Manny (1994-98)
Linehan, James (1991-95)
Link, Jimmy (1999-03) 
Logemann, Steven (1984-88) 
Lottie, Jaizec (2020-22)

-M-
MacIntosch, Kenneth (1976-77) 
Magri, Luke (2019-22)
Maio, Dave (1974-75) 
Manning, Mason (2023-present) 
Manigo, Lydell (2013-15) 
Marsh, Daniel (2006-07) 
Marshall, Jamel (2011-12)
Marshman, Vincent (1986-87)
Marx, Tim (1975-76)
Mason, Norm (1977-79)
Matthews, Jon (2005-09) 
Matthews, Keith (2013-14)
Maughmer, Perry (1985-86) 
McCall, Vaughn (2015-19)
McCormack, Sean (1986-90)
McFarline, Andre (2008-11)
McLaughlin, Gerald (1974-77)
McLendon, Andre (1984-85) 
McNeil, Jamal (2010-11)
Meehan, Bernard (1979-80) 
Menezes, Matheus (2013-14)
Merthie, Lyndon (2007-08, 09-10)
Mesmer, Mike (1974-75) 
Metzger, Chris (2017-22)
Miller, Curtis (1978-79)
Miller, Ken (1974-75)
Montgomery, Michael (1989-92)
Moore, Kenny (2007-11)
Morgan, William (1984-85)
Morris, Joel (1998-99)
Morrison, Louis (1977-81)
Mosler, Mike (2000-01) 
Muckle, Cade (2015-17)

-N-
Nell, Cam (2023-present) 
Nelson, Thomas (2020-21) 
Nichols, Ronnie (1995-97)
Novak, Frank (1974-75)

-O-
O’Hehir, Cory (2023-present) 
Otis, Mario (2001-03)
Overstreet, Darrington (1991-95) 
Oxendine, Jerrell (2013-15)

-P-
Pantelic, Alex (2019-20) 
Peixoto, Rafael (2003-05)
Pemberton, Luke (2007-08)
Pflum, Bernard (1982-83) 
Pickens, Allante (2019-20)
Pietkiewicz, John (2007-11)
Pinkney, James (1984-86)
Pinkney, Vernon (1991-93)
Poimboeuf, Kevin (1988-89)
Poland, Jason (1997-98)
Pollock, Tim (1996-99)
Possehl, Jason (1993-95)
Presely, James (1986-90)
Preston, Dwayne (1997-99)

Putman, Carl (2007-08)

-Q-
Quinn, Larry (1994-95)

-R-
Radford, John (2000-01)
Randolph, John (2000-04) 
Rasch, Dana (1995-96, 97-98)
Ratteree, John (1979-80) 
Reeves, Boom (2022-present)
Reiner, Timothy (1982-83)
Reyes, Robbie (2001-05)
Reynolds, Jonathan (2008-09)
Rhoden, Peter (1995-99)
Ricciardelli, Robert (1989-91) 
Ricker, Louis (2011-12)
Ridenour, Brad (1992-94)
Roberson, Carl (1975-77) 
Roberts, Kohl (2021-22)
Robinson, Michael (1983-84)
Rojas, Ricky (1999-01, 02-03) 
Ronquette, Nick (2013-15)
Rolle, Perez (1992-93)
Rose, Dave (2001-02)
Ross, Bob (1974-76)

-S-
Safieddine, Hassan (2008-09)
Sangster, Bruce (1996-98)
Santucci, Michael (1984-85)
Schaefer, Samuel (1992-93) 
Schaffer, Jake (2016-17)
Schelfout, Thomas (1978-79)
Schnipper, David (1994-95)
Searcy, Blaine (1974-75)
Shandor, James (1989-90)
Short, James (1978-79)
Shouppe, Stephen (1977-81)
Shuffler, Cody (2009-10)
Siebold, Devin (2004-05) 
Sigurdarson, Matthias (2012-2013) 
Slim, Lawrence (2018-22) 
Smith, Addison (2011-12)
Smith, Phil (1988-89)
Smith, Randy (1977-78)
Sterling, Jonathan (2004-06)
Steward, Cornell (1976-77)
Stewart, Tarron (2008-09)
Steward, Tahid (1993-94)
Stewart, Dan (1975-77)
Stokes, Justin (2008-12)
Suedmeyer, Matthew (1990-91)
Summers, Carlton (2003-05)
Summers, Ronald (1975-77) 
Swackhammer, Logan (2018-20)
Swenson, Mark (1998-99)

-T-
Tager, Jay (1980-81) 
Tate, De’Aires (2014-15)
Terminello, Paul (2005-07) 
Thomas, Tim (2020-22)
Todd, Patrick (1985-87) 
Tolefree, Brian (2021-22) 
Totoris, Kris (2018-19)
Tramont, Chase (1998-02)
Tumarkin, Neil (1987-89)
Twigg, Jim (1974-75)

-U-

-V-
Van Cott, Eric (1995-99)
Van Pelt, Bahati (1994-96)
Venturi, Paul (1986-88)
Vinciguerra, Robert (1979-82)

-W-
Warner, Jordan (2011-2013) 
Washington, Darius (1994-95)
Waters, James (1995-96) 
Watson, James (1980-82)
Webb, Donald (1987-89) 
Webster, Jack (2020-24)
Webster, Ward (1977-78)
Wetjen, Christopher (1984-86)
Wheeler, Steven (1977-78) 
Widdows, Jarrod (2015-16)
Willets, John (1989-92)
Williams, Charlie (1981-85) 
Williams, Chris (2016-18)
Williams, James (1990-91) 
Williams, Joshua (2022-24) 
Williams, Quayshad (2012-2013) 
Winter, Tim (1999-03)
Wise, Lee (2003-07)
Wofford, Bart (1982-83)
Wong, King C. (1977-78, 79-80)
Worden, Clay (1987-89)

-X-

-Y-
Young, Kyle (2022-24) 

-Z-
Zabrosky, Joseph (1981-82)



HONORS/AWARDS
NABC DIVISION II ALL-AMERICA 
2020-21........................................................................................................................Jaizec Lottie 
2021-22........................................................................................................................Jaizec Lottie 
 
NABC ALL-SOUTH DISTRICT 
2020-21........................................................................................................................Jaizec Lottie 
 
NABC ALL-SOUTHEAST DISTRICT 
2021-22........................................................................................................................Jaizec Lottie 
 
NABC SOUTH REGION COACH OF THE YEAR 
2020-21...................................................................................................................... Chad Warner  
 
NAIA ALL-AMERICA 
1999-2000................................................................................................... Marion Allums (HM)
2000-01.........................................................................................................Chris Gureckis (HM)
.......................................................................................................................John Randolph (HM) 
2002-03....................................................................................John Randolph (second-team) 
....................................................................................................................Ben Kersenbrock (HM) 
.................................................................................................................................Mario Otis (HM) 
2003-04........................................................................................ John Randolph (third-team)

DAKTRONICS ALL-SOUTH REGION
2008-09....................................................................................Ben De La Cruz (second-team) 
 
D2CCA ALL-AMERICA 
2021-22.................................................................................................Jaizec Lottie (first-team) 
 
D2CCA ALL-SOUTHEAST REGION 
2021-22............................................................ Jaizec Lottie (first-team, Player of the Year)

ALL-FLORIDA SUN CONFERENCE
2000-01....................................................................................................................Chris Gureckis
2003-04.....................................................................................................John Randolph (MVP) 
................................................................................................................................ Darrell Freeman 
............................................................................................................................. Carlton Summers 
2004-05.................................................................................................Carlton Summers (MVP)
..................................................................................................................................Darell Freeman
.................................................................................................................................. Chris Crumpler
2005-06..........................................................................................................Bryan Brostelmann
...................................................................................................................................Sam Jozenville
 
FLORIDA SUN CONFERENCE FRESHMAN OF THE YEAR 
1998-99...................................................................................................................Marion Allums 
2000-01..................................................................................................................John Randolph
2004-05..........................................................................................................Bryan Borstelmann
2005-06..................................................................................................................Ben De La Cruz

ALL-INDEPENDENT
2006-07................................................................................... Sam Jozenville (first-team; MVP)
...................................................................................................Bryan Borstelmann (first-team)
2007-08....................................................................................... D.J. Ferguson (second-team)
......................................................................................................John Pietkiewicz (third-team)
2008-09...........................................................................................Ben De La Cruz (first-team) 
.............................................................................................................. D.J. Ferguson (first-team)
.................................................................................................John Pietkiewicz (second-team) 
 
ALL-ICAA FRESHMAN TEAM 
2007-08......................................................................................................................D.J. Ferguson
...............................................................................................................................John Pietkiewicz

PRESEASON ALL-PEACH BELT CONFERENCE 
2010-11......................................................................................................................D.J. Ferguson 
2021-22........................................................................................................................Jaizec Lottie 
 
ALL-PEACH BELT CONFERENCE 
2009-10............................................................................................ D.J. Ferguson (third-team) 
2010-11......................................................................................John Pietkiewicz (third-team) 
2012-13..........................................................................................Ante Gospic (second-team) 
2017-18.........................................................................................Vaughn McCall (third-team) 
2019-20........................................................................................ Gedi Juozapaitis (first-team) 
2020-21..................................................................................... Jaizec Lottie (first-team; MVP) 

...................................................................................................... Chris Metzger (second-team) 

........................................................................ Jalen Barr (third-team; Defender of the Year) 

..........................................................................................................Derrick Ellis, Jr. (third-team) 
2021-22...............................................................................Jaizec Lottie (first-team; co-MVP) 
................................................................................................................... Jalen Barr (third-team) 
2022-23................................................................................................Malik Bryant (first-team) 
.................................................................................................................Kyle Young (third-team)
2023-24......................................................................................... Malik Bryant (second-team)
..........................................................................................................Destin Clark (second-team) 
 
PEACH BELT CONFERENCE FRESHMAN OF THE YEAR 
2015-16.............................................................................................Vaughn McCall (co-Frosh) 
 
PEACH BELT CONFERENCE DEFENSIVE OF THE YEAR 
2020-21.............................................................................................................................Jalen Barr
2023-24.............................................................................................................................Jalen Barr 
 
PEACH BELT CONFERENCE COACH OF THE YEAR 
2020-21...................................................................................................................... Chad Warner 
 
ACADEMIC ALL-PEACH BELT CONFERENCE 
2010-11...........................................................................................................................Dave Clark 
2011-12........................................................................................................................ Elijah Hayes 
2015-16..............................................................................................................Christian Bybjerg 
2020-21.................................................................................................................... Chris Metzger 
................................................................................................................................... Lawrence Slim 
 
PEACH BELT CONFERENCE PLAYER OF THE WEEK 
Dec. 6, 2010.....................................................................................................................Chad July
Feb. 7, 2011........................................................................................................John Pietkiewicz 
Feb. 11, 2013..............................................................................................................Ante Gospic 
Dec. 2, 2013.........................................................................................................Keith Matthews 
Dec. 5, 2016............................................................................................................ Chris Williams 
Nov. 20, 2017........................................................................................................ Vaughn McCall 
Nov. 27, 2017........................................................................................................Damerit Brown 
Nov. 25, 2019........................................................................................................Damerit Brown 
Jan. 6, 2020........................................................................................................ Gedi Juozapaitis 
Dec. 21, 2020..............................................................................................................Jaizec Lottie 
Jan. 18, 2021...............................................................................................................Jaizec Lottie 
Feb. 15, 2021..............................................................................................................Jaizec Lottie 
Mar. 2, 2021.................................................................................................. Marcus Henderson 
Nov. 22, 2021..............................................................................................................Jaizec Lottie 
Nov. 29, 2021..............................................................................................................Jaizec Lottie 
Jan. 31, 2022...............................................................................................................Jaizec Lottie 
Feb. 7, 2022......................................................................................................................Jalen Barr 
Nov. 14, 2022.........................................................................................................Jaylen Lemons 
Dec. 5, 2022..................................................................................................................Kyle Young 
Jan. 9, 2023................................................................................................................ Malik Bryant 
Dec. 20, 2023........................................................................................................ Omar Figueroa 
Feb. 26, 2024............................................................................................................. Malik Bryant

FLORIDA SUN CONFERENCE COACH OF THE YEAR 
2000-01................................................................................................................................Bo Clark
2003-04................................................................................................................................Bo Clark
2004-05................................................................................................................................Bo Clark 
 
INDEPENDENT COACH OF THE YEAR 
2007-08................................................................................................................................Bo Clark
 
FLORIDA SUN CONFERENCE PLAYER OF THE WEEK
2/15/05.............................................................................................................. Carlton Summers
11/15/05.................................................................................................................Sam Jozenville
12/13/05........................................................................................................Bryan Borstelmann
2/14/06....................................................................................................................Sam Jozenville



ALL-TIME RESULTS (1994-95-present)
1976-77 
Overall Record: 9-17 
Head Coach: Dave Toney 
 
	 FJC	 W, 67-64 
	 Florida Tech	 L, 80-84 
	 Miami Christian	 W, 96-73 
	 Embry-Riddle	 W, 107-36 
	 Florida Tech U.	 L, 62-89 
	 Daytona	 W, 59-57 
	 Spring Arbor	 W, 83-78 
	 Tennessee Temple	 L, 60-73 
	 Saint Leo	 W, 62-61 
	 St. Johns River	 W, 75-74 
	 Miami Christian	 W, 31-24 
	 North Broward	 W, 103-82
	 Saint Leo	 L, 47-55 
	 Eckerd	 L, 79-95 
	 Edward Waters	 L, 64-69 
	 Daytona	 L, 55-71 
	 Florida Tech U.	 L, 79-129 
	 Berry	 L, 68-83 
	 Birmingham Southern	 L, 73-84 
	 FJC	 L, 77-95 
	 Heritage	 L, 81-85 
	 Florida Tech	 L, 85-94 
	 St. Johns River	 L, 67-76 
	 Birmingham Southern	 L, 46-81 
	 Heritage	 L, 73-79 
	 Edward Waters	 L, 68-76
 
 
1994-95
Overall Record: 20-10
Conference Record: 9-5
Head Coach: Bo Clark

N. 8	 Florida Christian	 W, 120-68
N. 12	 Viterbo College	 W, 96-85
N. 18	 Montreat Anderson	 W, 95-68
N. 22	 Eckerd College	 W, 96-92
N. 26	 at Jacksonville U.	 L, 70-84
N. 30	 North Florida	 L, 95-99
D. 3	 Central Wesleyan	 W, 112-98
D. 6	 at Florida Christian	 W, 116-58
D. 9	 at Pensacola Christian	 W, 90-83
D. 10	 at West Florida	 L, 73-108
D. 12	 Knox College	 W, 72-64
D. 13	 Knox College	 W, 91-81
D. 15	 Lawrence College	 W, 73-71 
J. 6	 Nyack College	 L, 78-84
J. 11	 Dominican College	 W, 99-80
J. 13	 at St. Thomas*	 W, 71-48
J. 14	 at Florida Memorial*	 L, 76-85
J. 17	 at Webber*	 W, 80-60
J. 20	 Palm Beach Atlantic*	 W, 89-83
J. 21	 Nova Southeastern*	 L, 68-79
J. 24	 Embry-Riddle*	 L, 84-95
J. 28	 at Warner Southern*	 W, 90-89
F. 3	 Florida Memorial*	 W, 98-71
F. 4	 St. Thomas*	 W, 85-63
F. 7	 at Embry-Riddle*	 W, 98-95
F. 10	 at Nova Southeastern*	 L, 80-85
F. 11	 at Palm Beach Atlantic*	 W, 88-84
F. 14	 Webber*	 L, 77-80
F. 18	 Warner Southern*	 W, 98-94
F. 24	 Palm Beach Atlantic**	 L, 64-78

*-Florida Sun Conference game
**-FSC Tournament game

1995-96

Overall Record: 22-7
Conference Record: 10-4
Head Coach: Bo Clark

N. 7	 at Florida Christian	 W, 115-55
N. 14	 Edward Waters	 W, 82-69
N. 17	 Thomas (Ga.)	 W, 87-76
N. 28	 at Trinity Baptist	 W, 81-55
D. 1	 Florida Christian	 W, 123-47
D. 4	 Florida College	 W, 84-60
D. 6	 at North Florida	 L, 51-67
D. 8	 Trinity Baptist	 W, 110-57
D. 14	 Rollins 	 L, 46-81
D. 16	 Judson 	 W, 87-75
J. 2	 Assumption 	 W, 78-75
J. 5	 Gallaudet#	 W, 75-68
J. 6	 Nyack#	 W, 79-65
J. 10	 Green Mountain	 W, 80-67
J. 12	 Nova Southeastern*	 W, 67-58
J. 13	 Palm Beach Atlantic*	 W, 82-61
J. 16	 at Webber*	 W, 84-62
J. 19	 at Florida Memorial*	 W, 90-74
J. 20	 at St. Thomas*	 L, 66-78
J. 23	 Embry-Riddle*	 L, 62-63 
J. 27	 Warner Southern*	 W, 80-63
F. 2	 St. Thomas*	 W, 69-62
F. 3	 Florida Memorial*	 W, 71-51
F. 6	 at Embry-Riddle*	 L, 78-93
F. 9	 at Palm Beach Atlantic*	 L, 72-80
F. 10	 at Nova Southeastern*	 W, 73-70
F. 13	 Webber*	 W, 81-60
F. 17	 at Warner Southern*	 W, 88-71
F. 23	 Warner Southern**	 L, 61-66

*-Florida Southern Conference
**-FSC Tournament (at Embry-Riddle)
#-Tropical Impressions Classic

1996-97
Overall Record: 22-9
Conference Record: 9-5
Head Coach: Bo Clark

N. 5	 at Florida Christian	 W, 144-54
N. 9	 Christian Faith	 W, 103-62
N. 11	 at Trinity Baptist	 W, 117-55
N. 16	 at Edward Waters	 L, 80-87
N. 20	 at Thomas (Ga.) 	 L, 72-89
N. 26	 at Rollins College	 L, 75-86
D. 2	 LaGrange	 W, 86-66
D. 3	 Florida Christian	 W, 117-48
D. 7	 at Christian Faith	 W, 85-78
D. 12	 at Florida College	 W, 86-77
D. 14	 Knox College	 W, 81-71
J. 3	 Robert Morris (Ill.)#	 W, 85-52
J. 4	 Carroll (Wis.)#	 W, 82-63
J. 6	 Tennessee Temple	 W, 94-74
J. 10	 at St. Thomas*	 W, 83-79
J. 11	 at Florida Memorial*	 L, 54-61
J. 14	 at Embry-Riddle*	 L, 63-67
J. 17	 Warner Southern*	 W, 90-77
J. 24	 at Nova Southeastern*	 W, 73-64
J. 25	 at Palm Beach Atlantic*	 W, 76-61
J. 28	 at Warner Southern*	 W, 76-63
F. 1	 at Webber*	 W, 81-78
F. 7	 St. Thomas*	 L, 57-58
F. 8	 Florida Memorial*	 W, 75-62
F. 11	 Embry-Riddle*	 L, 82-83
F. 15	 Webber*	 L, 86-92
F. 21	 Palm Beach Atlantic*	 W, 73-71
F. 22	 Nova Southeastern*	 W, 64-49
F. 24	 Florida Memorial**	 W, 71-62

F. 25	 St. Thomas**	 L, 56-66

*-Florida Sun Conference game
**-FSC Tournament game
#-Tropical Impressions Tournament (at Flagler)

1997-98
Overall Record: 20-11
Conference Record: 7-7
Head Coach: Bo Clark

N. 6	 at Florida Christian	 W, 108-38
N. 15	 Pensacola Christian	 W, 113-73
N. 18	 at Trinity Baptist	 W, 79-66
N. 20	 Edward Waters	 L, 73-80
N. 25	 Florida Tech	 L, 55-71
N. 29	 Lake Superior State	 W, 71-69
D. 2	 Florida Christian	 W, 119-32
D. 6	 Voorhees	 W, 71-63
D. 11	 Florida College	 W, 102-66
J. 3	 Robert Morris	 W, 1-0
J. 5	 Nyack#	 W, 93-80 (OT)
J. 6	 St. Norbert#	 L, 64-74
J. 9	 Florida Memorial*	 W, 89-44
J. 10	 St. Thomas*	 L, 64-71
J. 14	 Embry-Riddle*	 W, 97-87
J. 17	 Warner Southern*	 L, 72-87
J. 19	 at Florida College	 W, 76-71
J. 23	 at Palm Beach Atlantic*	 W, 79-71
J. 24	 at Nova Southeastern*	 L, 81-82
J. 27	 at Warner Southern*	 L, 79-90
J. 31	 Webber*	 L, 84-85
F. 6	 Nova Southeastern*	 W, 71-67
F. 7	 Palm Beach Atlantic*	 W, 95-85
F. 13	 at Florida Memorial*	 W, 82-74
F. 14	 at St. Thomas*	 W, 65-62
F. 18	 at Embry-Riddle*	 L, 75-88
F. 21	 at Webber*	 L, 94-99 
F. 26	 vs. Webber**	 W, 98-95 
F. 27	 vs. St. Thomas**	 L, 81-85

F. 26-28	 FSC Tournament
*-Florida Sun Conference game
**-FSC Tournament (at Daytona Beach, Fla.)
#-Tropical Impressions Classic (at Flagler)

1998-99
Overall Record: 16-14
Conference Record: 7-7
Head Coach: Bo Clark

N. 7	 Clinch Valley	 W, 81-60 
N. 10	 Florida Christian	 W, 114-53 
N. 14	 American	 W, 99-73 
N. 17	 Johnson & Wales	 W, 96-72 
N. 21	 at Stetson	 L, 64-89 
N. 24	 Edward Waters	 L, 84-87 (OT) 
N. 28	 Loyola (La.)	 L, 82-83 
D. 1	 at Florida Tech	 L, 68-75 
D. 5	 at Voorhees 
D. 10	 Florida Christian 
	 Trinity Baptist	 W, 89-60 
J. 2	 Wisconsin Lutheran	 W, 88-86 
J. 4	 Emmanuel (Ga.)#	 W, 79-74 
J. 5	 UMass-Boston#	 W, 86-47 
J. 8	 St. Thomas*	 L, 65-69 
J. 9	 Florida Memorial* (10-6, 1-1)	 W, 73-59 
J. 15	 Warner Southern*	 L, 76-80 
J. 16	 Webber*	 W, 94-80 
J. 19	 Johnson & Wales	 W, 105-70 
J. 22	 at Nova Southeastern*	 W, 85-81 
J. 23	 at Palm Beach Atlantic*	 W, 95-80 



J. 26	 at Embry-Riddle*	 L, 69-86 
J. 30	 at Webber* (14-9, 4-4)	 L, 70-73 
F. 5	 at Florida Memorial*	 W, 99-97 (OT) 
F. 6	 at St. Thomas* 
F. 9	 Embry-Riddle*	 L, 90-92 
F. 13	 Warner Southern*	 W, 92-91 
F. 19	 Palm Beach Atlantic*	 L, 96-106 
F. 20	 Nova Southeastern*	 L, 78-86 
F. 23	 Warner Southern*	 L, 58-67 
 
*-Florida Sun Conference game 
#-Flagler College Basketball Classic

1999-2000
Overall Record: 14-16
Conference Record: 3-9
Head Coach: Bo Clark

N. 6	 at Southern Wesleyan	 W, 82-66
N. 9	 at Florida Christian	 W, 124-49
N. 13	 Johnson & Wales	 W, 113-50
N. 23	 Edward Waters	 L, 67-80
N. 26	 at Indiana-Southeast	 W, 75-61
N. 27	 at Dubuque	 L, 85-94
N. 29	 North Florida	 W, 71-70
N. 30	 Florida Christian	 W, 107-42
D. 3	 at Frostburg State	 L, 57-60
D. 4	 at Warren Wilson	 W, 106-42
D. 10	 at UCF	 L, 86-109
J. 4	 North Carolina Wesleyan	 L, 77-80
J. 5	 Ripon	 L, 59-76
J. 6	 Western Montana	 W, 80-74
J. 8	 at Webber*	 W, 90-87
J. 11	 Warner Southern*	 L, 92-99
J. 13	 at Palm Beach Atlantic*	 L, 66-92
J. 15	 Johnson & Wales	 W, 66-60
J. 21	 Florida Memorial*	 W, 65-61
J. 22	 Nova Southeastern*	 L, 64-65
J. 25	 Embry-Riddle*	 L, 67-69
J. 29	 Webber*	 L, 76-77
F. 1	 at Johnson & Wales	 W, 97-40
F. 5	 Palm Beach Atlantic*	 L, 80-91
F. 8	 at Embry-Riddle*	 L, 75-81
F. 12	 at Warner Southern*	 L, 86-96
F. 18	 at Nova Southeastern*	 W, 68-56
F. 19	 at Florida Memorial*	 L, 57-68
F. 22	 at Embry-Riddle**	 L, 69-77

*-Florida Sun Conference
**-FSC Tournament

2000-01
Overall Record: 20-9
Conference Record: 9-3
Head Coach: Bo Clark

N. 4	 Brevard College	 W, 92-84 
N. 7	 Edward Waters	 W, 75-71
N. 18	 at North Florida	 L, 80-92
N. 21	 at Stetson	 L, 67-89
N. 24	 vs. Urbana+	 L, 75-91
N. 25	 vs. Kendall+	 W, 101-83
N. 30	 Florida Christian	 W, 119-43
D. 2	 Caldwell	 L, 66-68
D. 8	 Knox	 W, 89-75 
D. 9	 Southeastern	 W, 92-75
D. 14	 at Johnson & Wales	 W, 120-60
D. 16	 Wartburg	 W, 98-94 (OT)
J. 3	 UMass-Boston	 W, 97-78
J. 5	 Endicott#	 W, 86-66
J. 6	 Methodist#	 L, 71-75
J. 9	 Webber*	 W, 100-83
J. 11	 at Palm Beach Atlantic*	 W, 95-72
J. 16	 at Warner Southern*	 W, 91-89 (OT)
J. 19	 Nova Southeastern*	 W, 92-78

J. 20	 Florida Memorial* 	 W, 75-74 (OT)
J. 23	 at Embry-Riddle*	 L, 71-100
J. 27	 at Webber*	 L, 78-82
F. 3	 Palm Beach Atlantic*	 W, 90-68
F. 6	 Embry-Riddle*	 W, 107-104
F. 10	 Warner Southern*	 L, 81-82
F. 11	 Johnson & Wales	 W, 83-79
F. 16	 at Florida Memorial*	 W, 85-81
F. 18	 at Nova Southeastern*	 W, 79-67
F. 20	 Nova Southeastern**	 L, 66-70

*-Florida Sun Conference game
**-Florida Sun Conference tourn. 
+-Embry-Riddle Classic 
#-Flagler College Basketball Classic
 
2001-02
Overall Record: 24-6
Conference Record: 10-3
Head Coach: Bo Clark

N. 1	 at Florida Christian	 W, 110-25
N. 5	 Edward Waters	 L, 78-96
N. 10	 Wilberforce (Ohio)	 W, 82-62
N. 16	 vs. Oglethorpe#	 W, 71-55
N. 17	 vs. Emory#	 W, 104-92
N. 19	 at The Citadel	 L, 62-69
N. 23	 vs. Macalester	 W, 73-65
N. 24	 vs. Grand View	 W, 72-64
N. 28	 North Florida	 W, 95-73
D. 1	 Husson	 W, 94-76
D. 4	 at Southeastern	 W, 93-84
D. 8	 Johnson & Wales	 Won by forfeit
J. 2	 Babson	 W, 87-84
J. 4	 Rhode Island College+	 W, 119-68
J. 5	 Spalding+	 W, 74-69
J. 8	 Warner Southern*	 W, 98-94
J. 11	 at Nova Southeastern*	 W, 103-97 (OT)
J. 12	 at Florida Memorial*	 W, 81-73
J. 15	 Webber*	 W, 65-53
J. 17	 Palm Beach Atlantic*	 W, 113-95
J. 22	 Embry-Riddle*	 L, 72-86
J. 25	 Florida Memorial*	 W, 79-64
J. 26	 Nova Southeastern*	 W, 92-79
J. 29	 at Warner Southern*	 L, 83-103
F. 1	 at Webber*	 W, 84-62
F. 9	 at Embry-Riddle*	 L, 65-74
F. 16	 at Palm Beach Atlantic*	 W, 99-73
F. 19	 Webber*	 W, 107-84
F. 22	 vs. Embry-Riddle**	 W, 83-81
F. 23	 at Warner Southern**	 L, 86-89

#-LaGrange College Classic
+-Flagler Tournament
*-Florida Sun Conference game
**-Florida Sun Conference Tournament 

2002-03
Overall Record: 22-8
Conference Record: 9-5
Head Coach: Bo Clark

N. 7	 Florida Christian	 W, 113-21
N. 9	 Montreat	 W, 84-67
N. 12	 at Johnson & Wales	 L, 71-74
N. 19	 Edward Waters	 W, 79-73 (OT)
N. 26	 at North Florida	 W, 100-93
N. 29	 vs. Methodist#	 W, 91-73
N. 30	 vs. Dordt#	 W, 83-67
D. 4	 at Southeastern	 W, 75-56
D. 6	 at N.C. Wesleyan+	 L, 70-76
D. 7	 vs. York+	 W, 79-63
D. 12	 SCAD	 W, 71-70
J. 3	 Lyndon State	 W, 102-70
J. 4	 Berry College	 W, 94-76

J. 6	 Central Bible	 W, 86-65
J. 11	 Florida Memorial*	 W, 62-55
J. 15	 at Embry-Riddle*	 L, 82-88 (2OT)
J. 18	 Warner Southern*	 L, 74-90
J. 20	 Johnson& Wales	 W, 85-64
J. 22	 at Webber International*	 W, 93-77
J. 25	 Palm Beach Atlantic*	 W, 92-63
J. 29	 at SCAD	 L, 58-83
J. 31	 at Florida Memorial*	 L, 68-78
F. 5	 Embry-Riddle*	 W, 72-63
F. 8	 at Warner Southern*	 L, 73-78
F. 12	 Webber International*	 W, 82-57
F. 15	 at Palm Beach Atlantic*	 W, 80-63
F. 18	 Palm Beach Atlantic%	 W, 81-60
F. 22	 vs. Embry-Riddle%	 W, 84-79
F. 26	 at Warner Southern%	 W, 90-88
M. 13	 vs. William Jewell+	 L, 72-87
 
*-Florida Sun Conference game
#-PBA Thanksgiving Classic (West Palm Beach)
+-N.C. Wesleyan Tournament
%-Florida Sun Conference Tournament
+-NAIA Division II Tournament

2003-04
Overall Record: 26-6
Conference Record: 10-0
Head Coach: Bo Clark

N. 4	 Johnson & Wales	 W, 106-55
N. 8	 Lyndon State	 W, 92-55
N. 13	 Florida Christian	 W, 108-57
N. 18	 Edward Waters	 W, 80-77
N. 21	 at Stetson	 L, 56-78
N. 24	 Florida Tech	 W, 73-62
N. 28	 vs. Claflin	 L, 82-83 (OT)
N. 29	 vs. Geneva	 L, 72-77
D. 2	 at Florida College	 W, 82-75
D. 5	 vs. Southern Wesleyan	 W, 74-72
D. 6	 vs. Shorter	 W, 78-77
D. 16	 vs. Montana-Western	 W, 85-72
D. 17	 vs. Southern Poly	 L, 72-76
J. 1	 Mary Washington	 L, 80-85
J. 2	 UMass-Boston	 W, 92-56
J. 3	 Johnson & Wales	 W, 59-53 (OT)
J. 7	 North Carolina Wesleyan	 W, 91-77
J. 14	 at Florida Memorial*	 W, 90-59
J. 17	 Webber*	 W, 87-75
J. 20	 Florida College	 W, 92-55
J. 24	 at Embry-Riddle*	 W, 75-62
J. 28	 at Johnson & Wales	 W, 85-70
J. 31	 at Warner Southern*	 W, 91-77
F. 4	 at Edward Waters*	 W, 102-101 (OT)
F. 7	 Florida Memorial*	 W, 80-64
F. 11	 at Webber*	 W, 90-87
F. 14	 Embry-Riddle*	 W, 86-81
F. 21	 Warner Southern*	 W, 70-59
F. 27	 Warner Southern**	 W, 79-60
F. 28	 Embry-Riddle** 	 W, 66-60 (OT) 
M. 10	 vs. King College#	 W, 76-44
M. 12	 vs. Sioux Falls#	 L, 67-78 

*-Florida Sun Conference game
**-Florida Sun Conference Tourn. Game
#-NAIA Division II National Tourn.
  
2004-05
Overall Record: 23-8
Conference Record: 8-2
Head Coach: Bo Clark

N. 6	 Lyndon State (Vt.)	 W, 116-54
N. 8	 at Emmnauel (Ga.)	 W, 79-62
N. 13	 Brewton-Parker	 L, 69-70
N. 16	 Edward Waters	 W, 90-74



N. 19	 at Stetson	 L, 51-63
N. 23	 Webber International	 W, 76-71
N. 26	 vs. Wesley (Del.)#	 W, 88-72
N. 27	 vs. Malone#	 L, 88-99
N. 30	 at Florida Tech	 W, 72-71
D. 3	 vs. Ferrum	 W, 86-69
D. 4	 at N.C. Wesleyan	 W, 89-64
D. 8	 at Florida Christian	 W, 104-63
J. 3	 Thomas (Maine)	 W, 103-56
J. 4	 Cumberland (Tenn.)	 L, 79-84
J. 6	 McKendree	 W, 79-66
J. 11	 at Edward Waters	 W, 103-85
J. 15	 Warner Southern*	 W, 88-72
J. 19	 SCAD*	 L, 67-68
J. 22	 at Webber International*	 W, 119-60
J. 26	 at Embry-Riddle*	 W, 82-77
J. 29	 Florida Memorial*	 L, 66-68
F. 2	 at SCAD*	 W, 81-55
F. 5	 at Warner Southern*	 W, 79-71
F. 9	 Embry-Riddle* (OT)	 W, 75-70
F. 12	 Webber International*	 W, 85-49
F. 19	 Johnson & Wales (Fla.)	 W, 83-61
F. 16	 at Florida Memorial*	 W, 94-83
F. 25	 vs. SCAD**	 W, 85-73
F. 26	 vs. Embry-Riddle**	 L, 59-63
M. 10	 vs. Albertson (Idaho)$	 W, 82-70
M. 11	 vs. Concordia (Neb.)$	 L, 63-70
 
*-Florida Sun Conference game
**-NAIA Region XIV Tournament
$-NAIA Division II National Tourn. 

2005-06
Overall Record: 14-14
Conference Record: 2-8
Head Coach: Bo Clark

N. 3	 Emmanuel (Ga.)	 W, 82-72
N. 8	 Florida Christian	 W, 107-29
N. 12	 Brewton-Parker	 W, 74-67
N. 15	 at Florida Christian	 W, 102-61
N. 18	 vs. Warner Pacific	 L, 80-89
N. 19	 at Florida College	 W, 81-70
N. 26	 Saint Leo	 L, 71-84
N. 29	 at Brewton-Parker	 L, 58-77
D. 1	 Trinity (Fla.)	 W, 106-64
D. 9	 vs. Johnson & Wales (Fla.)#	 W, 112-75
D. 10	 vs. Wesley (Miss.)#	 W, 70-60
J. 3	 Gallaudet%	 W, 79-76
J. 4	 St. Francis (Ill.)%	 L, 79-90
J. 7	 at Edward Waters	 W, 85-80
J. 10	 at Johnson & Wales (Fla.)	 W, 83-59
J. 14	 at SCAD*	 L, 63-72
J. 16	 Florida College	 W, 102-68
J. 18	 at Florida Memorial*	 L, 55-66
J. 21	 Webber International*	 L, 70-71
J. 25	 at Warner Southern*	 L, 81-82
J. 28	 Embry-Riddle*	 L, 72-76
F. 1	 SCAD*	 W, 77-53
F. 4	 Florida Memorial*	 L, 71-73
F. 8	 at Webber International*	 L, 77-88
F. 11	 Warner Southern*	 W, 76-73
F. 15	 at Embry-Riddle*	 L, 66-76
F. 18	 Edward Waters	 L, 78-80
F. 21	 at SCAD&	 L, 82-97

*-FSC game
#-Southeastern Christmas Classic
%-Flagler College Classic
&-FSC Tournament

2006-07  
(1st yer of provisional NCAA Division II membership)
Overall Record: 14-13
Head Coach: Bo Clark

N. 16	 Northwood (Fla.)	 L, 81-94
N. 18	 at Rollins	 L, 81-95
N. 22	 Saint Leo	 L, 79-82
N. 25	 Webber International	 W, 107-60
N. 28	 Embry-Riddle	 L, 78-83
D. 2	 Edward Waters	 W, 91-80
D. 8	 vs. Warner Southern#	 W, 79-71
D. 9	 vs. Johnson & Wales (Fla.)#	 W, 93-80
D. 12	 at Georgia Southern	 L, 67-101
D. 16	 at Northwood (Fla.)	 L, 62-100
D. 20	 West Virginia Tech	 L, 74-78
D. 30	 at Saint Leo	 L, 74-80 (OT)
J. 3	 Central Bible%	 W, 90-64
J. 4	 N.C. Wesleyan%	 W, 83-73
J. 13	 at Warner Southern	 L, 76-83
J. 15	 Florida Christian	 W, 137-43
J. 17	 at Edward Waters	 L, 61-78
J. 20	 at Morris	 W, 81-74
J. 25	 Seton Hill	 L, 78-92
J. 27	 Seton Hill	 W, 87-86
J. 29	 at Johnson & Wales (Fla.)	 W, 70-59
F. 2	 Newport News Apprentice	 W, 82-72
F. 3	 Morris	 W, 76-71
F. 10	 at Florida College	 W, 107-72
F. 12	 at Florida Christian	 W, 132-69
F. 25	 at Florida Gulf Coast+	 L, 59-79
F. 26	 vs. District of Columbia+	 L, 64-72

#-Glen Karnes Memorial Tournament (at Lakeland)
%-Flagler College Classic
+-National Independent Tournament (at Fort Myers, 
Fla.)

2007-08
Overall Record: 20-7
Head Coach: Bo Clark

N. 15	 Trinity (Fla.)	 W, 138-54
N. 17	 St. Thomas (Fla.)	 L, 86-90
N. 24	 vs. P.R.-Mayaguez+	 W, 108-88
N. 25	 at Florida Southern+	 L, 80-111
D. 1	 Saint Leo	 W, 77-51
D. 5	 at Embry-Riddle	 L, 72-85
D. 8	 at Saint Leo	 W, 75-72
D. 15	 Newport News Apprentice	 W, 86-72
D. 17	 Georgia Southwestern	 W, 70-51
D. 29	 vs. USC-Aiken#	 L, 66-83
D. 30	 vs. Columbia Union#	 W, 104-51
J. 5	 Edward Waters	 W, 86-66
J. 7	 North Greenville	 W, 81-56
J. 10	 Valdosta State	 W, 70-58
J. 15	 Allen	 W, 98-79
J. 18	 at Palm Beach Atlantic	 W, 61-43
J. 21	 at Edward Waters	 L, 72-76
J. 25	 Johnson & Wales (Fla.)	 W, 82-55
J. 26	 West Georgia	 W, 74-58
F. 4	 at North Greenville	 W, 82-75 (OT)
F. 5	 at Erskine	 W, 75-71 (OT)
F. 9	 Palm Beach Atlantic	 W, 88-69
F. 11	 at Allen	 W, 82-75
F. 14	 West Florida	 W, 85-80
F. 16	 Morris	 W, 97-63
F. 18	 at Barry	 L, 70-75
F. 23	 at West Georgia	 L, 77-98

+-Morrick Construction Thanksgiving Classic (at Lakeland)
#-Winter Park Rotary Tangerine Tournament (at Winter Park)

2008-09  
(1st year of full NCAA Division II membership)
Overall Record: 12-15
Head Coach: Bo Clark

N. 15	 at Eckerd	 L, 67-82

N. 18	 P.R.-Mayaguez	 W, 98-61
N. 19	 Montevallo	 L, 70-73
N. 21	 at Tusculum#	 L, 58-75
N. 22	 vs. Lincoln Memorial#	 L, 60-74
N. 25	 Embry-Riddle	 L, 60-64
N. 29	 North Georgia	 L, 53-63
D. 3	 Lynn	 W, 68-61
D. 5	 vs. West Florida%	 W, 57-49
D. 6	 at Montevallo%	 W, 70-66
D. 13	 Trinity (Fla.)	 W, 81-48
D. 16	 Barry	 L, 59-64
D. 18	 at Georgia Southwestern	 W, 67-63
D. 29	 vs. West Georgia+	 W, 60-59
D. 30	 at Rollins+	 L, 67-73
J. 3	 at Lynn	 L, 59-63
J. 8	 Carver Bible	 W, 94-68
J. 10	 Palm Beach Atlantic	 W, 79-67
J. 12	 at West Florida	 L, 58-77
J. 24	 Eckerd	 L, 80-88
J. 28	 at Saint Leo	 L, 83-87
J. 31	 Alabama-Huntsville	 L, 79-83
F. 13	 at Palm Beach Atlantic	 W, 69-68
F. 18	 at Johnson & Wales (Fla.)	 W, 84-80
F. 21	 Morris	 W, 108-59
F. 24	 at Valdosta State	 L, 61-104
F. 28	 at Ala.-Huntsville	 L, 77-86 (OT)

#-Sodexho Classic (Greeneville, Tenn.)
%-UM Winter Tournament (Montevallo, Ala.)
+-Winter Park Rotary Tangerine Tourn. (Winter Park, 
Fla.)

2009-10  
(First season in Peach Belt Conference)
Overall Record: 11-16 (6-12 PBC)
Head Coach: Bo Clark

N. 19	 P.R.-Mayaguez	 W, 79-71
N. 21	 West Florida	 L, 59-69
N. 24	 Nova Southeastern	 L, 75-78
D. 2	 at Embry-Riddle	 L, 81-105
D. 5	 Trinity (Fla.)	 W, 104-66
D. 12	 Clearwater Christian	 W, 103-73
D. 17	 at North Georgia	 L, 80-88
D. 30	 Geneva	 W, 86-74
J. 2	 Armstrong Atlantic*	 W, 97-82
J. 6	 at Augusta State* (3)	 L, 67-97
J. 9	 Lander*	 W, 85-81
J. 16	 Montevallo* (13)	 L, 66-72
J. 18	 Trinity (Fla.)	 W, 126-72
J. 20	 at USC Aiken*	 L, 84-92
J. 23	 at Francis Marion*	 L, 51-83
J. 25	 GCSU*	 L, 69-80
J. 28	 North Georgia*	 L, 53-72
J. 30	 at Clayton State*	 L, 80-88
F. 3	 at Armstrong Atlantic*	 L, 65-76
F. 6	 UNC Pembroke*	 L, 83-92
F. 8	 USC Aiken*	 L, 76-80
F. 11	 at Columbus State*	 W, 66-64
F. 13	 at Ga. Southwestern*	 W, 69-63
F. 17	 Augusta State* (5)	 L, 62-85
F. 20	 at Lander*	 W, 66-54
F. 24	 Francis Marion*	 W, 72-63
F. 27	 at UNC Pembroke*	 L, 77-102

*-Peach Belt Conference game

2010-11 
Overall Record: 10-16 (4-14 PBC)
Head Coach: Bo Clark

N. 13	 Clearwater Christian	 W, 81-63
N. 18	 Ave Maria	 W, 87-79
N. 20	 P.R.-Rio Piedras	 W, 80-72



N. 23	 Trinity (Fla.)	 W, 114-74
N. 29	 at Nova Southeastern	 W, 85-76
D. 4	 USC Aiken* (5)	 W, 79-73
D. 14	 Nova Southeastern	 L, 66-76
D. 29	 vs. Winston-Salem St.#	 L, 76-84 (OT) 
D. 30	 vs. Washington Adventist#	 W, 76-72 (OT)
J. 3	 at Armstrong Atlantic*	 L, 68-95
J. 5	 Augusta State* (3)	 W, 76-70 (OT)
J. 8	 at Lander*	 W, 73-69
J. 15	 at Montevallo*	 L, 53-59
J. 17	 at Georgia College*	 L, 65-83
J. 22	 Francis Marion*	 L, 67-83
J. 26	 at North Georgia*	 L, 83-87 (OT) 
J. 29	 Clayton State*	 L, 60-69
F. 2	 Armstrong Atlantic*	 L, 79-83
F. 5	 at UNC Pembroke*	 L, 107-110 (3OT)
F. 7	 at USC Aiken*	 L, 72-78
F. 10	 Columbus State*	 L, 73-76
F. 12	 Ga. Southwestern*	 L, 76-80
F. 16	 at Augusta State*	 L, 54-68
F. 19	 Lander*	 W, 73-66
F. 23	 at Francis Marion*	 L, 80-109
F. 26	 UNC Pembroke*	 L, 55-77 
*-Peach Belt Conference game 
#-Winter Park Rotary Tangerine Tourn. (Winter Park, Fla.) 
 
2011-12 
Overall Record: 9-17 (2-16 PBC)
Head Coach: Bo Clark

N. 14	 Webber International	 W, 82-68
N. 18	 Clearwater Christian	 W, 83-61 
N. 19	 Trinity (Fla.)	 W, 108-78
N. 21	 P.R.-Rio Piedras	 W, 83-76
N. 25	 vs. District of Columbia#	 L, 70-83
N. 26	 vs. P.R.-Rio Piedras#	 W, 61-59
N. 29	 Lynn	 W, 74-62
D. 3	 at Armstrong*	 L, 81-111
D. 10	 at USC Aiken*	 L, 67-98
D. 14	 Augusta State*	 L, 55-92
D. 17	 UNC Pembroke*	 L, 64-66
J. 4	 at Lander*	 L, 83-100
J. 7	 Georgia College*	 L, 66-74
J. 11	 Francis Marion*	 L, 82-87
J. 14	 at Columbus State*	 L, 79-91
J. 16	 at Ga. Southwestern*	 L, 54-83
J. 19	 Clayton State*	 L, 59-78
J. 21	 Montevallo*	 L, 61-96
J. 28	 at North Georgia*	 W, 66-60
F. 4	 at Augusta State*	 L, 50-82
F. 8	 Armstrong*	 W, 80-71
F. 11	 Lander*	 L, 62-80
F. 14	 Trinity Baptist	 W, 85-66
F. 18	 at Francis Marion*	 L, 68-103
F. 19	 at UNC Pembroke*	 L, 71-76
F. 25	 USC Aiken*	 L, 53-71 
*-Peach Belt Conference game 
#-Florida Tech Thanksgiving Tournament (Melbourne, Fla.) 
 
2012-13 
Overall Record: 11-15 (7-12 PBC)
Head Coach: Bo Clark

N. 14	 Trinity (Fla.)	 W, 87-41 
N. 19	 P.R.-Rio Piedras	 W, 63-56 
N. 21	 Palm Beach Atl.	 W, 86-80 
N. 27	 at Lynn	 L, 58-70 
D. 8	 at Palm Beach Atl.	 W, 83-49 
D. 15	 Young Harris*	 L, 63-73 
D. 17	 North Georgia*	 L, 87-92 (OT) 
D. 29	 vs. Shaw#	 L, 64-79 
D. 30	 vs. Mansfield#	 L, 54-56 
J. 3	 at Montevallo*	 L, 64-78 
J. 5	 at Clayton State*	 L, 65-69 
J. 10	 at Georgia College*	 W, 60-58 

J. 12	 Lander*	 W, 79-77 
J. 17	 at Augusta State*	 W, 73-70 
J. 19	 Ga. Southwestern*	 W, 70-53 
J. 21	 Columbus State*	 L, 74-80 
J. 26	 at Lander*	 W, 62-59 
J. 31	 at USC Aiken*	 L, 64-84 
F. 2	 at Francis Marion*	 L, 75-83 
F. 7	 Armstrong*	 L, 74-77 
F. 9	 UNC Pembroke*	 W, 83-76 
F. 14	 USC Aiken*	 L, 68-85 
F. 16	 at Armstrong*	 W, 87-85
F. 20	 Francis Marion*	 L, 69-84 
F. 23	 at UNC Pembroke*	 L, 83-97 
M. 2	 Augusta State*	 L, 40-56 
 
*-Peach Belt Conference game 
#-Winter Park Rotary Tangerine Tourney 
 
2013-14 
Overall Record: 11-15 (5-14 PBC)
Head Coach: Bo Clark

N. 19	 at Saint Leo	 L, 65-76 
N. 22	 P.R.-Bayamon	 W, 90-67 
N. 25	 P.R.-Rio Piedras	 W, 82-65 
N. 30	 Palm Beach Atlantic	 W, 80-71 
D. 6	 Trinity (Fla.)	 W, 88-63 
D. 7	 Clearwater Christian	 W, 105-65 
D. 14	 at Young Harris*	 L, 72-82 
D. 16	 at North Georgia*	 L, 80-83 
D. 18	 Fisher	 W, 94-68 
D. 21	 Montevallo* (10)	 L, 66-77 
J. 4	 Clayton State*	 W, 82-68 
J. 8	 Georgia College*	 W, 79-78 
J. 11	 at Lander*	 L, 67-81 
J. 15	 GRU Augusta*	 L, 68-78 
J. 18	 at Ga. Southwestern*	 L, 73-91 
J. 20	 at Columbus State*	 L, 74-93 
J. 25	 Lander*	 L, 66-71 
J. 29	 USC Aiken* (9)	 L, 60-71 
F. 1	 Francis Marion*	 W, 75-71 
F. 6	 at Armstrong*	 W, 81-67 
F. 8	 at UNC Pembroke*	 L, 70-77 
F. 15	 Armstrong*	 L, 89-92 
F. 17	 at USC Aiken*	 L, 58-83 
F. 19	 at Francis Marion*	 L, 82-87 
F. 22	 UNC Pembroke*	 W, 76-72 
M. 1	 at GRU Augusta*	 L, 77-88 
*-Peach Belt Conference game	  
 
2014-15 
Overall Record: 10-16 (5-14 PBC)
Head Coach: Bo Clark

N. 21	 Clearwater Christian	 W, 99-51 
N. 22	 Florida College	 W, 83-67 
N. 24	 P.R.-Rio Piedras	 W, 90-87 
N. 26	 P.R.-Mayaguez	 W, 82-80 (OT) 
D. 1	 Saint Leo	 W, 59-51 
D. 3	 at Palm Beach Atlantic	 L, 67-70 
D. 15	 Florida Tech	 L, 81-87 
D. 18	 North Georgia*	 L, 78-85 
D. 20	 Young Harris*	 L, 92-93 (OT) 
J. 3	 Lander* (25)	 L, 68-80 
J. 5	 at USC Aiken*	 L, 73-89 
J. 7	 at Francis Marion*	 W, 83-78 
J. 10	 USC Aiken*	 W, 94-82
J. 14	 at Ga. Southwestern*	 L, 57-71
J. 17	 at Clayton State*	 L, 65-73
J. 19	 at Georgia College*	 W, 81-78 (OT) 
J. 24	 GRU Augusta*	 L, 78-85
J. 28	 Columbus State*	 L, 75-81 
J. 31	 at UNC Pembroke* (19)	 L, 64-65 
F. 4	 at Armstrong*	 W, 64-59 
F. 7	 Francis Marion*	 L, 74-88 

F. 11	 at GRU Augusta*	 L, 48-73 
F. 14	 at Lander*	 L, 82-87 
F. 18	 UNC Pembroke* (23)	 L, 91-105 
F. 21	 Montevallo*	 L, 81-91 
F. 25	 Armstrong*	 W, 89-79 
 
*-Peach Belt Conference game

2015-16 
Overall Record: 8-20 (3-16 PBC)
Head Coach: Bo Clark

N. 14	 Queens of Charlotte#	 L, 77-81
N. 15	 Anderson (S.C.)#	 W, 70-66
N. 20	 at Western Washington	 L, 53-92
N. 21	 vs. Portland Bible	 W, 87-48 
N. 25	 P.R.-Rio Piedras	 L, 89-95
N. 28	 P.R.-Mayaguez	 W, 111-88
D. 1	 Ave Maria	 W, 90-55
D. 14	 at Florida Tech	 L, 91-97
D. 17	 at North Georgia*	 L, 87-104
D. 19	 at Young Harris*	 L, 71-84 
J. 2	 at Lander*	 L, 58-85
J. 4	 USC Aiken*	 W, 72-70
J. 6	 Francis Marion*	 L, 75-78 
J. 9	 at USC Aiken*	 L, 66-72
J. 12	 Ga. Southwestern*	 W, 79-76
J. 16	 Clayton State*	 L, 73-87
J. 18	 Georgia College*	 L, 61-76 
J. 23	 at Augusta*	 L, 73-84
J. 27	 at Columbus State*	 L, 72-84
J. 30	 UNC Pembroke*	 L, 73-87 
F. 3	 Armstrong State*	 L, 77-93 
F. 6	 at Francis Marion*	 L, 70-93
F. 8	 Florida College	 W, 92-74
F. 10	 Augusta*	 W, 88-80
F. 13	 Lander*	 L, 81-85
F. 17	 at UNC Pembroke*	 L, 92-94
F. 20	 at Montevallo*	 L, 87-98 
F. 24	 at Armstrong State*	 L, 74-92 
 
*-Peach Belt Conference game 
#-PBC/SAC Challenge (St. Augustine) 
 
2016-17 
Overall Record: 10-16 (4-15 PBC)
Head Coach: Bo Clark

N. 12	 Paine	 L, 72-75 
N. 15	 P.R.-Mayaguez	 W, 77-73 
N. 28	 Webber International	 W, 102-80 
D. 1	 Florida College	 W, 105-71 
D. 3	 Clark Atlanta	 W, 65-59 (OT) 
D. 14	 P.R.-Rio Piedras	 W, 89-82 
D. 17	 Columbus State* (25)	 W, 97-82 
D. 19	 at Georgia College*	 L, 64-88 
J. 4	 North Georgia*	 L, 82-84 
J. 7	 Young Harris*	 L, 79-90 
J. 9	 at Ga. Southwestern*	 L, 74-84 
J. 11	 at Lander*	 L, 58-73
J. 14	 Montevallo*	 L, 62-76 
J. 16	 at Clayton State*	 W, 83-80 
J. 18	 at Augusta* 	 L, 49-84 
J. 21	 Trinity, Fla.	 W, 83-71 
J. 25	 Francis Marion*	 L, 81-86 
J. 28	 USC Aiken*	 L, 70-72 
J. 30	 at Armstrong State*	 W, 99-89 
F. 1	 at UNC Pembroke*	 L, 62-82 
F. 4	 Lander*	 L, 56-73 
F. 6	 Augusta*	 L, 75-86 
F. 11	 at Francis Marion*	 L, 59-72 
F. 15	 at USC Aiken*	 L, 78-90 
F. 18	 UNC Pembroke*	 L, 93-97
F. 22	 Armstrong State*	 W, 101-86 
 



2017-18 
Overall Record: 9-16 (6-16 PBC)
Head Coach: Chad Warner

N. 14	 Shorter	 W, 87-74 
N. 17	 at Clark Atlanta#	 L, 75-77 
N. 18	 vs. Paine#	 W, 78-69 
N. 21	 Saint Leo	 W, 75-70 
D. 2	 at Clayton State*	 L, 65-74 
D. 16	 North Georgia*	 L, 64-74 
D. 19	 Young Harris*	 W, 76-74 
D. 30	 at Georgia College*	 L, 55-65 
J. 3	 Augusta*	 L, 80-89 
J. 6	 at Lander*	 L, 70-77 
J. 10	 USC Aiken*	 L, 67-87 
J. 13	 at Young Harris*	 L, 75-79 
J. 15	 at North Georgia*	 W, 86-78 
J. 18	 Ga. Southwestern*	 W, 88-67 
J. 20	 at Francis Marion*	 W, 75-70 
J. 24	 at Columbus State*	 L, 66-73 
J. 27	 UNC Pembroke*	 L, 65-92 
J. 31	 at Augusta*	 L, 72-77 
F. 3	 Lander*	 L, 74-87 
F. 7	 at USC Aiken*	 L, 74-91 
F. 10	 Clayton State*	 L, 74-94 
F. 12	 Georgia College*	 W, 84-80 
F. 14	 at Ga. Southwestern*	 W, 64-53 
F. 17	 Francis Marion*	 L, 58-66 
F. 21	 Columbus State*	 L, 87-90 
F. 24	 at UNC Pembroke	 L, 67-78 
 
*-Peach Belt Conference game 
#-LS Epps Tournament  
 
2018-19 
Overall Record: 8-20 (5-17 PBC)
Head Coach: Chad Warner

N. 9	 at King#	 L, 72-90 
N. 10	 vs. Lees-McRae#	 W, 81-68 
N. 13	 Paine	 W, 82-64 
N. 16	 Embry-Riddle	 W, 88-85 (OT) 
N. 27	 at Florida Tech	 L, 73-76 
D. 1	 Clayton State*	 W, 71-69 
D. 5	 at Paine	 L, 52-65 
D. 17	 at North Georgia*	 W, 95-84 
D. 19	 at Young Harris*	 L, 94-97 
J. 5	 Georgia College*	 L, 77-85 
J. 9	 at Augusta*	 L, 63-90 
J. 12	 Lander*	 L, 88-90 (OT) 
J. 16	 at USC Aiken*	 L, 92-96 (OT) 
J. 19	 Young Harris*	 L, 91-102 
J. 21	 North Georgia*	 W, 83-67 
J. 23	 at Ga. Southwestern*	 W, 78-60 
J. 26	 Francis Marion*	 L, 76-80 
J. 30	 Columbus State*	 L, 75-82 (OT) 
F. 2	 at UNC Pembroke*	 L, 52-90 
F. 6	 Augusta*	 L, 70-72 
F. 9	 at Lander*	 L, 66-72 
F. 13	 USC Aiken*	 L, 81-91 
F. 16	 at Clayton State*	 W, 87-80 
F. 18	 at Georgia College*	 L, 67-77 
F. 20	 Ga. Southwestern*	 L, 72-80 
F. 23	 at Francis Marion*	 L, 71-84 
F. 27	 at Columbus State*	 L, 60-68 
M. 2	 UNC Pembroke*	 L, 51-90 
 
*-Peach Belt Conference game 
#-PBC/Conference Carolinas Challenge 
 
2019-20 
Overall Record: 14-15 (10-10 PBC)
Head Coach: Chad Warner

N. 8	 Southern Wesleyan#	 W, 84-66 

N. 9	 Anderson (S.C.)#	 L, 75-90 
N. 12	 at Embry-Riddle	 L, 99-108 
N. 16	 vs. Tampa$	 W, 89-72 
N. 17	 at Saint Leo$	 L, 45-74 
N. 23	 at Paine	 W, 94-43 
D. 4	 Paine	 W, 78-63 
D. 16	 William Jessup	 L, 74-77 
D. 19	 at Georgia College*	 W, 98-96 (OT)
D. 21	 at Augusta*	 L, 77-97 
J. 4	 at North Georgia*	 W, 90-68 
J. 9	 UNC Pembroke*	 L, 73-91 
J. 11	 Ga. Southwestern*	 W, 109-77 
J. 15	 at USC Aiken*	 L, 79-88 
J. 18	 at Columbus State*	 L, 74-95 
J. 20	 Young Harris*	 W, 101-97 
J. 22	 Lander*	 L, 60-82 
J. 25	 at Francis Marion*	 W, 94-64 
J. 29	 at Clayton State*	 W, 72-68 
F. 1	 Georgia College*	 W, 79-58 
F. 5	 at UNC Pembroke*	 L, 69-93 
F. 8	 Augusta*	 L, 82-84 
F. 12	 USC Aiken*	 L, 72-81 
F. 15	 Columbus State*	 L, 73-74 
F. 19	 at Lander*	 L, 72-80 
F. 22	 at Ga. Southwestern*	 W, 99-80 
F. 26	 Clayton State*	 W, 93-74 
F. 29	 Francis Marion*	 W, 82-73 
M. 4	 at Lander%	 L, 60-83 
 
*-Peach Belt Conference game 
#-Southeast Region Crossover 
$-Saint Leo Classic 
%-PBC Tournament 
 
2020-21 
Overall Record: 18-3 (11-1 PBC)
Head Coach: Chad Warner 
**season shortened due to COVID-19 pandemic**

N. 27	 at Florida International	 L, 75-82
D. 2	 vs. Central Michigan#	 W, 92-73 
D. 19	 at North Florida	 W, 73-66 
J. 6	 at North Georgia*	 L, 63-66 
J. 9	 Young Harris*	 W, 87-76 
J. 13	 Augusta* (10)	 W, 70-64 
J. 16	 at Columbus State*	 W, 73-62 
J. 20	 at UNC Pembroke*	 W, 87-80 (OT) 
J. 23	 Ga. Southwestern*	 W, 84-77 
F. 3	 at USC aiken*	 W, 69-65 
F. 11	 Francis Marion*	 W, 90-76 
F. 13	 at Augusta*	 W, 82-52 
F. 17	 at Lander*	 W, 98-91 (OT) 
F. 24	 USC Aiken*	 W, 76-63 
F. 27	 at Francis Marion*	 W, 85-63 
M. 4	 USC Aiken%	 W, 76-62 
M. 7	 Ga. Southwestern%	 W, 73-60 
M. 14	 vs. West Georgia$	 W, 69-53 
M. 16	 vs. Alabama-Huntsville$	 W, 89-75 
M. 24	 vs. Truman State+ (7)	 W, 70-69 
M. 25	 vs. Northwest Missouri State+ (4)	 L, 46-77 
 
#-at Miami, Fla. 
*-Peach Belt Conference game 
%-PBC Tournament (at St. Augustine, Fla.) 
$-NCAA D2 South Regional (at Valdosta, Ga.) 
+-NCAA D2 Tournament (at Evansville, Ind.) 
 
2021-22 
Overall Record: 23-8 (14-4 PBC)
Head Coach: Chad Warner

N. 12	 at Anderson#	 L, 77-80 
N. 13	 vs. Southern Wesleyan#	 W, 87-61 
N. 16	 Rollins	 L, 74-84 
N. 19	 vs. Auburn-Montgomery$	 W, 78-58 

N. 20	 vs. Spring Hill$	 W, 99-71 
N. 23	 Embry-Riddle (15)	 W, 78-76 
N. 30	 Fort Lauderdale	 W, 83-61 
D. 3	 at Spring Hill	 W, 77-60 
D. 11	 at Fort Lauderdale	 W, 90-64 
D. 17	 North Georgia*	 W, 74-68 
D. 20	 Young Harris*	 W, 93-84 
J. 5	 at Columbus State*	 W, 75-67 
J. 8	 USC Aiken*	 L, 65-67 
J. 12	 Ga. Southwestern*	 W, 65-62 
J. 15	 at Young Harris*	 W, 88-78 
J. 17	 at North Georgia*	 W, 67-53 
J. 22	 Augusta* (17)	 W, 79-66 
J. 26	 at Clayton State*	 W, 85-81 
J. 29	 Lander*	 W, 81-70 
F. 2	 at Georgia College*	 W, 82-66 
F. 5	 Columbus State*	 W, 69-60 
F. 9	 at Ga. Southwestern*	 W, 72-69 
F. 12	 at USC Aiken*	 L, 61-78 
F. 16	 Clayton State*	 W, 74-57 
F. 19	 at Augusta* (12)	 L, 65-78 
F. 23	 Georgia College*	 W, 74-70 
F. 26	 at Lander*	 L, 66-74 
M. 1	 North Georgia%	 W, 69-59 
M. 4	 vs. Lander%	 W, 67-62 
M. 5	 at Augusta% (10)	 L, 71-82 
M. 12	 vs. UNC Pembroke+ (11)	 L, 70-74	
 
*-Peach Belt Conference game 
#-Southeast Region Crossover 
$-Bahama House Shootout 
%-PBC Tournament 
+-NCAA Division II Southeast Regional 
 
2022-23 
Overall Record: 13-17 (7-11 PBC)
Head Coach: Blake Selland

N. 5	 at Fla. Southern+	 L, 80-96 
N. 6	 vs. NW Missouri State+ (1)	 L, 75-88 
N. 11	 vs. Southern Wesleyan#	 W, 88-73 
N. 12	 vs. Anderson (S.C.)#	 W, 110-90 
N. 16	 at Embry-Riddle	 L, 67-82 
N. 19	 at Spring Hill	 W, 77-72 
N. 22	 Savannah State	 W, 86-50 
D. 1	 at Savannah State	 L, 83-94 
D. 3	 at Rollins	 W, 94-93 
D. 10	 at North Georgia*	 L, 85-86 (OT) 
D. 12	 at Young Harris*	 L, 69-84 
D. 17	 vs. Eckerd%	 W, 79-65 
D. 18	 at Tampa%	 L, 81-84 
J. 4	 Columbus State*	 L, 82-87 
J. 7	 at USC Aiken*	 W, 90-82 
J. 11	 at Ga. Southwestern*	 W, 83-72 
J. 14	 Young Harris* (22)	 L, 84-89 (OT) 
J. 18	 North Georgia*	 L, 64-76 
J. 21	 at Augusta* (6)	 W, 89-75 
J. 25	 Clayton State*	 W, 112-86 
J. 28	 at Lander*	 W, 97-86 OT) 
F. 1	 Georgia College*	 L, 88-89 
F. 4	 at Columbus State*	 L, 66-75 
F. 8	 Ga. Southwestern*	 L, 63-75 
F. 11	 USC Aiken*	 L, 81-94 
F. 15	 at Clayton State*	 W, 80-77 
F. 18	 Augusta* (15)	 L, 71-93 
F. 22	 at Georgia College*	 L, 87-101 
F. 25	 Lander*	 W, 73-70 
M. 2	 at Augusta! (18)	 L, 75-85 
 
*-Peach Belt Conference game 
+-Small College Basketball Hall of Fame Classic 
#-Southeast Region Crossover 
%-Tampa Classic 
!-PBC Tournament



2023-24 
Overall Record: 20-11 (11-7 PBC)
Head Coach: Blake Selland

N. 11	 at Anderson (S.C.)#	 L, 112-118 (OT)
N. 12	 vs. Southern Wesleyan#	 W, 93-90
N. 16	 Embry-Riddle	 L, 81-92
N. 18	 at Lynn	 L, 84-94
N. 21	 Edward Waters	 W, 83-70
N. 29	 Paine	 W, 90-78
D. 2	 New College of Florida	 W, 96-58
D. 12	 at Spring Hill	 W, 99-98
D. 16	 vs. Eckerd%	 W, 101-93 (OT)
D. 17	 at Tampa%	 W, 85-75
J. 3	 at Ga. Southwestern*	 L, 67-73
J. 6	 North Georgia*	 L, 70-71
J. 10	 at USC Aiken*	 L, 95-97
J. 13	 at Georgia College*	 W, 80-69
J. 17	 Augusta*	 W, 75-62
J. 20	 Clayton State*	 W, 79-74
J. 24	 at Columbus State*	 W, 88-85 (OT)
J. 27	 USC Beaufort*	 W, 97-68
J. 31	 at Lander*	 W, 84-80
F. 3	 at North Georgia*	 L, 65-76
F. 7	 USC Aiken*	 L, 83-102
F. 10	 Georgia College*	 L, 82-88 
F. 14	 at Augusta*	 L, 68-84
F. 17	 at Clayton State*	 W, 76-75
F. 21	 Columbus State*	 W, 78-73
F. 24	 at USC Beaufort*	 W, 72-69
F. 28	 Lander*	 W, 84-60
M. 2	 Ga. Southwestern*	 W, 69-62
M. 6	 vs. Augusta+	 W, 81-70
M. 7	 vs. Georgia College+	 W, 76-64
M. 9	 at North Georgia+	 L, 60-70

*-Peach Belt Conference game 
#-Southeast Region Crossover 
%-Tampa Classic 
+-PBC Tournament

	



RECORD VS. OPPONENTS (since 1994-95 season)
Alabama-Huntsville................................................1-2 
Albertson*..................................................................1-0
Allen.............................................................................2-0 
American....................................................................1-0 
Anderson (S.C.).........................................................2-3
Apprentice School..................................................2-0 
Armstrong State.......................................................8-8
Assumption...............................................................1-0 
Auburn Montgomery.............................................1-0 
Augusta*****..........................................................9-24
Ave Maria....................................................................2-0
Babson.........................................................................1-0
Barry.............................................................................0-2
Berry.............................................................................1-0
Brevard........................................................................1-0
Brewton-Parker........................................................1-2
Caldwell......................................................................0-1
Carroll (Wis.)..............................................................1-0
Carver Bible...............................................................1-0
Central Bible..............................................................2-0 
Central Michigan.....................................................1-0
Central Wesleyan.....................................................1-0
Claflin...........................................................................0-1 
Clark Atlanta..............................................................1-1
Clayton State..........................................................12-8
Clearwater Christian...............................................5-0 
Clinch Valley#............................................................1-0
Columbia Union**...................................................2-0
Columbus State.....................................................7-14
Concordia (Neb.)......................................................0-1
Cumberland (Tenn.)................................................0-1
District of Columbia................................................0-2 
Dominican (N.Y.)......................................................1-0
Dordt............................................................................1-0
Dubuque....................................................................0-1
Eckerd..........................................................................3-2
Edward Waters.......................................................11-8
Embry-Riddle (Fla.).............................................13-25
Emmanuel (Ga.)........................................................2-0
Emory..........................................................................1-0
Endicott.......................................................................1-0
Erskine.........................................................................1-0
Ferrum.........................................................................1-0 
Fisher............................................................................1-0
Florida Christian....................................................20-0
Florida College......................................................12-0
Florida Gulf Coast....................................................0-1 
Florida International...............................................0-1
Florida Memorial..................................................18-7
Florida Southern......................................................0-2
Florida Tech................................................................2-5 
Fort Lauderdale........................................................2-0
Francis Marion.......................................................8-16
Frostburg State.........................................................0-1
Gallaudet....................................................................2-0
Geneva........................................................................1-1
Georgia College..................................................10-11
Georgia Southern....................................................0-1
Georgia Southwestern........................................16-8
Grand View.................................................................1-0
Green Mountain.......................................................1-0
Husson.........................................................................1-0
Indiana-Southeast...................................................1-0
Jacksonville................................................................0-1
Johnson & Wales (Fla.)........................................19-1

Judson (Ill.).................................................................1-0
Kendall........................................................................1-0
King..............................................................................1-1
Knox.............................................................................4-0
LaGrange....................................................................1-0
Lake Superior State.................................................1-0
Lander....................................................................12-18
Lawrence....................................................................1-0 
Lees-McRae................................................................1-0
Lincoln Memorial.....................................................0-1 
Loyola (La.).................................................................0-1
Lyndon State.............................................................3-0
Lynn..............................................................................2-3
Macalester..................................................................1-0
Malone........................................................................0-1 
Mansfield....................................................................0-1
Mary Washington....................................................0-1
McKendree.................................................................1-0
Methodist...................................................................1-1
Montana-Western...................................................2-0
Montevallo.................................................................1-9
Montreat.....................................................................2-0
Morris...........................................................................4-0 
New College of Florida..........................................1-0
North Carolina Wesleyan......................................3-2
North Florida.............................................................4-3
North Georgia........................................................8-16
North Greenville......................................................2-0 
Northwest Missouri State.....................................0-2
Northwood (Fla.)......................................................0-2
Nova Southeastern..............................................12-8
Nyack...........................................................................2-1
Oglethorpe................................................................1-0 
P.R.-Bayamon.............................................................1-0
P.R.-Mayaguez...........................................................6-0 
P.R.-Rio Piedras..........................................................7-1 
Paine............................................................................5-2
Palm Beach Atlantic.............................................22-6
Pensacola Christian.................................................2-0 
Portland (Ore.) Bible...............................................1-0 
Queens of Charlotte...............................................0-1
Rhode Island College.............................................1-0
Ripon............................................................................0-1
Robert Morris-Chicago..........................................2-0
Rollins..........................................................................1-5
Saint Leo.....................................................................4-6 
SCAD Savannah.......................................................4-4 
Savannah State.........................................................1-1
Seton Hill....................................................................1-1 
Shaw.............................................................................0-1
Shorter.........................................................................2-0
Sioux Falls...................................................................0-1
Southeastern (Fla.)..................................................3-0
Southern Poly...........................................................0-1
Southern Wesleyan.................................................6-0
Spalding......................................................................1-0 
Spring Hill...................................................................4-0
St. Francis (Ill.)...........................................................0-1
St. Norbert..................................................................0-1
St. Thomas (Fla.).......................................................5-6
Stetson........................................................................0-4 
Tampa..........................................................................2-1
Tennessee Temple...................................................1-0
The Citadel.................................................................0-1
Thomas (Ga.).............................................................1-1

Thomas (Maine).......................................................1-0
******Trinity (Fla.).................................................12-0
Trinity Baptist............................................................6-0 
Truman State.............................................................1-0
Tusculum....................................................................0-1
UCF...............................................................................0-1
UMass-Boston...........................................................3-0
UNC Pembroke......................................................3-21 
Urbana.........................................................................0-1
USC Aiken................................................................7-25 
USC Beaufort.............................................................2-0
Valdosta State...........................................................1-1
Viterbo.........................................................................1-0
Voorhees.....................................................................1-0
Warner Pacific...........................................................0-1
Warner***..............................................................17-14
Warren Wilson...........................................................1-0
Wartburg....................................................................1-0
Webber International****..................................20-9
Wesley (Del.)..............................................................1-0
Wesley (Miss.)............................................................1-0
West Florida...............................................................2-3
West Georgia.............................................................3-1
West Virginia Tech...................................................0-1 
Western Washington..............................................0-1
Wilberforce................................................................1-0 
William Jessup..........................................................0-1
William Jewell...........................................................0-1
Winston-Salem State..............................................0-1
York...............................................................................1-0 
Young Harris...........................................................5-10

*-now the College of Idaho
**-now Washington Adventist
***-used to be Warner Southern
****-used to be Webber College
*****-used to be Augusta State and GRU 
Augusta 
******-used to be Christian Faith 
#-now the University of Virginia’s College at 
Wise 



FLAGLER IN THE NABC TOP 25

2020-21
Feb 9 - #21
Feb. 16 - #18
Feb. 23 - #14
Mar. 2 - #10
Mar. 9 - #8 
 
2021-22 
Preseason - #2 
Nov. 23 - #15 
Jan. 4 - #25 
Jan. 25 - #23 
Feb. 1 - #21 
Feb. 8 - #17 
Feb. 15 - #21 
Feb. 22 - #21 
Mar. 2 - #25 
 



Flagler vs. NCAA Division I teams
1980-81 
Dec. 1	 at Georgia Tech.......................................................................... L, 59-87 
Feb. 3	 at Florida A&M........................................................................... L, 75-87 
 
1981-82 
Dec. 1	 at Jacksonville............................................................................ L, 62-95 
Jan. 13	 at Georgia Tech.......................................................................... L, 71-79 
 
1983-84 
Nov. 30	 at Mercer...................................................................................... L, 59-72 
Dec. 12	 at Georgia Tech.......................................................................... L, 52-95 
Dec. 22	 at Central Michigan...............................................................L, 64-100 
Jan. 17	 at Florida A&M........................................................................... L, 48-50 
 
1986-87 
Feb. 10	 at UCF........................................................................................... L, 63-79 
 
1987-88 
Feb. 1	 at UCF........................................................................................... L, 70-77 
 
1988-89 
Feb. 1	 at UCF........................................................................................... L, 60-70 
 
1990-91 
Nov. 24	 at Jacksonville............................................................................ L, 61-81 
 
1994-95 
Nov. 26	 at Jacksonville............................................................................ L, 70-84 
 
1998-99 
Nov. 21	 at Stetson.................................................................................... L, 64-89 
 
1999-00 
Dec. 10	 at UCF.........................................................................................L, 86-109 
 
2000-01 
Nov. 21	 at Stetson.................................................................................... L, 67-89 
 
2001-02 
Nov. 19	 at The Citadel............................................................................. L, 62-69 
 
2003-04 
Nov. 21	 at Stetson.................................................................................... L, 56-78 
 
2004-05 
Nov. 19	 at Stetson.................................................................................... L, 51-63 
 
2005-06 
Nov. 5	 at Jacksonville (exh.)..............................................................L, 89-100 
 
2007-08 
Nov. 1	 at Florida (exh.).......................................................................... L, 51-97 
 
2008-09 
Nov. 11	 at UCF (exh.)............................................................................... L, 56-76 
 
2010-11 
Nov. 4	 at UCF (exh.)............................................................................... L, 70-78 
 
2011-12 
Nov. 1	 at North Florida (exh.)............................................................. L, 67-84 
Nov. 3	 at Stetson (exh.)........................................................................ L, 72-90 
Nov. 7	 at N.C. State (exh.)..................................................................L, 61-102 
 
2012-13 

Oct. 29	 at Stetson (exh.)........................................................................ L, 71-79 
Nov. 1	 at North Florida (exh.)...........................................................L, 76-100 
 
2013-14 
Nov. 4	 at Florida State (exh.).............................................................. L, 47-76 
 
2014-15 
Nov. 4	 at UCF (exh.)............................................................................... L, 70-96 
Nov. 14	 at South Florida (exh.)............................................................. L, 61-75 
 
2017-18 
Nov. 3	 at South Florida (exh.)............................................................. L, 66-94 
 
2018-19 
Oct. 29	 at UCF (exh.)............................................................................... L, 69-86 
 
 
2019-20 
Oct. 30	 at Miami (exh.)........................................................................... L, 65-86 
Nov. 5	 at Florida Atlantic (exh.)......................................................... L, 81-92 
 
2020-21 
Nov. 25	 at Florida International (exh.)............................................... L, 81-85 
Nov. 27	 at Florida International........................................................... L, 75-82 
Dec. 2	 vs. Central Michigan*.............................................................W, 92-73 
Dec. 12	 at Furman (exh.)........................................................................ L, 61-86 
Dec. 16	 at South Alabama (exh.).......................................................L, 81-103 
Dec. 19	 at North Florida........................................................................W, 73-66 
*-game played at Miami, Fla. 
 
2021-22 
Nov. 4	 at Valparaiso (exh.)..................................................................W, 70-67 
 
2023-24 
Oct. 29	 at Florida State (exh.).............................................................. L, 74-90 
 



Flagler in postseason tournaments

1994-95 
Florida Sun Conference Tournament (at St. Augustine, Fla.) 
Feb. 24	 Palm Beach Atlantic (first round)......................................... L, 64-78  
 
1995-96 
Florida Sun Conference Tournament (at Miami Gardens, Fla.) 
Feb. 23	 vs. Warner Southern (first round)........................................ L, 61-66 
 
1996-97 
Florida Sun Conference Tournament (at Fort Lauderdale, Fla.) 
Feb. 24	 vs. Florida Memorial (first round).......................................W, 71-62 
Feb. 25	 vs. St. Thomas (semifinal)....................................................... L, 56-66 
 
1997-98 
Florida Sun Conference Tournament (at Daytona Beach, Fla.) 
Feb. 26	 vs. Webber International (first round)...............................W, 98-95 
Feb. 27	 vs. St. Thomas (semifinal)....................................................... L, 81-85 
 
1998-99 
Florida Sun Conference Tournament (at Lake Wales, Fla.) 
Feb. 23	 at Warner Southern (first round)......................................... L, 58-67 
 
1999-00 
Florida Sun Conference Tournament (at Daytona Beach, Fla.) 
Feb. 22	 at Embry-Riddle (first round)................................................ L, 69-77 
 
2000-01 
Florida Sun Conference Tournament (at Daytona Beach, Fla.) 
Feb. 20	 Nova Southeastern (first round).......................................... L, 66-70 
 
2001-02 
Florida Sun Conference Tournament (at Lake Wales, Fla.) 
Feb. 19	 Webber International (first round)*................................ W, 107-84 
Feb. 22	 vs. Embry-Riddle (semifinal).................................................W, 83-81 
Feb. 23	 at Warner Southern (final)...................................................... L, 86-89 
*-game played at St. Augustine, Fla. 
 
2002-03 
Florida Sun Conference Tournament (at Lake Wales, Fla.) 
Feb. 18	 Palm Beach Atlantic (first round)*......................................W, 81-60 
Feb. 22	 vs. Embry-Riddle (semifinal).................................................W, 84-79 
Feb. 26	 vs. Warner Southern (final)...................................................W, 90-88 
*-game played at St. Augustine, Fla. 
 
NAIA Division II National Tournament (at Branson, Mo.) 
Mar. 13	 vs. William Jewell (first round).............................................. L, 72-87 
 
2003-04 
Florida Sun Conference Tournament (at St. Augustine, Fla.) 
Feb. 27	 Warner Southern (semifinal)................................................W, 79-60 
Feb. 28	 Embry-Riddle (final)................................................................W, 66-60 
 
NAIA Division II National Tournament (at Branson, Mo.) 
Mar. 10	 vs. King, Tenn. (first round)...................................................W, 76-44 
Mar. 12	 vs. Sioux Falls (second round)............................................... L, 67-78 
 
2004-05 
Florida Sun Conference Tournament (at St. Augustine, Fla.) 
Feb. 25	 SCAD Savannah (semifinal)..................................................W, 85-73 
Feb. 26	 Embry-Riddle (final)................................................................. L, 59-63 
 
NAIA Division II National Tournament (at Point Lookout, Mo.) 
Mar. 10	 vs. Albertson (first round).....................................................W, 82-70 
Mar. 11	 vs. Concordia, Neb. (second round)................................... L, 63-70 

 
2005-06 
Florida Sun Conference Tournament (at Savannah, Ga.) 
Feb. 21	 at SCAD Savannah (first round)........................................... L, 82-97 
 
2006-07 
National Independent Tournament (at Fort Myers, Fla.) 
Feb. 25	 at Florida Gulf Coast (quarterfinal)..................................... L, 59-79 
Feb. 26	 vs. District of Columbia (consolation)................................ L, 64-72	
 
2019-20 
Peach Belt Conference Tournament (at Greenwood, S.C.) 
Mar. 4	 at Lander (quarterfinal)........................................................... L, 60-83 
 
2020-21 
Peach Belt Conference Tournament (at St. Augustine, Fla.) 
Mar. 4	 USC Aiken (semifinal).............................................................W, 76-62 
Mar. 7	 Georgia Southwestern (final)...............................................W, 73-60 
 
NCAA Division II South Regional (at Valdosta, Ga.) 
Mar. 14	 vs. West Georgia (semifinal).................................................W, 69-53 
Mar. 16	 vs. Alabama-Huntsville (final)..............................................W, 89-75 
 
NCAA Division II National Championship (at Evansville, Ind.) 
Mar. 24	 vs. Truman State (quarterfinal)............................................W, 70-69 
Mar. 25	 vs. Northwest Missouri State (semifinal).......................... L, 46-77 
 
2021-22 
Peach Belt Conference Tournament (at Augusta,Ga.) 
Mar. 1	 North Georgia (quarterfinal)*..............................................W, 69-59 
Mar. 4	 vs. Lander (semifinal)..............................................................W, 67-62 
Mar. 5	 at Augusta (final)....................................................................... L, 71-82 
*-quarterfinal was played at St. Augustine, Fla. 
 
NCAA Division II South Regional (at Augusta, Ga.) 
Mar. 12	 vs. UNC Pembroke (quarterfinal)......................................... L, 70-74 
 
2022-23 
Peach Belt Conference Tournament (at Augusta,Ga.) 
Mar. 2	 at Augusta (quarterfinal)........................................................ L, 75-85 
 
2023-24 
Peach Belt Conference Tournament (at Dahlonega,Ga.) 
Mar. 6	 vs. Augusta (quarterfinal)......................................................W, 81-70
Mar. 7	 vs. Georgia College (semifinal)............................................W, 76-64 
MAR. 9	 at North Georgia (final)........................................................... L, 60-70 



Flagler vs. nationally ranked competition

2005-06 
Jan. 28	 #1 Embry-Riddle.....................................................................L, 72-76 
Feb. 15	 at #1 Embry-Riddle................................................................L, 66-76 
 
 
NCAA Division II era 
2009-10 
Jan. 6	 at #3 Augusta..........................................................................L, 67-97 
Jan. 16	 #13 Montevallo.......................................................................L, 66-72 
Feb. 17	 #5 Augusta...............................................................................L, 62-85 
 
2010-11 
Dec. 4	 #5 USC Aiken.........................................................................W, 79-73 
Jan. 5	 #3 Augusta................................................................... W, 76-70 (OT) 
 
2013-14 
Dec. 21	 #10 Montevallo.......................................................................L, 66-77 
Jan. 29	 #9 USC Aiken...........................................................................L, 60-71 
 
2014-15 
Jan. 3	 #25 Lander...............................................................................L, 68-80 
Jan. 31	 at #19 UNC Pembroke..........................................................L, 64-65 
Feb. 18	 #23 UNC Pembroke............................................................ L, 91-105 
 
2016-17 
Dec. 17	 #25 Columbus State............................................................W, 97-82 
 
2018-19 
Jan. 16	 at #7 USC Aiken............................................................L, 92-96 (OT) 
Feb. 2	 at #21 UNC Pembroke..........................................................L, 52-90 
Feb. 13	 #7 USC Aiken...........................................................................L, 81-91 
 
2020-21 
Jan. 13	 #10 Augusta...........................................................................W, 70-64 
Mar. 16	 vs. #12 Alabama-Huntsville..............................................W, 89-75 
Mar. 24	 vs. #7 Truman State.............................................................W, 70-69 
Mar. 25	 vs. #4 Northwest Missouri State.......................................L, 46-77 
 
2021-22 
Nov. 23	 #15 Embry-Riddle................................................................W, 78-76 
Jan. 22	 #17 Augusta...........................................................................W, 79-66 
Feb. 19	 at #12 Augusta........................................................................L, 65-78 
Mar. 5	 at #10 Augusta........................................................................L, 71-82 
M. 12	 vs. #11 UNC Pembroke.........................................................L, 70-74 
 
2022-23 
Nov. 6	 vs. #1 Northwest Missouri State.......................................L, 75-88 
Jan. 14	 #22 Young Harris..........................................................L, 84-89 (OT) 
Jan. 21	 at #6 Augusta........................................................................W, 89-75 
Feb. 18	 #15 Augusta.............................................................................L, 71-93 
Mar. 2	 at #18 Augusta........................................................................L, 75-85 
 
2023-24 
Jan. 6	 #7 North Georgia...................................................................L, 70-71
Jan. 31	 at #18 Lander........................................................................W, 84-80
Feb. 3	 at #6 North Georgia..............................................................L, 65-76
Feb.7	 #24 USC Aiken...................................................................... L, 83-102 
Mar. 9	 at #20 North Georgia............................................................L, 60-70 
 



SERIES RESULTS (since 1994-95 season)
ALABAMA HUNTSVILLE (UAH leads 2-1) 
1/31/09	 St. Augustine	 L	 79-83 
2/28/09	 Huntsville, Ala.	 L	 77-86 (OT) 
3/16/21	 Valdosta, Ga.	 W	 89-75 
 
ALBERTSON (Flagler leads 1-0) 
3/10/05	 Point Lookout, Mo.	W	 82-70 
 
ALLEN (Flagler leads 2-0) 
1/15/08	 St. Augustine	 W	 98-79 
2/12/08	 Columbia, S.C.	 W	 82-75 
 
AMERICAN (Flagler leads 1-0) 
11/14/98	 St. Augustine	 W	 99-73 
 
ANDERSON, S.C. (Anderson leads 3-2) 
11/15/15	 St. Augustine	 W	 70-66 
11/9/19	 St. Augustine	 L	 75-90 
11/12/21	 Anderson, S.C.	 L	 77-80 
11/12/22	 Greenwood, S.C.	 W	 110-90 
11/11/23	 Anderson, N.C.	 L	112-118 (OT) 
 
ARMSTRONG (Series tied 8-8) 
1/2/10	 St. Augustine	 W	 97-82 
2/3/10	 Savannah, Ga.	 L	 65-76 
1/3/11	 Savannah, Ga.	 L	 68-95 
2/2/11	 St. Augustine	 L	 79-83 
12/3/11	 Savannah, Ga.	 L	 81-111 
2/8/12	 St. Augustine	 W	 80-71 
2/7/13	 St. Augustine	 L	 74-77 
2/16/13	 Savannah, Ga.	 W	 87-85 
2/6/14	 Savannah, Ga.	 W	 81-67 
2/15/14	 St. Augustine	 L	 89-92 
2/4/15	 Savannah, Ga	 W	 64-59 
2/25/15	 St. Augustine	 W	 89-79 
2/3/16	 St. Augustine	 L	 77-93 
2/24/16	 Savannah, Ga.	 L	 74-92 
1/30/17	 Savannah, Ga.	 W	 99-89 
2/22/17	 St. Augustine	 W	 101-86 
 
ASSUMPTION (Flagler leads 1-0) 
1/2/96	 St. Augustine	 W	 78-75 
 
AUBURN MONTGOMERY (Flagler leads 1-0) 
11/19/21	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	W	 78-58 
 
AUGUSTA (Augusta leads 24-9) 
1/6/10	 Augusta, Ga.	 L	 67-97 
2/7/10	 St. Augustine	 L	 62-85 
1/5/11	 St. Augustine	 W	 76-70 (OT) 
2/16/11	 Augusta, Ga.	 L	 54-68 
12/14/11	 St. Augustine	 L	 55-92 
2/4/12	 Augusta, Ga.	 L	 50-82 
1/17/13	 Augusta, Ga.	 W	 73-70 
3/2/13	 St. Augustine	 L	 40-56 
1/15/14	 St. Augustine	 L	 68-78 
3/1/14	 Augusta, Ga.	 L	 77-88 
1/24/15	 St. Augustine	 L	 78-85 

2/11/15	 Augusta, Ga.	 L	 48-73 
1/23/16	 Augusta, Ga.	 L	 73-84 
2/10/16	 St. Augustine	 W	 88-80 
1/18/17	 Augusta, Ga.	 L	 49-84 
2/6/17	 St. Augustine	 L	 75-86 
1/3/18	 St. Augustine	 L	 80-89 
1/31/18	 Augusta, Ga.	 L	 72-77 
1/9/19	 Augusta, Ga.	 L	 63-90 
2/6/19	 St. Augustine	 L	 70-72 
12/21/19	 Augusta, Ga.	 L	 77-97 
2/8/20	 St. Augustine	 L	 82-84 
1/13/21	 St. Augustine	 W	 70-64 
2/13/21	 Augusta, Ga.	 W	 82-52 
1/22/22	 St. Augustine	 W	 79-66 
2/19/22	 Augusta, Ga.	 L	 65-78 
3/5/22	 Augusta, Ga.	 L	 71-82 
1/21/23	 Augusta, Ga.	 W	 89-75 
2/18/23	 St. Augustine	 L	 71-93
3/2/23	 Augusta, Ga.	 L	 75-85
1/17/24	 St. Augustine	 W	 75-62
2/14/24	 Augusta, Ga.	 L	 68-84
3/6/24	 Dahlonega, Ga.	 W	 81-70 

AVE MARIA (Flagler leads 2-0) 
11/18/10	 St. Augustine	 W	 87-79 
12/1/15	 St. Augustine	 W	 90-55 
 
BABSON (Flagler leads 1-0) 
1/2/02	 St. Augustine	 W	 87-84 
 
BARRY (Barry leads 2-0) 
2/18/08	 Miami Shores, Fla.	 L	 70-75 
12/16/08	 St. Augustine	 L	 59-64 
 
BERRY (Flagler leads 1-0) 
1/4/03	 St. Augustine	 W	 94-76 
 
BREVARD (Flagler leads 1-0) 
11/4/00	 St. Augustine	 W	 92-84 
 
BREWTON-PARKER (BPC leads 2-1) 
11/13/04	 St. Augustine	 L	 69-70 
11/12/05	 St. Augustine	 W	 74-67 
11/29/05	 Mount Vernon, Ga.	 L	 58-77 
 
CALDWELL (Caldwell leads 1-0) 
12/2/00	 St. Augustine	 L	 66-68 
 
CARROLL, MONT. (Flagler leads 1-0) 
1/4/97	 St. Augustine	 W	 82-63 
 
CARVER BIBLE (Flagler leads 1-0) 
1/8/09	 St. Augustine	 W	 94-68 

CENTRAL BIBLE (Flagler leads 2-0) 
1/6/03	 St. Augustine	 W	 86-65 
1/3/07	 St. Augustine	 W	 90-64 
 

CENTRAL FLORIDA (UCF leads 1-0) 
12/10/99	 Orlando, Fla.	 L	 86-109 
 
CENTRAL MICHIGAN (Flagler leads 1-0) 
12/2/20	 Miami, Fla.	 W	 92-73 
 
CENTRAL WESLEYAN (Flagler leads 1-0) 
12/3/94	 St. Augustine	 W	 112-98 
 
CHRISTIAN FAITH (Flagler leads 2-0) 
11/9/96	 St. Augustine	 W	 103-62 
12/7/96	 New Port Richey	 W	 85-78 
 
THE CITADEL (Citadel leads 1-0) 
11/19/01	 Charleston, S.C.	 L	 62-69 
 
CLAFLIN (Claflin leads 1-0) 
11/28/03	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	 L	82-83 (OT) 
 
CLARK ATLANTA (Series tied 1-1) 
12/3/16	 St. Augustine	 W	66-59 (OT) 
11/17/07	 Atlanta, Ga.	 L	 76-77 
 
CLAYTON STATE (Flagler leads 12-8) 
1/30/10	 Morrow, Ga.	 L	 80-88 
1/29/11	 St. Augustine	 L	 60-69 
1/19/12	 St. Augustine	 L	 59-78 
1/5/13	 Morrow, Ga.	 L	 65-69 
1/4/14	 St. Augustine	 W	 82-68 
1/17/15	 Morrow, Ga.	 L	 65-73 
1/16/16	 St. Augustine	 L	 73-87 
1/16/17	 Morrow, Ga.	 W	 83-80 
12/2/17	 Morrow, Ga.	 L	 65-74 
2/10/18	 St. Augustine	 L	 74-94 
12/1/18	 St. Augustine	 W	 71-69 
2/16/19	 Morrow, Ga.	 W	 87-80 
1/29/20	 Morrow, Ga.	 W	 72-68 
2/26/20	 St. Augustine	 W	 93-74 
1/26/22	 Morrow, Ga.	 W	 85-81 
2/16/22	 St. Augustine	 W	 74-57 
1/25/23	 St. Augustine	 W	 112-86
2/15/23	 Morrow, Ga.	 W	 80-77 
1/20/24	 St. Augustine	 W	 79-74
2/17/24	 Morrow, Ga.	 W	 76-75 
 
CLEARWATER CHRISTIAN (Flagler leads 5-0) 
12/12/09	 St. Augustine	 W	 103-73 
11/13/10	 St. Augustine	 W	 81-63 
11/18/11	 St. Augustine	 W	 83-61 
12/7/13	 St. Augustine	 W	 105-65 
11/21/14	 St. Augustine	 W	 99-51 
 
CLINCH VALLEY (Flagler leads 1-0) 
11/7/98	 St. Augustine	 W	 81-60 
 
COLUMBUS STATE (CSU leads 14-7) 
2/11/10	 Columbus, Ga.	 W	 66-64 
2/10/11	 St. Augustine	 L	 73-76 



1/14/12	 Columbus, Ga.	 L	 79-91 
1/21/13	 St. Augustine	 L	 74-80 
1/20/14	 Columbus, Ga.	 L	 74-93 
1/28/15	 St. Augustine	 L	 75-81 
1/27/16	 Columbus, Ga.	 L	 72-84 
12/17/16	 St. Augustine	 W	 97-82 
1/24/18	 Columbus, Ga.	 L	 66-73 
2/21/18	 St. Augustine	 L	 87-90 
1/30/19	 St. Augustine	 L	 75-82 (OT) 
2/27/19	 Columbus, Ga.	 L	 60-68 
1/18/20	 Columbus, Ga.	 L	 74-95 
2/15/20	 St. Augustine	 L	 73-74 
1/16/21	 Columbus, Ga.	 W	 73-62 
1/5/22	 Columbus, Ga.	 W	 75-67 
2/5/22	 St. Augustine	 W	 69-60 
1/4/23	 St. Augustine	 L	 82-87 
2/4/23	 Columbus, Ga.	 L	 66-75
1/24/24	 Columbus, Ga.	 W	 88-85 (OT) 
2/21/24	 St. Augustine	 W	 78-73 
	  
CONCORDIA, NEB. (Concordia leads 1-0) 
3/11/05	 Point Lookout, Mo.	 L	 63-70 
 
CUMBERLAND, TENN. (Cumberland leads 1-0) 
1/4/05	 St. Augustine	 L	 79-84 
 
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (UDC leads 2-0) 
2/26/07	 Fort Myers, Fla.	 L	 64-72 
11/25/11	 Melbourne, Fla.	 L	 70-83 
 
DOMINICAN, N.Y. (Flagler leads 1-0) 
1/11/95	 St. Augustine	 W	 99-80 
 
DORDT (Flagler leads 1-0) 
11/30/02	 West Palm Beach	 W	 83-67 
 
DUBUQUE (Dubuque leads 1-0) 
11/27/99	 Dubuque, Iowa	 L	 85-94 
 
ECKERD (Flagler leads 3-2) 
11/22/94	 St. Petersburg, Fla.	 W	 96-92 
11/15/08	 St. Petersburg, Fla.	 L	 67-82 
1/24/09	 St. Augustine	 L	 80-88 
12/17/22	 Tampa, Fla.	 W	 79-65 
12/16/23	 Tampa, Fla.	 W	101-93 (OT) 
 
EDWARD WATERS (Flagler leads 11-8) 
11/14/95	 St. Augustine	 W	 82-69 
11/16/96	 Jacksonville, Fla.	 L	 80-87 
11/20/97	 St. Augustine	 L	 73-80 
11/24/98	 St. Augustine	 L	84-87 (OT) 
11/23/99	 St. Augustine	 L	 67-80 
11/7/00	 St. Augustine	 W	 75-71 
11/5/01	 St. Augustine	 L	 78-96 
11/19/02	 St. Augustine	 W	79-73 (OT) 
11/18/03	 St. Augustine	 W	 80-77 
2/4/04	 Jacksonville, Fla.	 W	102-101 (OT) 
11/16/04	 St. Augustine	 W	 90-74 
1/11/05	 Jacksonville, Fla.	 W	 103-85 
1/7/06	 Jacksonville, Fla.	 W	 85-80 

2/18/06	 St. Augustine	 L	 78-80 
12/2/06	 St. Augustine	 W	 91-80 
1/17/07	 Jacksonville, Fla.	 L	 61-78 
1/5/08	 St. Augustine	 W	 86-66 
1/21/08	 Jacksonville, Fla.	 L	 72-76 
11/21/23	 St. Augustine	 W	 83-70 
 
EMBRY-RIDDLE (ERAU leads 25-13) 
1/24/95	 St. Augustine	 L	 84-95 
2/7/95	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	W	 98-95 
1/23/96	 St. Augustine	 L	 62-63 
2/6/96	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	 L	 78-93 
1/14/97	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	 L	 63-67 
2/11/97	 St. Augustine	 L	 82-83 
1/14/98	 St. Augustine	 W	 97-87 
2/18/98	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	 L	 75-88 
1/26/99	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	 L	 69-86 
2/9/99	 St. Augustine	 L	 90-92 
1/25/00	 St. Augustine	 L	 67-69 
2/8/00	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	 L	 75-81 
2/22/00	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	 L	 69-77 
1/23/01	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	 L	 71-100 
2/6/01	 St. Augustine	 W	 107-104 
1/22/02	 St. Augustine	 L	 72-86 
2/9/02	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	 L	 65-74 
2/22/02	 Lake Wales, Fla.	 W	 83-81 
1/15/03	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	 L	82-88 (2OT) 
2/5/03	 St. Augustine	 W	 72-63 
2/22/03	 Lake Wales, Fla.	 W	 84-79 
1/24/04	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	 W	 75-62 
2/14/04	 St. Augustine	 W	 86-81 
2/28/04	 St. Augustine	 W	 66-60 (OT) 
1/26/05	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	W	 82-77 
2/9/05	 St. Augustine	 W	 75-70 (OT) 
2/26/05	 St. Augustine	 L	 59-63 
1/28/06	 St. Augustine	 L	 72-76 
2/15/06	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	 L	 66-76 
11/28/06	 St. Augustine	 L	 78-83 
12/5/07	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	 L	 72-85 
11/25/08	 St. Augustine	 L	 60-64 
12/2/09	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	 L	 81-105 
11/16/18	 St. Augustine	 W	 88-85 (OT) 
11/12/19	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	 L	 99-108 
11/23/21	 St. Augustine	 W	 78-76
11/16/22	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	 L	 67-82
11/16/23	 St. Augustine	 L	 81-92 
 
EMMANUEL, GA. (Flagler leads 3-0) 
1/4/99	 St. Augustine	 W	 79-74 
11/8/04	 Franklin Springs, Ga.	 W	 79-62 
11/3/05	 St. Augustine	 W	 82-72 
 
EMORY (Flagler leads 1-0) 
11/17/01	 Lagrange, Ga.	 W	 104-92 
 
ENDICOTT (Flagler leads 1-0) 
1/5/01	 St. Augustine	 W	 86-66 
 
ERSKINE (Flagler leads 1-0) 
2/5/08	 Due West, S.C.	 W	 75-71 (OT) 

 
FERRUM (Flagler leads 1-0) 
12/3/04	 Rocky Mount, N.C.	 W	 86-69 
 
FISHER (Flagler leads 1-0) 
12/18/13	 St. Augustine	 W	 94-68 
 
FLORIDA CHRISTIAN (Flagler leads 20-0) 
11/8/94	 St. Augustine	 W	 120-68 
12/6/94	 Kissimmee, Fla.	 W	 116-58 
11/7/95	 Kissimmee, Fla.	 W	 115-55 
12/1/95	 St. Augustine	 W	 123-47 
11/5/96	 Kissimmee, Fla.	 W	 144-54 
12/3/96	 St. Augustine	 W	 117-48 
11/6/97	 Kissimmee, Fla.	 W	 108-38 
12/2/97	 St. Augustine	 W	 119-32 
11/9/99	 Kissimmee, Fla.	 W	 124-49 
11/30/99	 St. Augustine	 W	 107-42 
11/30/00	 St. Augustine	 W	 119-43 
11/1/01	 Kissimmee, Fla.	 W	 110-25 
11/7/02	 St. Augustine	 W	 113-21 
11/13/03	 St. Augustine	 W	 108-57 
12/8/04	 Kissimmee, Fla.	 W	 104-63 
11/8/05	 St. Augustine	 W	 107-29 
11/15/05	 Kissimmee, Fla.	 W	 102-61 
1/15/07	 St. Augustine	 W	 137-43 
2/12/07	 Kissimmee, Fla.	 W	 132-69 
11/10/98	 St. Augustine	 W	 114-53 
 
FLORIDA COLLEGE (Flagler leads 12-0) 
12/4/95	 St. Augustine	 W	 84-60 
12/12/96	 Temple Terrace, Fla.	 W	 86-77 
12/11/97	 St. Augustine	 W	 102-66 
1/19/98	 Temple Terrace, Fla.	 W	 76-71 
12/2/03	 Temple Terrace, Fla.	 W	 82-75 
1/20/04	 St. Augustine	 W	 92-55 
11/19/05	 Temple Terrace, Fla.	 W	 81-70 
1/16/06	 St. Augustine	 W	 102-68 
2/10/07	 Temple Terrace, Fla.	 W	 107-72 
11/22/14	 St. Augustine	 W	 83-67 
2/8/16	 St. Augustine	 W	 92-74 
12/1/16	 St. Augustine	 W	 105-71 
 
FLORIDA GULF COAST (FGCU leads 1-0) 
2/25/07	 Fort Myers, Fla.	 L	 59-79 
 
FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL (FIU leds 1-0) 
11/27/20	 Miami, Fla.	 L	 75-82 
 
FLORIDA MEMORIAL (Flagler leads 18-7) 
1/14/95	 Opa Locka, Fla.	 L	 76-85 
2/3/95	 St. Augustine	 W	 98-71 
1/19/96	 Opa Locka, Fla.	 W	 90-74 
2/3/96	 St. Augustine	 W	 71-51
1/11/97	 Opa Locka, Fla.	 L	 54-61 
2/8/97	 St. Augustine	 W	 75-62 
2/24/97	 Babson Park, Fla.	 W	 71-62 
1/9/98	 St. Augustine	 W	 89-44 
2/13/98	 Opa Locka, Fla.	 W	 82-74 
1/9/99	 St. Augustine	 W	 73-59 



2/5/99	 Opa Locka, Fla.	 W	 99-97 (OT) 
1/21/00	 St. Augustine	 W	 65-61 
2/19/00	 Opa Locka, Fla.	 L	 57-68 
1/20/01	 St. Augustine	 W	 75-74 (OT) 
2/16/01	 Opa Locka, Fla.	 W	 85-81 
1/12/01	 Opa Locka, Fla.	 W	 81-73 
1/25/02	 St. Augustine	 W	 79-64 
1/11/03	 St. Augustine	 W	 62-55 
1/31/03	 Opa Locka, Fla.	 L	 68-78 
1/14/04	 Opa Locka, Fla.	 W	 90-59 
2/7/04	 St. Augustine	 W	 80-64 
1/29/05	 St. Augustine	 L	 66-68 
2/16/05	 Opa Locka, Fla.	 W	 94-83 
1/18/06	 Opa Locka, Fla.	 L	 55-66 
2/4/06	 St. Augustine	 L	 71-73 
 
FLORIDA SOUTHERN (FSC leads 2-0) 
11/25/07	 Lakeland, Fla.	 L	 80-111
11/5/22	 Lakeland, Fla.	 L	 80-96 
 
FLORIDA TECH (FIT leads 5-2) 
11/25/97	 St. Augustine	 L	 55-71 
12/1/98	 Melbourne, Fla.	 L	 68-75 
11/24/03	 St. Augustine	 W	 73-62 
11/30/04	 Melbourne, Fla.	 W	 72-71 
12/15/14	 St. Augustine	 L	 81-87 
12/14/15	 Melbourne, Fla.	 L	 91-97 
11/27/18	 Melbourne, Fla.	 L	 73-76 
 
FORT LAUDERDALE (Flagler leads 2-0) 
11/30/21	 St. Augustine	 W	 83-61 
12/11/21	 Fort Lauderdale	 W	 90-64 
 
FRANCIS MARION (FMU leads 16-8) 
1/23/10	 Florence, S.C.	 L	 51-83 
2/24/10	 St. Augustine	 W	 72-63 
1/22/11	 St. Augustine	 L	 67-83 
2/23/11	 Florence, S.C.	 L	 80-109 
1/11/12	 St. Augustine	 L	 82-87 
2/18/12	 Florence, S.C.	 L	 68-103 
2/2/13	 Florence, S.C.	 L	 75-83 
2/20/13	 St. Augustine	 L	 69-84 
2/1/14	 St. Augustine	 W	 75-71 
2/19/14	 Florence, S.C.	 L	 82-87 
1/7/15	 Florence, S.C.	 W	 83-78 
2/7/15	 St. Augustine	 L	 74-88 
1/6/16	 St. Augustine	 L	 75-78 
2/6/16	 Florence, S.C.	 L	 70-93 
1/25/17	 St. Augustine	 L	 81-86 
2/11/17	 Florence, S.C.	 L	 59-72 
1/20/18	 Florence, S.C.	 W	 75-70 
2/17/18	 St. Augustine	 L	 58-66 
1/26/19	 St. Augustine	 L	 76-80 
2/23/19	 Florence, S.C.	 L	 71-84 
1/25/20	 Florence, S.C.	 W	 94-64 
2/29/20	 St. Augustine	 W	 82-73 
2/11/21	 St. Augustine	 W	 90-76 
2/27/21	 Florence, S.C.	 W	 85-63 
 
FROSTBURG STATE (Flagler leads 1-0) 

12/3/99	 Frostburg, Md.	 L	 57-60 
 
GALLAUDET (Flagler leads 2-0) 
1/5/96	 St. Augustine	 W	 79-65 
1/3/06	 St. Augustine	 W	 79-76 

GENEVA (Series tied 1-1) 
11/29/03	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	 L	 72-77 
12/30/09	 St. Augustine	 W	 86-74 
 
GEORGIA COLLEGE (GSCU leads 11-10) 
1/25/10	 St. Augustine	 L	 69-80 
1/17/11	 Milledgeville, Ga.	 L	 65-83 
1/7/12	 St. Augustine	 L	 66-74 
1/10/13	 Milledgeville, Ga.	 W	 60-58 
1/8/14	 St. Augustine	 W	 79-78 
1/19/15	 Milledgeville, Ga.	 W	81-78 (OT) 
1/18/16	 St. Augustine	 L	 61-76 
12/19/16	 Milledgeville, Ga.	 L	 64-88 
12/30/17	 Milledgeville, Ga.	 L	 55-65 
2/12/18	 St. Augustine	 W	 84-80 
1/5/19	 St. Augustine	 L	 77-85 
2/18/19	 Milledgeville, Ga.	 L	 67-77 
12/19/19	 Milledgeville, Ga.	 W	98-96 (OT)  
2/1/20	 St. Augustine	 W	 79-58 
2/2/22	 Milledgeville, Ga.	 W	 82-66 
2/23/22	 St. Augustine	 W	 74-70 
2/1/23	 St. Augustine	 L	 88-89
2/22/23	 Milledgeville, Ga.	 L	 87-101
1/13/24	 Milledgeville, Ga.	 W	 80-69
2/10/24	 St. Augustine	 L	 82-88
3/7/24	 Dahlonega, Ga.	 W	 76-64 
 
GEORGIA SOUTHERN (GSU leads 1-0) 
12/12/06	 Statesboro, Ga.	 L	 67-101 
 
GA. SOUTHWESTERN (Flagler leads 16-8) 
12/17/07	 St. Augustine	 W	 70-51 
12/18/08	 Americus, Ga.	 W	 67-63 
2/13/10	 Americus, Ga.	 W	 69-63 
2/12/11	 St. Augustine	 L	 76-80 
1/16/12	 Americus, Ga.	 L	 54-83 
1/19/13	 St. Augustine	 W	 70-53 
1/18/14	 Americus, Ga.	 L	 73-91 
1/14/15	 Americus, Ga.	 L	 57-71 
1/12/16	 St. Augustine	 W	 79-76 
1/9/17	 Americus, Ga.	 L	 74-84 
1/18/08	 St. Augustine	 W	 88-67 
2/14/18	 Americus, Ga.	 W	 64-53 
1/23/19	 Americus, Ga.	 W	 78-60 
2/20/19	 St. Augustine	 L	 72-80 
1/11/20	 St. Augustine	 W	 109-77 
2/22/20	 Americus, Ga.	 W	 99-80 
1/23/21	 St. Augustine	 W	 84-77 
3/7/21	 St. Augustine	 W	 73-60 
1//12/22	 St. Augustine	 W	 65-62 
2/9/22	 Americus, Ga.	 W	 72-69 
1/11/23	 Americus, Ga.	 W	 83-72 
2/8/23	 St. Augustine	 L	 63-75 
1/3/24	 Americus, Ga.	 L	 67-73 

3/2/24	 St. Augustine	 W	 69-62 
 
GRAND VIEW (Flagler leads 1-0) 
11/24/01	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	W	 72-64 
 
GREEN MOUNTAIN (Flagler leads 1-0) 
1/10/96	 St. Augustine	 W	 80-67 
 
HUSSON (Flagler leads 1-0) 
12/1/01	 St. Augustine	 W	 94-76 
 
INDIANA-SOUTHEAST (Flagler leads 1-0) 
11/26/99	 New Albany, Ind.	 W	 75-61 
 
JACKSONVILLE (JU leads 1-0) 
11/26/94	 Jacksonville, Fla.	 L	 70-84 
 
JOHNSON & WALES (Flagler leads 19-1) 
11/17/98	 St. Augustine	 W	 96-72 
11/13/99	 St. Augustine	 W	 113-50 
1/19/99	 St. Augustine	 W	 105-70 
1/15/00	 St. Augustine	 W	 66-60 
2/1/00	 North Miami, Fla.	 W	 97-40 
12/14/00	 North Miami, Fla.	 W	 120-60 
2/11/01	 St. Augustine	 W	 83-79 
12/8/01	 St. Augustine	 W	 forfeit 
11/12/02	 North Miami, Fla.	 L	 71-74 
1/20/03	 St. Augustine	 W	 85-64 
11/4/03	 St. Augustine	 W	 106-55 
1/3/04	 St. Augustine	 W	59-53 (OT) 
1/28/04	 North Miami, Fla.	 W	 85-70 
2/19/05	 St. Augustine	 W	 83-61 
12/9/05	 Lakeland, Fla.	 W	 112-75 
1/10/06	 North Miami, Fla.	 W	 83-59 
12/9/06	 Lakeland, Fla.	 W	 93-80 
1/29/07	 North Miami, Fla.	 W	 70-59 
1/25/08	 St. Augustine	 W	 82-55 
2/18/09	 North Miami, Fla.	 W	 84-80 
 
JUDSON (Flagler leads 1-0) 
12/16/95	 St. Augustine	 W	 87-75 
 
KENDALL (Flagler leads 1-0) 
11/25/00	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	 W	 101-83 
 
KING (Series tied 1-0) 
3/10/04	 Branson, Mo.	 W	 76-44 
11/9/18	 Bristol, Tenn.	 L	 72-90 
 
KNOX (Flagler leads 4-0) 
12/12/94	 St. Augustine	 W	 72-64 
12/13/94	 St. Augustine	 W	 91-81 
12/14/96	 St. Augustine	 W	 81-71 
12/8/00	 St. Augustine	 W	 89-75 
 
LaGRANGE (Flagler leads 1-0) 
12/2/96	 St. Augustine	 W	 86-66 
 
LAKE SUPERIOR STATE (Flagler leads 1-0) 
11/29/97	 St. Augustine	 W	 71-69 



 
LANDER (Lander leads 18-12) 
1/9/10	 St. Augustine	 W	 85-81 
2/20/10	 Greenwood, S.C.	 W	 66-54 
1/8/11	 Greenwood, S.C.	 W	 73-69 
2/19/11	 St. Augustine	 W	 73-66 
1/4/12	 Greenwood, S.C.	 L	 83-100 
2/11/12	 St. Augustine	 L	 62-80 
1/12/13	 St. Augustine	 W	 79-77 
1/26/13	 Greenwood, S.C.	 W	 62-59 
1/11/14	 Greenwood, S.C.	 L	 67-81 
1/25/14	 St. Augustine	 L	 66-71 
1/3/15	 St. Augustine.	 L	 68-80 
2/14/15	 Greenwood, S.C.	 L	 82-87 
1/2/16	 Greenwood, S.C.	 L	 58-85 
2/13/16	 St. Augustine	 L	 81-85 
1/11/17	 Greenwood, S.C.	 L	 58-73 
2/4/17	 St. Augustine	 L	 56-73 
1/6/18	 Greenwood, S.C.	 L	 70-77 
2/3/18	 St. Augustine	 L	 74-87 
1/12/19	 St. Augustine	 L	 88-90 (OT) 
2/9/19	 Greenwood, S.C.	 L	 66-72 
1/22/20	 St. Augustine	 L	 60-82 
2/19/20	 Greenwood, S.C.	 L	 72-80 
3/4/20	 Greenwood, S.C.	 L	 60-83 
2/17/21	 Greenwood, S.C.	 W	98-91 (OT) 
1/29/22	 St. Augustine	 W	 81-70 
2/26/22	 Greenwood, S.C.	 L	 66-74 
1/28/23	 Greenwood, S.C.	 W	 97-86 (OT)
2/25/23	 St. Augustine	 W	 73-70 
1/31/24	 Greenwood, S.C.	 W	 84-80
2/28/24	 St. Augustine	 W	 84-60 
 
LAWRENCE (Flagler leads 1-0) 
12/15/94	 St. Augustine	 W	 73-71 
 
LEES-McRAE (Flagler leads 1-0) 
11/10/18	 Bristol, Tenn.	 W	 81-68 
 
LINCOLN MEMORIAL (LMU leads 1-0) 
11/22/08	 Greeneville, Tenn.	 L	 60-74 
 
LOYOLA, LA. (Loyola leads 1-0) 
11/28/98	 St. Augustine	 L	 82-83 
 
LYNDON STATE (Flagler leads 3-0) 
1/3/03	 St. Augustine	 W	 102-70 
11/8/03	 St. Augustine	 W	 92-55 
11/6/04	 St. Augustine	 W	 116-54 
 
LYNN (Lynn leads 3-2) 
12/3/08	 St. Augustine	 W	 68-61
1/3/09	 Boca Raton, Fla.	 L	 59-63 
11/29/11	 St. Augustine	 W	 74-62 
11/27/12	 Boca Raton, Fla.	 L	 58-70 
11/18/23	 Boca Raton, Fla.	 L	 84-94 
 
MACALESTER (Flagler leads 1-0) 
11/23/01	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	W	 73-65 
 

MALONE (Malone leads 1-0) 
11/27/04	 West Palm Beach	 L	 88-99 
 
MANSFIELD (Mansfield leads 1-0) 
12/30/12	 Winter Park, Fla.	 L	 54-56 
 
MARY WASHINGTON (UMW leads 1-0) 
1/1/04	 St. Augustine	 L	 80-85 
 
McKENDREE (Flagler leads 1-0) 
1/6/05	 St. Augustine	 W	 79-66 
 
METHODIST (Series tied 1-1) 
1/6/01	 St. Augustine	 L	 71-75 
11/29/02	 West Palm Beach	 W	 91-73 
 
MONTANA-WESTERN (Flagler leads 2-0) 
1/6/00	 St. Augustine	 W	 80-74 
12/16/03	 Orlando, Fla.	 W	 85-72 
 
MONTEVALLO (Montevallo leads 9-1) 
11/19/08	 St. Augustine	 L	 70-73 
12/6/08	 Montevallo, Ala.	 W	 70-66 
1/16/10	 St. Augustine.	 L	 66-72 
1/15/11	 Montevallo, Ala.	 L	 53-59 
1/21/12	 St. Augustine	 L	 61-96 
1/3/13	 Montevallo, Ala.	 L	 64-78 
12/21/13	 St. Augustine, Fla.	 L	 66-77 
2/21/15	 St. Augustine	 L	 81-91 
2/20/16	 Montevallo, Ala.	 L	 87-98 
1/14/17	 St. Augustine	 L	 62-76 
 
MONTREAT (Flagler leads 2-0) 
11/19/98	 St. Augustine	 W	 95-68 
11/9/02	 St. Augustine	 W	 84-67 
 
MORRIS (Flagler leads 4-0) 
1/20/07	 Sumter, S.C.	 W	 81-74 
2/3/07	 St. Augustine	 W	 76-71 
2/16/08	 St. Augustine	 W	 97-63 
2/21/09	 St. Augustine	 W	 108-59 
 
NEW COLLEGE OF FLA. (Flagler leads 1-0)
12/2/23	 St. Augustine	 W	 96-58 
 
NEWPORT NEWS APPRENTICE (Flagler leads 2-0) 
2/2/07	 St. Augustine	 W	 82-72 
12/15/07	 St. Augustine	 W	 86-72 
 
N.C. WESLEYAN (Flagler leads 3-2) 
1/4/00	 St. Augustine	 L	 77-80 
12/6/02	 Rocky Mount, N.C.	 L	 70-76 
1/7/04	 St. Augustine	 W	 91-77 
12/4/04	 Rocky Mount, N.C.	 W	 89-64 
1/4/07	 St. Augustine	 W	 83-73 
 
NORTH FLORIDA (Flagler leads 4-3) 
11/30/94	 St. Augustine	 L	 95-99 
12/6/95	 Jacksonville, Fla.	 L	 51-67 
11/29/99	 St. Augustine	 W	 71-70 

11/18/00	 Jacksonville, Fla.	 L	 80-92 
11/28/01	 St. Augustine	 W	 95-73 
11/26/02	 Jacksonville, Fla.	 W	 100-93 
12/19/20	 Jacksonville, Fla.	 W	 73-66 
 
NORTH GEORGIA (UNG leads 16-8) 
11/29/08	 St. Augustine	 L	 53-63 
12/17/09	 Dahlonega, Ga.	 L	 80-88 
1/28/10	 St. Augustine	 L	 53-72 
1/26/11	 Dahlonega, Ga.	 L	 83-87 (OT) 
1/28/12	 Dahlonega, Ga.	 W	 66-60 
12/17/12	 St. Augustine	 L	 87-92 (OT) 
12/16/13	 Dahlonega, Ga.	 L	 80-83 
12/18/14	 St. Augustine	 L	 78-85 
12/17/15	 Dahlonega, Ga.	 L	 87-104 
1/4/17	 St. Augustine	 L	 82-84 
12/16/17	 St. Augustine	 L	 64-74 
1/15/18	 Dahlonega, Ga.	 W	 86-78 
12/17/18	 Dahlonega, Ga.	 W	 95-84 
1/21/19	 St. Augustine	 W	 83-67 
1/4/20	 Dahlonega, Ga.	 W	 90-68 
1/6/21	 Dahlonega, Ga.	 L	 63-66 
12/17/21	 St. Augustine	 W	 74-68 
1/17/22	 Dahlonega, Ga.	 W	 67-53 
3/1/22	 St. Augustine	 W	 69-59 
12/10/22	 Dahlonega, Ga.	 L	 85-86 (OT)
1/18/23	 St. Augustine	 L	 64-76 
1/6/24	 St. Augustine	 L	 70-71
2/3/24	 Dahlonega, Ga.	 L	 65-76
3/9/24	 Dahlonega, Ga.	 L	 60-70 
 
NORTH GREENVILLE (Flagler leads 2-0) 
1/7/08	 St. Augustine	 W	 81-56 
2/4/08	 Tigerville, S.C.	 W	 82-75 (OT) 
 
NW MISSOURI STATE (NWMSU leads 2-0) 
3/25/21	 Evansville, Ind.	 L	 46-77
11/6/22	 Lakeland, Fla.	 L	 75-88 
 
NORTHWOOD, FLA. (Northwood leads 2-0) 
11/16/06	 St. Augustine	 L	 81-94 
12/16/06	 West Palm Beach	 L	 62-100 
 
NOVA SOUTHEASTERN (Flagler leads 12-8) 
1/21/95	 St. Augustine	 L	 68-79 
2/10/95	 Davie, Fla.	 L	 80-85 
1/12/96	 St. Augustine	 W	 67-58 
2/10/96	 Davie, Fla.	 W	 73-70 
1/24/97	 Davie, Fla.	 W	 73-64 
2/22/97	 St. Augustine	 W	 64-49 
1/24/98	 Davie, Fla.	 L	 81-82 
2/6/98	 St. Augustine	 W	 71-67 
1/22/99	 Davie, Fla.	 W	 85-81 
2/20/99	 St. Augustine	 L	 78-86 
1/22/00	 St. Augustine	 L	 64-65 
2/18/00	 Davie, Fla.	 W	 68-56 
1/19/01	 St. Augustine	 W	 92-78 
2/18/01	 Davie, Fla.	 W	 79-67 
2/20/01	 Daytona Beach	 L	 66-70 
1/11/02	 Davie, Fla.	 W	103-97 (OT) 



1/26/02	 St. Augustine	 W	 92-79 
11/24/09	 St. Augustine	 L	 75-78 
11/29/10	 Davie, Fla.	 W	 85-76 
12/14/10	 St. Augustine	 L	 66-76 
 
NYACK (Flagler leads 2-1) 
1/6/95	 St. Augustine	 L	 78-84 
1/6/96	 St. Augustine	 W	 79-65 
1/5/98	 St. Augustine	 W	93-80 (OT) 
 
OGLETHORPE (Flagler leads 1-0) 
11/16/01	 Lagrange, Ga.	 W	 71-55 
 
P.R.-BAYAMON (Flagler leads 1-0) 
11/22/13	 St. Augustine	 W	 90-67 
 
P.R.-MAYAGUEZ (Flagler leads 6-0) 
11/24/07	 Lakeland, Fla.	 W	 108-88 
11/18/08	 St. Augustine	 W	 98-61 
11/19/09	 St. Augustine	 W	 79-71 
11/26/14	 St. Augustine	 W	 82-80 (OT) 
11/28/15	 St. Augustine	 W	 111-88 
11/15/16	 St. Augustine	 W	 77-73 
 
P.R.-RIO PIEDRAS (Flagler leads 7-1) 
11/20/10	 St. Augustine	 W	 80-72 
11/21/11	 St. Augustine	 W	 83-76 
11/26/11	 Melbourne, Fla.	 W	 61-59 
11/19/12	 St. Augustine	 W	 63-56 
11/25/13	 St. Augustine	 W	 82-65 
11/24/14	 St. Augustine	 W	 90-87 
11/25/15	 St. Augustine	 L	 89-95 
12/14/16	 St. Augustine	 W	 89-82 
 
PAINE (Flagler leads 5-2) 
11/12/16	 St. Augustine	 L	 72-75 
11/18/17	 Atlanta, Ga.	 W	 78-69 
11/13/18	 St. Augustine	 W	 82-64 
12/5/18	 Augusta, Ga.	 L	 53-65 
11/23/19	 Augusta, Ga.	 W	 94-43 
12/4/19	 St. Augustine	 W	 78-63 
11/29/23	 St. Augustine	 W	 90-78 
 
PALM BEACH ATLANTIC (Flagler leads 22-6) 
1/20/95	 St. Augustine	 W	 89-83 
2/11/95	 West Palm Beach	 W	 88-84 
2/24/95	 St. Augustine	 L	 64-78 
1/13/96	 St. Augustine	 W	 82-61 
2/9/96	 West Palm Beach	 L	 72-80 
1/25/97	 West Palm Beach	 W	 76-61 
2/21/97	 St. Augustine	 W	 73-71 
1/23/98	 West Palm Beach	 W	 79-71 
2/7/98	 St. Augustine	 W	 95-85 
1/23/99	 West Palm Beach	 W	 95-80 
2/19/99	 St. Augustine	 L	 96-106 
1/13/00	 West Palm Beach	 L	 66-92 
2/5/00	 St. Augustine	 L	 80-91 
1/11/01	 West Palm Beach	 W	 95-72 
2/3/01	 St. Augustine	 W	 90-68 
1/17/02	 St. Augustine	 W	 113-95 

2/16/02	 West Palm Beach	 W	 99-73 
1/25/03	 St. Augustine	 W	 92-63 
2/15/03	 West Palm Beach	 W	 80-63 
2/18/03	 St. Augustine	 W	 81-60 
1/18/08	 West Palm Beach	 W	 61-43 
2/9/08	 St. Augustine	 W	 88-69 
1/10/09	 St. Augustine	 W	 79-67 
2/13/09	 West Palm Beach	 W	 69-68 
11/21/12	 St. Augustine	 W	 86-80 
12/8/12	 West Palm Beach	 W	 83-49 
11/30/13	 St. Augustine	 W	 80-71 
12/3/14	 West Palm Beach	 L	 67-70 
 
PENSACOLA CHRISTIAN (Flagler leads 2-0) 
12/9/94	 Pensacola, Fla.	 W	 90-83 
11/15/97	 St. Augustine	 W	 113-73 
 
PORTLAND BIBLE (Flagler leads 1-0) 
11/21/15	 Bellingham, Wash.	 W	 87-48 
 
QUEENS, N.C. (QUC leads 1-0) 
11/14/15	 St. Augustine	 L	 77-81 
 
RHODE ISLAND COLLEGE (Flagler leads 1-0) 
1/4/02	 St. Augustine	 W	 119-68 
 
RIPON (Ripon leads 1-0) 
1/5/00	 St. Augustine	 L	 59-76 
 
ROBERT MORRIS, ILL. (Flagler leads 2-0) 
1/3/97	 St. Augustine	 W	 85-52 
1/3/98	 St. Augustine	 W	 1-0# 
 
ROLLINS (Rollins leads 5-1) 
12/14/95	 St. Augustine	 L	 46-81 
11/26/96	 Winter Park, Fla.	 L	 75-86 
11/18/06	 Winter Park, Fla.	 L	 81-95 
12/30/08	 Winter Park, Fla.	 L	 67-73 
11/16/21	 St. Augustine	 L	 74-84 
12/3/22	 Winter Park, Fla.	 W	 94-93 
 
SAINT LEO (SLU leads 6-4) 
11/26/05	 St. Augustine	 L	 71-84 
11/22/06	 St. Augusitne	 L	 79-82 
12/30/06	 Saint Leo, Fla.	 L	 74-80 
12/1/07	 St. Augustine	 W	 77-51 
12/8/07	 Saint Leo, Fla.	 W	 75-72 
1/28/09	 Saint Leo, Fla.	 L	 83-87 
11/19/13	 Saint Leo, Fla.	 L	 65-76 
12/1/14	 St. Augustine	 W	 59-51 
11/21/17	 St. Augustine	 W	 75-70 
11/17/19	 Saint Leo, Fla.	 L	 45-74 
 
SCAD SAVANNAH (Series tied 4-4) 
12/12/02	 St. Augustine	 W	 71-70 
1/29/03	 Savannah, Ga.	 L	 58-83 
1/19/05	 St. Augustine	 L	 67-68 
2/2/05	 Savannah, Ga.	 W	 81-55 
2/25/05	 St. Augustine	 W	 85-73 
1/14/06	 Savannah, Ga.	 L	 63-72 

2/1/06	 St. Augustine	 W	 77-53 
2/21/06	 Savannah, Ga.	 L	 82-97 
 
SAVANNAH STATE (Series tied 1-1) 
11/22/22	 St. Augustine	 W	 86-50 
12/1/22	 Savannah, Ga.	 L	 83-94 

SETON HILL (Series tied 1-1) 
1/25/07	 St. Augustine	 L	 78-92 
1/27/07	 St. Augustine	 W	 87-86 
 
SHAW (Shaw leads 1-0) 
12/29/12	 Winter Park, Fla.	 L	 64-79 
 
SHORTER (Flagler leads 2-0) 
12/6/03	 Mount Berry, Ga.	 W	 78-77 
11/14/17	 St. Augustine	 W	 87-74 
 
SIOUX FALLS (USI leads 1-0) 
3/12/04	 Branson, Mo.	 L	 67-78 
 
SOUTHEASTERN (Flagler leads 3-0) 
12/9/00	 St. Augustine	 W	 92-75 
12/4/01	 Lakeland, Fla.	 W	 93-84 
12/4/02	 Lakeland, Fla.	 W	 75-56 
 
SOUTHERN POLY (SPSU leads 1-0) 
12/17/03	 Orlando, Fla.	 L	 72-76 
 
SOUTHERN WESLEYAN (Flagler leads 6-0) 
11/6/99	 Central, S.C.	 W	 82-66 
12/5/03	 Mount Berry, Ga.	 W	 74-72 
11/8/19	 St. Augustine	 W	 84-66 
11/13/21	 Anderson, S.C.	 W	 87-61 
11/11/22	 Greenwood, S.C.	 W	 88-73 
11/12/23	 Anderson, S.C.	 W	 93-90 
 
SPALDING (Flagler leads 1-0) 
1/5/02	 St. Augustine	 W	 74-69 
 
SPRING HILL (Flagler leads 4-0) 
11/20/21	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	W	 99-71 
12/3/21	 Mobile, Ala.	 W	 77-60 
11/19/22	 Mobile, Ala.	 W	 77-72 
12/12/23	 Mobile, Ala.	 W	 99-98 
 
ST. FRANCIS, ILL. (USF leads 1-0) 
1/4/06	 St. Augustine	 L	 79-90 
 
ST. NORBERT (SNC leads 1-0) 
1/6/98	 St. Augustine	 L	 64-74 
 
ST. THOMAS, FLA. (STU leads 6-5) 
1/13/95	 Miami Gardens, Fla.	 W	 71-48 
2/4/95	 St. Augustine	 W	 85-63 
1/20/96	 Miami Gardens, Fla.	 L	 66-78 
2/2/96	 St. Augustine	 W	 69-62 
1/10/97	 Miami Gardens, Fla.	 W	 83-79 
2/7/97	 St. Augustine	 L	 57-58 
2/25/97	 Babson Park, Fla.	 L	 56-66 



1/10/98	 St. Augustine	 L	 64-71 
2/14/98	 Miami Gardens, Fla.	 W	 65-62 
1/8/99	 St. Augustine	 L	 65-69 
11/17/07	 St. Augustine	 L	 86-90 
 
STETSON (Stetson leads 4-0) 
11/21/98	 DeLand, Fla.	 L	 64-89 
11/21/00	 DeLand, Fla.	 L	 67-89 
11/21/03	 DeLand, Fla.	 L	 56-78 
11/19/04	 DeLand, Fla.	 L	 51-63 
 
TAMPA (Flagler leads 2-1) 
11/16/19	 Saint Leo, Fla.	 W	 89-72 
12/18/22	 Tampa, Fla.	 L	 81-84 
12/17/23	 Tampa, Fla.	 W	 85-75 
 
TENNESSEE TEMPLE (Flagler leads 1-0) 
1/6/97	 St. Augustine	 W	 94-74
 
THOMAS, GA. (Series tied 1-1) 
11/17/95	 St. Augustine	 W	 87-76 
11/20/96	 Thomasville, Ga.	 L	 72-89 
 
THOMAS, MAINE (Flagler leads 1-0) 
1/3/05	 St. Augustine	 W	 103-56 
 
TRINITY BAPTIST (Flalger leads 6-0) 
11/28/95	 Jacksonville, Fla.	 W	 81-55 
12/8/95	 St. Augustine	 W	 110-57 
11/11/96	 Jacksonville, Fla.	 W	 117-55 
11/18/97	 Jacksonville, Fla.	 W	 79-66 
12/12/98	 St. Augustine	 W	 89-60 
2/14/12	 St. Augustine	 W	 85-66 
 
TRINITY, FLA. (Flagler leads 10-0) 
12/1/05	 St. Augustine	 W	 106-64 
11/15/07	 St. Augustine	 W	 138-54 
12/13/08	 St. Augustine	 W	 81-48 
12/5/09	 St. Augustine	 W	 104-66 
1/18/10	 St. Augustine	 W	 126-72 
11/23/10	 St. Augustine	 W	 114-74 
11/19/11	 St. Augustine	 W	 108-78 
11/14/12	 St. Augustine	 W	 87-41 
12/6/13	 St. Augustine	 W	 88-63 
1/21/17	 St. Augustine	 W	 83-71 
 
TRUMAN STATE (Flagler leads 1-0) 
3/24/21	 Evansville, Ind.	 W	 70-69 
 
TUSCULUM (Tusculum leads 1-0) 
11/21/08	 Greeneville, Tenn.	 L	 58-75 
 
UMASS-BOSTON (Flagler leads 3-0) 
1/5/99	 St. Augustine	 W	 86-47 
1/3/01	 St. Augustine	 W	 97-78 
1/2/04	 St. Augustine	 W	 92-56 
 
UNC PEMBROKE (UNCP leads 21-3) 
2/6/10	 St. Augustine	 L	 83-92 
2/27/10	 Pembroke, N.C.	 L	 77-102 

2/5/11	 Pembroke, N.C.	 L	107-110 (3OT) 
2/26/11	 St. Augustine	 L	 55-77 
12/17/11	 St. Augustine	 L	 64-66 
2/19/12	 Pembroke, N.C.	 L	 71-76 
2/9/13	 St. Augustine	 W	 83-76 
2/23/13	 Pembroke, N.C.	 L	 83-97 
2/8/14	 Pembroke, N.C.	 L	 70-77 
2/22/14	 St. Augustine	 W	 76-72 
1/31/15	 Pembroke, N.C.	 L	 64-65 
2/18/15	 St. Augustine	 L	 91-105 
1/30/16	 St. Augustine.	 L	 73-87 
2/17/16	 Pembroke, N.C.	 L	 92-94 
2/1/17	 Pembroke, N.C.	 L	 62-82 
2/18/17	 St. Augustine	 L	 93-97 
1/27/18	 St. Augustine	 L	 65-92 
2/24/18	 Pembroke, N.C.	 L	 67-78 
2/2/19	 Pembroke, N.C.	 L	 52-90 
3/2/19	 St. Augustine	 L	 51-90 
1/9/20	 St. Augustine	 L	 73-91 
2/5/20	 Pembroke, N.C.	 L	 69-93 
1/20/21	 Pembroke, N.C.	 W	 87-80 (OT) 
3/12/22	 Augusta, Ga.	 L	 70-74 
 
URBANA (Urbana leads 1-0) 
11/24/00	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	 L	 75-91 
 
USC AIKEN (USCA leads 25-7) 
12/29/07	 Winter Park, Fla.	 L	 66-83 
1/20/10	 Aiken, S.C.	 L	 84-92 
2/8/10	 St. Augustine	 L	 76-80 
12/4/10	 St. Augustine	 W	 79-73 
2/7/11	 Aiken, S.C.	 L	 72-78 
12/10/11	 Aiken, S.C.	 L	 67-98 
2/25/12	 St. Augustine	 L	 53-71 
1/31/13	 Aiken, S.C.	 L	 64-84 
2/14/13	 St. Augustine	 L	 68-85 
1/29/14	 St. Augustine	 L	 60-71 
2/17/14	 Aiken, S.C.	 L	 58-83 
1/5/15	 Aiken, S.C.	 L	 73-89 
1/10/15	 St. Augustine	 W	 94-82 
1/4/16	 St. Augustine	 W	 72-70 
1/9/16	 Aiken, S.C.	 L	 66-72 
1/28/17	 St. Augustine	 L	 70-72 
2/15/17	 Aiken, S.C.	 L	 78-90 
1/10/18	 St. Augustine	 L	 67-87 
2/7/18	 Aiken, S.C.	 L	 74-91 
1/16/19	 Aiken, S.C.	 L	 92-96 (OT) 
2/13/19	 St. Augustine	 L	 81-91 
1/15/20	 Aiken, S.C.	 L	 79-88 
2/12/20	 St. Augustine	 L	 72-81 
2/3/21	 Aiken S.C.	 W	 69-65 
2/24/21	 St. Augustine	 W	 76-63 
3/4/21	 St. Augustine	 W	 76-62 
1/8/22	 St. Augustine	 L	 65-67 
2/12/22	 Aiken, S.C.	 L	 61-78 
1/7/23	 Aiken, S.C.	 W	 90-82 
2/11/23	 St. Augustine	 L	 81-94 
1/10/24	 Aiken, S.C.	 L	 95-97
2/7/24	 St. Augustine	 L	 83-102 
 

USC BEAUFORT (Flagler leads 2-0) 
1/27/24	 St. Augustine	 W	 97-68
2/24/24	 Bluffton, S.C.	 W	 72-69	
 
VALDOSTA STATE (Series tied 1-1) 
1/10/08	 St. Augustine	 W	 70-58 
2/24/09	 Valdosta, Ga.	 L	 61-104 
 
VITERBO (Flagler leads 1-0) 
11/12/94	 St. Augustine	 W	 96-85 
 
VOORHEES (Flagler leads 1-0) 
12/6/97	 St. Augustine	 W	 71-63 
 
WARNER PACIFIC (WPU leads 1-0) 
11/18/05	 Lake Wales, Fla.	 L	 80-89 
 
WARNER (Flagler leads 17-14) 
1/28/95	 Lake Wales, Fla.	 W	 90-89 
2/18/95	 St. Augustine	 W	 98-94 
1/27/96	 St. Augustine	 W	 80-63 
2/17/96	 Lake Wales, Fla.	 W	 88-71 
2/23/96	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	 L	 61-66 
1/17/97	 St. Augustine	 W	 90-77 
1/28/97	 Lake Wales, Fla.	 W	 76-63 
1/17/98	 St. Augustine	 L	 72-87 
1/27/98	 Lake Wales, Fla.	 L	 79-90 
1/15/99	 St. Augustine	 L	 76-80 
2/13/99	 St. Augustine	 W	 92-91 
2/23/99	 St. Augustine	 L	 58-67 
1/11/00	 St. Augustine	 L	 92-99 
2/12/00	 Lake Wales, Fla.	 L	 86-96 
1/16/01	 Lake Wales, Fla.	 W	91-89 (OT) 
2/10/01	 St. Augustine	 L	 81-82 
1/8/02	 St. Augustine	 W	 98-94 
1/29/02	 Lake Wales, Fla.	 L	 83-103 
2/23/02	 Lake Wales, Fla.	 L	 86-89 
1/18/03	 St. Augustine	 L	 74-90 
2/8/03	 Lake Wales, Fla.	 L	 73-78 
2/26/03	 Lake Wales, Fla.	 W	 90-88 
1/31/04	 Lake Wales, Fla.	 W	 91-77 
2/21/04	 St. Augustine	 W	 70-59 
2/27/04	 St. Augustine	 W	 79-60 
1/15/05	 St. Augustine	 W	 88-72 
2/5/05	 Lake Wales, Fla.	 W	 79-71 
1/25/06	 Lake Wales, Fla.	 L	 81-82 
2/11/06	 St. Augustine	 W	 76-73 
12/8/06	 Lakeland, Fla.	 W	 79-71 
1/13/07	 Lake Wales, Fla.	 L	 76-83 
 
WARREN WILSON (Flagler leads 1-0) 
12/4/99	 Swannanoa, N.C.	 W	 106-42 
 
WARTBURG (Flagler leads 1-0) 
12/16/00	 St. Augustine	 W	98-94 (OT) 
 
WASHINGTON ADVENTIST (Flagler leads 2-0) 
12/30/07	 Winter Park, Fla.	 W	 104-51 
12/30/10	 Winter Park, Fla.	 W	 76-72 (OT) 
 



WEBBER INT’L (Flagler leads 20-9) 
1/17/95	 Babson Park, Fla.	 W	 80-60 
2/14/95	 St. Augustine	 L	 77-80 
1/16/96	 Babson Park, Fla.	 W	 84-62 
2/13/96	 St. Augustine	 W	 81-60 
2/1/97	 Babson Park, Fla.	 W	 81-78 
2/15/97	 St. Augustine	 L	 86-92 
1/31/98	 St. Augustine	 L	 84-85 
2/21/98	 Babson Park, Fla.	 L	 94-99 
1/16/99	 St. Augustine	 W	 94-80 
1/30/99	 Babson Park, Fla.	 L	 70-73 
1/8/00	 Babson Park, Fla.	 W	 90-87 
1/29/00	 St. Augustine	 L	 76-77 
1/9/01	 St. Augustine	 W	 100-83 
1/27/01	 Babson Park, Fla.	 L	 78-82 
1/15/02	 St. Augustine	 W	 65-53 
2/1/02	 Babson Park, Fla.	 W	 84-62 
2/19/02	 St. Augustine	 W	 107-84 
1/22/03	 Babson Park, Fla.	 W	 93-77 
2/12/03	 St. Augustine	 W	 82-57 
1/17/04	 St. Augustine	 W	 87-75 
2/11/04	 Babson Park, Fla.	 W	 90-87 
11/23/04	 St. Augustine	 W	 76-71 
1/22/05	 Babson Park, Fla.	 W	 119-60 
2/12/05	 St. Augustine	 W	 85-49 
1/21/06	 St. Augustine	 L	 70-71 
2/8/06	 Babson Park, Fla.	 L	 77-88 
11/25/06	 St. Augustine	 W	 107-60 
11/14/11	 St. Augustine	 W	 82-68 
11/28/16	 St. Augustine	 W	 102-80 
 
WESLEY, DEL. (Flagler leads 1-0) 
11/26/04	 West Palm Beach	 W	 88-72 
 
WESLEY, MISS. (Flagler leads 1-0) 
12/10/05	 Lakeland, Fla.	 W	 70-60 
	  
WEST FLORIDA (UWF leads 3-2) 
12/10/94	 Pensacola, Fla.	 L	 73-108 
2/14/08	 St. Augustine	 W	 85-80 
12/5/08	 Montevallo, Ala.	 W	 57-49 
1/12/09	 Pensacola, Fla.	 L	 58-77 
11/21/09	 St. Augustine	 L	 59-69 
 
WEST GEORGIA (Flagler leads 3-1) 
1/26/08	 St. Augustine	 W	 74-58 
2/23/08	 Carrollton, Ga.	 L	 77-98
12/29/08	 Winter Park, Fla.	 W	 60-59 
3/14/21	 Valdosta, Ga.	 W	 69-53 
 
WEST VIRGINIA TECH (WVUIT leads 1-0) 
12/20/06	 St. Augustine	 L	 74-78 
 
WESTERN WASHINGTON (WWU leads 1-0) 
11/20/15	 Bellingham, Wash.	 L	 53-92 
 
WILBERFORCE (Flagler leads 1-0) 
11/10/01	 St. Augustine	 W	 82-62 
 
WILLIAM JESSUP (WJU leads 1-0) 

12/16/19	 St. Augustine	 L	 74-77 
 
WILLIAM JEWELL (WJC leads 1-0) 
3/13/03	 Branson, Mo.	 L	 72-87 
 
WINSTON-SALEM STATE (WSSU leads 1-0) 
12/29/10	 Winter Park, Fla.	 L	 76-84 (OT) 
 
WISCONSIN LUTHERAN (Flagler leads 1-0) 
1/22/99	 St. Augustine	 W	 88-86 
 
YORK (Flagler leads 1-0) 
12/7/02	 Rocky Mount, N.C.	 W	 79-63 
 
YOUNG HARRIS (YHC leads 10-5) 
12/15/12	 St. Augustine	 L	 63-73 
12/14/13	 Young Harris, Ga.	 L	 72-82 
12/20/14	 St. Augustine	 L	 92-93 (OT) 
12/19/15	 Young Harris, Ga.	 L	 71-84 
1/7/17	 St. Augustine	 L	 79-90 
12/19/17	 St. Augustine	 W	 76-74 
1/13/18	 Young Harris, Ga.	 L	 75-79 
12/19/18	 Young Harris, Ga.	 L	 94-97 
1/19/19	 St. Augustine	 L	 92-102 
1/20/20	 St. Augustine	 W	 101-97 
1/9/21	 St. Augustine	 W	 87-76 
12/20/21	 St. Augustine	 W	 93-84 
1/15/22	 Young Harris, Ga.	 W	 88-78 
12/12/22	 Young Harris, Ga.	 L� 69-84 
1/14/23	 St. Augustine	 L� 84-89 (OT) 
 
#-won by forfeit 
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